A1. ZEEEE#R /Machine body/ Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

118-256,257-052



wb

A1. ZE&EBER /Machine body /Maschinengeh&use /

Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty Ei i NAME OF PARTS R\
2-1 508627001 12224 TOP COVER
3 508628000 1 i - AR E TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 7|+ ~2437-40%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5 502606000 NEVELRFD &4 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
B 081014670 1oy 4 pwia O RING, PW14
7 159150009 1A voAt95€ OQIL CAP
12-1 508629009 LAYV (K- R FACE NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|7+FIFexs BOLT, SOCKET M&X8
16-1 S086320201 FES - FACE PLATE
17/ 508631000 L EE - FAS I FACE PLATE PACKING
18-1 062681612 4|+ ~04a37-40%16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
22 117934009 N ES- X - 32 OIL CAP
23-1 508632009 1A EF e hii= NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
24-1 102843004 2|45 2357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
27 104449009 112425k OIL CAP
28 104450109 2275+ OIL CAP
29 154841009 B E-8-5 0 OIL CAP
31 500313009 1|42 5L QIL CAP
32 014060622 1P+ EAXeXe7HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MBX6
35 528007001 1FHT 1= REAR COVER
36 528008000 WA 12100 % REAR COVER PACKING
37-1 062680812 B|F ~3437-30X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
38 148084001 1NFrLF—TF OIL GAUGE WINDOW
40 528011000 1" Y pah—Ity % BED UPPER COVER PACKING
41 107407003 5|2 3xia37 SCREW, M4.37
42 107272002 2|t 32837 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
43 528012001 17027 L— kA CLOTH PLATE (A)
44 060681212 41751 Fa37-80X12 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X12
45 528014000 4202 FL— prtvE CLOTH PLATE PACKING
47-1 S28765001 17027 - ksA CLOTH PLATE (SA)
48 018681232 2| FFHFEIF437-20%12 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37-40X12
49 $28820000 INEEEE- b= SUPPORT PLATE RUBBER
52-1 528492001 1|ZA~Y 1 4E SLIDE PLATE (E)
55-1 528027001 =T H»—nA FRONT COVER (A)
56 528031001 1z H—HHIT FRONT COVERSUPPORT
57 102424004 2|5 A 2037 SCREW, M4.37
58 528157000 L B AT = T AL FRONT COVER SUPPORT PACKING
59 528032001 1|=TH—%HIT R FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT (R)
60 048040342 1|k A7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
61 025050132 1|es¥Hx3095 WASHER, PLAINS S
62 146598001 FAAES b WASHER, SPRING
63 014680622 1|FFH L3375 #E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
B4 528033000 IR TATE o i A FRONT COVER SUPPORT SHAFT (L)
bE-1 528814001 1|x<31428 SUPPORT PLATE (B)
69 107231002 IS xare SCREW, FLAT M4.76
70 154574001 1|30 Fa37 BOLT, M4.37
71 105234003 1|+ F4.37 NUT, M4.37
712 528034101 T|Hhsri=p 2l COVERSET SPRING
73 062710612 1|#+~0476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
74 528035001 1/l SCREW
75 528812000 1o bFeEwhii- LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
76 062680812 2|+ ~34a37-30x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
77 100645003 2|4 & WASHER
78 528036001 HEREEFAS 15 &' SIDE COVER SUPPORT (A)
79 528037000 HEEETIACE £ & A0 5 SIDE COVER SUPPORT PACKING
80 062681612 3|+ ~2437-20X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
81-1 528038001 HEEFTAGT SIDE COVER (A)
82 528039000 I EREF TAGT AL E S F SIDE COVER PACKING
83 528040000 I EREETACS & & £ 75 SIDE COVER SUPPORT SHAFT

118-256,257-052



Al.

F&ER / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

,- A —114

38
’.
=

118-256,257-052




A1. FE{&BE{®&/Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE |g'Ty b X o NAME OF PARTS BT |

84 148294001 2|PrrARU3STTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57

85 528156001 HEEE AT S s SIDE COVERSET SPRING

86 062680712 1|F~2437-40%7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

87 100645003 EEE WASHER

88-1 528041001 1[F3anr—71aa SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (A)

89 501696002 2| %53 FI5TX6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6

a0 $28043009 1M£v5E: OIL CAP

91 528044009 3|xo5¢ OIL CAP

92 104449009 U EFEE -3 OIL CAP

93 140066009 1|22 5k OIL CAP

94 104450109 I EE-A-L 3% QIL CAP

95 142274009 212751 QIL CAP

96 156217009 1275t OIL CAP

97 014060622 2|7+ b AZTENGY H S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXE

98 142274009 2|95+ OIL CAP

99 104830101 4l vraFags BED LEG (5)

100 528045000 1| FFS0r QIL RESERVOIR

101 $28046000 1oy =45 O RING

102 018081622 4|7+ #F Ik 8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

103 110641002 1|#2-%3952 STUD SCREW, M9.52

104 109203001 1o =4 O RING

105 S28850001 1|3ahi—H4T 5503 SPRING

112 b 112325~ LABEL

114 510696027 1voFeagis~An (UT11) DEVICE LABEL (UT11)

114 510696029 1|y FEe3sss~0 (UT13) |DEVICE LABEL(UT13)

114 510696033 1y FeasiiszAn (UT21) DEVICE LABEL (UT21)

114 510696035 1VaFeasis~n (UT23) DEVICE LABEL (UT23)
<B256>

33 154841009 1|225€: OIL CAP

34 156887001 12 25€17 OIL CAP 17

114 510696028 1|vwFeasvs~n (UT12) |DEVICE LABEL(UT12)

114 S10696030 1|voFeanis~n (UT14) DEVICE LABEL(UT14)

114 510696034 T2 FEqn SN (UT22) DEVICE LABEL (UT22)

114 510696036 1|vsFeam s~ (UT24) |DEVICE LABEL (UT24)
<B257>

114 510696031 1lvoaseas s~ (UT32) DEVICE LABEL(UT32)

114 510696032 HuwFeaswss~n (UT34) | DEVICE LABEL (UT34)

114 510696037 1|vmFEeasis~uL (UT42) |DEVICE LABEL (UT42)

14 .....1510696038 | 1|voFE39YI~0r (UT44) | DEVICE LABEL (UT44)
<A TgLt—v> < OPTION PARTS >

114 510696039 1uysFeasss~n (C51) DEVICE LABEL (CS1)

11

[a]
ol
L

b 257-052




A2 .

F{kEA{® / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use /

Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina

(051 | 053 , ‘
- — 141 ?—H] |
47-2 3-;::3? 12 |
‘ " éﬁ i @*HD !
\/’7 <0033
.
139—% &
' - 136
138 —3 137
! - g

061

0Xx1

033

118-256,257-052




n

A2 . F1{ERS{®R /Machine body / Maschinengehiuse /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.ND. CODE  |a'Ty bAoA NAME OF PARTS RV
<051>
47-2 528766001 1|02 71— k3B CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 528024001 IERUEE- I SLIDE PLATE (D)
132 528054001 1[~LZ1LHLFL HEM SEWING GUIDE (L)
133 528055001 1A EFYT GUIDE TIP
134 100360003 1|75 35238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
135 528056001 1|~LT 151 ER HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
136 062711212 2|F~aare-32%12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
137 113431002 214 A & WASHER
140 528500001 1|2 731 Kra CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 2|FF+HENFA37TXE BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 21 H = WASHER
<(053>
47-2 S28766001 1l#0xAFL—FsB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 528024001 1A~ 152D SLIDE PLATE (D)
135 528056001 1|~LZ1HT KR HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
136 062711212 2|F+~104a76-32%X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
137 113431002 2 #H 2 WASHER
138 528822001 1|~LZAHTFS HEM SEWING GUIDE (5)
139 501295001 1|32 57238535 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
140 528500001 12 /81 FRA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)
141 018680822 2|7 +FENa3TRE BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
142 100645003 2|FH 2 WASHER
<061 >
2-2 512703001 1|77 7% TOP COVER
30 159150009 AT 24050 OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6|+ ~2a37-30%X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 1|#0A7FL-— k5B CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-3 528021001 1z~ 156 SLIDE PLATE (B)
128 528052001 11#H1 FL GUIDE (L)
129 528053001 1174 FR GUIDE (R)
130 110072001 2|4 237476 SCREW, M4&.76
<0X1>
47-2 528766001 1|*0A27FL-— k3B CLOTH PLATE (5B)
52-6 528024001 1|A~<UL4D SLIDE PLATE (D)
55-4 528030001 I EE T PAT FRONT COVER (C)
68-3 528060001 1|x¥3 1% SUPPORT PLATE
88-2 528042001 1|3k =07 1588 SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (B)
200 S28054001 HEYEE8 Eldl HEM SEWING GUIDE (L)
201 528055001 1|#H+1 EFyF GUIDETIP
202 100360003 145 %5238 SCREW, FLAT M2.38
203 528056001 T|~ARTHTFR HEM SEWING GUIDE (R)
204 062680612 2| F~437-20%86 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
205 100645003 2| FH 2 WASHER
206 528059101 MN&EZIPLF SUB GUIDE
207 062680512 1|4~ 34a37-20%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
208 528523001 1|2 /41 FRB CLOTH GUIDE (RB)
209 018680822 2| FTFFEIFA3TXE BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
210 100645003 2|HH 2 VWASHER
211 528831001 NEEEE AT SUPPORT PLATE SPRING
212 100105005 2| A23238 SCREW, M2.38
<033>
128 528052001 11#H1FL GUIDE (L)
129 528053001 1|# 1 ER GUIDE (R)
130 110072001 2 A IATE SCREW, M4.76

11R]_2ER FEF_52




A3.

F{#R{®& / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use /
Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la maquina

056

\l.J

A

15?—@

| 56T 158 157 :
153—\ ;--:--“'ﬁﬁl 164 163-1 -:L:f.ﬁ = :_H 166 170 153 ;55
NETIR [Be
?__@ ! IE|] |E.|5|___d___.a-"#_;_,.- = 165 “--._@__E?@
I [ :,_.- o | :
60 161 |—@® 149 151 150

ovi

Eu 15 Lf_,iéiﬁ'@# g#@f;j) 181 179 180

118-256,257-052




. &

A3. F1EBE{E/Machine body / Maschinengehéuse /

Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y Eiao NAME OF PARTS RV

<056,0V1 >

2-2 512703001 1o % TOP COVER

30 159150009 1|p=esaa95¢€ OIL CAP

37-2 062681012 6|+ ~3437-20X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

47-2 S28766001 1|02 71— ksB CLOTH PLATE (SB)

55-2 528495001 1|=ITHh/\=D FRONT COVER (D)

68-2 528815001 EEER B SUPPQORT PLATE (C)

159 528506001 1Ttk ESTa RUBBER GUIDE DRIVING PLATE

160 021500106 2o+ +s NUT, 1 M5

161 025050236 ZIlEsHHAFaIo—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

162 $28507000 HHrFZ» GUIDE SHAFT

163 S28508000 1|z P-2U a4z AlIR CYLINDER ASSY

163-1 528509000 1T F=2 4 AIRCYLINDER

163-2 523671000 2|AF—Favro-—-5 SPEED CONTROLLER

164 025040236 2|lesyHizFasa WASHER, PLAIN M4

165 528510001 I PUME 82 & SYLINDER BRACKET

166 062711612 2| FA0476-32X16 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X16

167 153195001 rd l=1= ROLLER

168 147402001 1|lev bh3-— SET COLLAR

169 014680422 1|FHEAZTA3TTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

170 154599000 1|1 FaYea SOLENOID CUSHION

172 107272002 2|7 %7437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
<056=

52-2 528493001 1|ZAAY A 2F SLIDE PLATE (F)

140 528500001 1|2/ 51 KRrA CLOTH GUIDE (RA)

141 018680822 2|7+ HE I Fa37x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8

142 100645003 2| H = WASHER

145 528866001 1|74 -4 —=R¥7 2 BINDER (R) ASSY

145-1 062670412 2|+~ 3357-00%4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4

145-2 105161004 2|¥H* WASHER

146 062710612 1|+ ~3476-32X%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6

147 062711212 1|+F~3476-32X12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-22X12

148 148847001 2|t A2 WASHER

149 528502001 1|2 441FL CLOTH GUIDE (L)

150 062680812 2|+ ~4z7-20x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

151 100645003 AV E: WASHER

152 528503000 S - B BINDER (L)

153 528504000 1|dativF RUBBER GUIDE

154 060680712 2175 > F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

156 S28505001 1|dafi1FrUYFAs RUBBER GUIDE SET BRACKET

157 062680812 2|+ ~24a37-20X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

158 100645003 2(¥H 2 WASHER

171-1 528819001 1|2~ + 25 SLIDE PLATE (5)
<(V1=

52-5 528494001 I UEE-Id SLIDE PLATE (G)

81-2 528496001 HEEETAES: SIDE COVER (B)

88-3 528497001 13ani—-714C SIDE COVER UPPER PLATE (C)

171-2 528818001 SRS - SLIDE PLATE (5)

175 528515001 IFPERFE R MWL E RULLER SET BASE

176 528516001 APUNPE-§: Tt CYLINDER COVER

177 062680812 2|+~ 3a37-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

178 025680133 2\lES¥H2L-32437 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37

179 528517001 E IR & e s SUB ROLLER SUPPORT

180 062680812 2|7~ 3437.40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8

181 528518001 1|&¥%3a-5¥% SUB ROLLER SHAFT

182 105234003 1|+ 437 NUT, M4.37

183 100645003 1| H % WASHER

184 528519000 1|#x&¥%3n=-5 SUB ROLLER

185 148834001 1|5 2 247357 SCREW, M3.57

118-256,257-052



Ad .

E{&M{FR / Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maguina

|OW1

OX6

OPTION PARTS

735—a=@ 247 5
=236 g

)

R %4124{“ |

B257-UT32, 34, 42, 44 T3 n=Y

I

I

| 239
&—1232 23? zdu |

# 7 a-/i—"v /OPTION PARTS

=5
i

i

L=}

<
e ._1'." e s s e

118-256,257-052




'-J:s-,‘

A4 . F{EER /Machine body / Maschinengehéause /

Corps de la machine /Cuerpo de la mdquina

REE.NO. CODE |gTv b Ao NAME OF PARTS R
<0W1=>
2-2 512703001 1|74 TOP COVER
30 159150009 1A Tot85€2 OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 6| ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 S28766001 170271 — ksB CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-4 528022001 1|A~UT42C SLIDE PLATE (Q)
55-3 528029001 1|=THh/=8 FRONT COVER (B)
<(0X6>
2-2 512703001 1|75 TOP COVER
30 159150009 1|h=wsoaas5e OIL CAP
37-2 062681012 B|F ~3a37-a0X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
47-2 528766001 1027 L-— 5B CLOTH PLATE (SB)
52-6 S28024001 1A~ 152D SLIDE PLATE (D)
55-4 5280320001 1|=xzhii-C FRONT COVER (C)
68-4 528521001 B ERE SUPPORT PLATE
88-2 528042001 EEE AT E & 3 SIDE COVER UUPPER PLATE (B)
208 528523001 1|2/ H— KRB CLOTH GUIDE (RB)
209 018680822 2| PF+F N Fa37xe BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
210 100645003 2|FAZ WASHER
211 S28831001 I EERE-FAT SUPPORT PLATE SPRING
212 100105005 2|02 27238 SCREW, M2.38
220 528867001 1|45 =~ & —R7 2 BINDER (R) ASSY
220-1 062670412 2|+ ~3357-a0%4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
220-2 105161004 2|HFHF WASHER
221 062680512 2 |7~ 3 a37-30X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
222 100645003 2|4 % WASHER
223 528525000 1|77 41 FL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
224 062680512 2|+ ~3a37-30%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
225 100645003 2|HFHF WASHER
226 528059101 1|r¥aFr+1 SUB GUIDE
227 062680512 1|+~ 2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4_37-40X5
228 528503000 LS 22~ 2 BINDER (L)
229 528504000 1|134H1FKE RUBBER GUIDE
230 060680712 21481 2 F 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
231 528526001 1|TatitFrUSrd RUBBER GUIDE SET BRACKET
232 062680812 2|+ ~3437-20%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
233 146354001 2| ¥ H = WASHER
234 105120001 2|5 A 25357 SCREW, M3.57
235 28527001 1| rd L AX) 142 BRACKET SLIDE PLATE
236 528528001 1HALHATEZ2F212 RUBEER GUIDE DRIVING PLATE
237 062680612 2 |3+~ 34.37-00X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
238 528529001 INPUEE- 8 £-F 1 CYLINDER BRACKET
239 018501022 2| FFF I F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
240 528508000 1 B P AIR CYLINDER ASSY
240-1 528509000 1MNzFr-2U4d AIR CYLINDER
240-2 523671000 2| AE—FaOxrO-—-% SPEED CONTROLLER
241 528532001 11+ b NUT
242 528533001 1MNHTFh AT LR GUIDE OPENING AND CLOSING CONMNECTOR

118-256,257-052



A4 .  FAME / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

oW1

0X6 230 G4 220 i :211 30—
l , =

A7 asIN—=" o o~ 2412401 1
OFTION PARTS Seiag 1]
: S ¢ 237 240-1

#d 73 -/v—"Y /OPTION PARTS

118-256,257-052



Ad. EHE3&R /Machine body / Maschinengehause /
Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE QTY Ei o NAME OF PARTS RM

<B257-UT32,34,42,44>

16-3 521960001 (IERE & FACE PLATE

18-2 062681612 1|+ ~2437-90%16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
19 156937001 2| TS 3 7437X25 SCREW, FLAT M4.37X25
20 062681012 1|+ ~3437-40x10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

<A 7 i3 18—" fOPTION PARTS >

16-4 $28811001 I ERE - FACE PLATE

<# F 3 /0—" JOPTION PARTS >

12-2 528807001 L ALV i AR FAE NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
14-1 S28802001 1MNF1H-FK& 2 EYE GUARD ASSY

14-1-1 528803001 NFtH=FF&T EYE GUARD BASE

14-1-2 528804001 1|71 H=FrUY 14 EYE GUARD SET PLATE
14-1-3 S00075000 1WFa1sH-—F EYE GUARD

14-1-4 062660512 2|+~ % 318-80X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
14-1-5 025030232 2lESHHEFIY: VWASHER, PLAIN M 3
14-1-6 S07317001 1|4 223357 STUD SCREW, M3.57
14-1-7 028050246 1[/ix¥H325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
14-1-8 025050232 I|EZHHErFIy—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
14-1-9 106129001 1|1+ k357 NUT, M3.57

14-1-10 060670512 1794 = F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
14-2 SZ28805001 1NN\FPArH=-FZ 2 EYE GUARD ASSY

14-2-1 528803001 1|\ FrH=FELT EYE GUARD BASE

14-2-2 528804001 1WFAH-—FrY Y14 EYE GUARD SET PLATE
14-2-3 528806000 1| PLH—F EYE GUARD

14-2-4 062660512 2|F~2 3 <7318-90%5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
14-2-5 025030232 2lesHixFans WASHER, PLAIN M 3
14-2-6 S07317001 1| #3357 STUD SCREW, M3.57
14-2-7 028050246 1|/ x¥FH225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
14-2-8 025050232 1|lesH#HrFay—s5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
14-2-9 106129001 1|+ 357 NUT, M3.57

14-2-10 0e0B70512 1[/84 2 K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
15 0e0BB0712 21151 2 Fazz-aox7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
16-2 528810001 HEME & FACE PLATE

23-2 528809001 1NV FESFLEhii- NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP COVER
24-2 060680712 2|51 2 KAa37-20X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

118-256,257-052




B. k3 - $¢1#EES{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism /Obere Welle und
MNadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille/
Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

118-25R 257-123



. &

B. L#h - §1#EE3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /

Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |qTY E NAME OF PARTS Riv
1 528069009 17— 2 PULLEY ASSY
1-1 528070009 1|7=U PULLEY
1-2 514621001 1|4 =74 9 re204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLE
2 014770622 2|7+ AR 635 HES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 S08682001 1o sar UPPER SHAFT (R)
4 S08683000 1|grz47-10uy TIMING PULLEY (L)
5 014770622 A7 b A I6ISTHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
[ 508684101 1|¥X¥FL7z JOINT (L) ASSY
-1 S08625001 1|v¥7FL JOINT (L)
b-2 508686101 1|2 %% 9% re204LU BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 014770622 417FHFAFVRISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2 512724001 1|25 7L UPPER SHAFT (L)
9 SO0B688001 1|1k WEIGHT
10 062711012 2|#+~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
11-1 528068001 1MV ES2 S oo 3 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
12 081046870 2|ov > 4sas O RING, 546
13 104464001 1225714 SCREW, M7.14
14 014770622 1P+ AZTp3I57 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
15 118853001 1|7+ b A 3535 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
16 014760622 1|7+ kA 32 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
17 508692101 L] EAVE: e RV ; PR I THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
17-1 508693001 1| UFEIL-h THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
17-2 S08694001 1nlEsLLha THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
17-3 509120001 1|=Z— Kot NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
17-4 530086001 AVE £r K- £ 5 8. NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
17-4-1 100064005 1|2 25357 SCREW, M3.57
18 107153001 1|4 #H % WASHER
19-1 014760622 3|PF+ AR5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
21 145688000 (R FAVE Hr B o NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
22 062670612 2| F<3357-a0%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
23 102620001 1N ESTeFLtASa" NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE ELOCK
24 S08696000 AV E - E £ ¥ T NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
25 508697000 NAVE L F ¥, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
26 S08698001 INEAYE L) NEEDLE BAR
30 3 YR £ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
35-1 528063001 HAVEE L& &= 8- ¥.5 R MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (A) ASSY
35-1-1 528064001 2|EJYEE PIN
36-1 018681022 2| FHE I F437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
38 528075001 PARAUE -5 i -5 B B COLLAR
39 060670812 2|/ - KF357-a0%8 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X8
43 g 1[4 MEEDLE PLATE
44 S09121001 2|FIA T 2 357X SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
48 528087001 T srFLi— NEEDLE GUARD (F) LEVER
49 014680422 2|FHEARA37VHESR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
50 528088001 N EA R o= W X § MEEDLE GUARD (F) HOLDER
51 528096000 INEAV B ¥ - - NP NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER BUSH
52 528090001 1Y a5 - SET COLLAR
53 014680422 1|FFr22va379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
54 528091001 1| F MEEDLE GUARD (F)
55 014680422 1|[FFrazxaszro#Hz SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
56 528092001 AV E-E o LT | BV NEEDLE GUARD (B) ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
56-1 014680422 2| PH P ARTIITIES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
58 528094001 IR EAV RS R o: 1PFA T MEEDLE GUARD (B) LEVER
59 014680422 2|FFH AR TAITIEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
60 528095001 |REAVESE, -+ 917 NEEDLE GUARD (B) HOLDER
61 528096000 IREAVEE & 3 %8 P NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER BUSH
62 528090001 ey brhs— SET COLLAR
b3 014680422 1|PHrAXVa37oK 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
B4 $28097001 R AV E-E MNEEDLE GUARD (B)
b5 014680422 1|FPFEA29543754 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

1T18_FEE FIET_493F



. b#h - $14ER8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /
Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

11-1 13 16

118-256,257-123



o

B. L& - $t#EB{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille /

Mecanismo del eje superiory la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE |oTy b i o NAME OF PARTS R
=-1-2,-3,-4-5>
30-1 146427001 2|FH+ P AETI87FS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 508715010 2| Z ) UYX128GAS NMEEDLE UYX128BGAS
<-b,-7,-8>
30-1 146427001 3|lF+ r A2 385K E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
31 S08715010 3|3 ) UYR128GAS NEEDLE UYX12BGAS
< (056,061,001,0W1,0X6 >
11-2 512725101 | N EAYE: ol B e BV o ] NEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
19-2 152718001 I|FH+ kA 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
<0W1>
35-2 S28065001 HGBVEE & & s i §:Tr - MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (B) ASSY
35-2-1 528064001 2|5 JVHE PIN
<0X1,0X6>
35-3 528066001 RV EE L& g I MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (D) ASSY
35-3-1 528064001 12/ v&E PIM
37-1 153208002 2| A R437 SCREW, M4.37
44 509121001 2| TSR I357X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
45 100257010 1) A 327357 SCREW, M3.57
< (056>
35-4 S$28512001 1 rsd4Tq2E7 3 WEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (E) ASSY
35-4-1 528064001 pd ERVAE ) o PIM
< B257-0V1 >
35-5 528513001 12441 2F7 2 WEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT (F) ASSY
35-5-1 528064001 2|20V PIN
36-2 018681022 1|7+#E0 Faz7x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
37-2 153208002 13 A %7437 SCREW, M4.37

118-256,257-123



C1. $BIRFE/Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfu®/
Mécanisme de pied presseur/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

B257-UT32, 34, 42, 44

118-256,257-201



9 I R51% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuB /
Mécanisme de pied presseur/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

CODE T EAA NAME OF PARTS

1 521829001 1|AHITFHLI=R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)

2 146522101 1|lbi=F39LY1 42 LEVER ADJUST PLATE

3 060680712 2|75 2 Fa37-40X%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

4 21830001 1|# %2794 STUD SCREW, M7.94

5 143325001 1AHITPLPHLI= 2 SPRING

B 508769001 1NAHIFH) T PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

I 110793001 1|7VE: PIN, COTTER

8 155220000 1M&¥3aPyA20R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)

9 154956001 1|FH I TFTFHFMLI— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER

10 018771432 1| F4# i b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

11 154957001 1|FHZTFIrMLI—11F SPRING

12 S08770000 1|39 220 SHAFT BUSH

13 155539000 14X k2= DUST SEAL

14 S08771001 1|FHTFHFLr—-L7z PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY

15 017711612 1| Fa.76X16 BOLT, M4.76X16

16 110161006 1|+ La.76 NUT, M4.76

18 S08774001 1|44THS PRESSER BAR

19 531012001 1|4 TFaoEev iy ADJUST SCREW

20 531013001 1|Fa Y2 IUTI+Y L NUT

21 141728001 B s A SPRING

22 140407001 1|4+ WASHER

23 141208001 B e as & S 8 SPRING GUIDE

24 145472001 1|HHTHEDAEN PRESSER BAR BLISH

25 S00879001 1|AHTHESSF PRESSER BAR CLAMP

26 014760622 1|7+ AF595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

27 154598000 1M1 FFVHALI=99L3% CUSHION

28 S08775000 1A T HEITF T o PRESSER BAR GUIDE

29 062681412 2 |F#~<437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14

30 S08776001 1 FHIPHrT2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE

31 SOB777001 2| ¥ 237437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

32-1 528798001 1|21 H—-H—Fa FINGER GUARD (A)

33 062670812 1|#+~2357-40%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
<B256-UT12,14,22,24>

32-2 528300001 1|71 H—-H—FcC FINGER GUARD (C)
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>

32-3 528801001 1|71 —H—F8 FINGER GUARD (B)

118-256 2572011



C2. R IBI{%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerful/
Mécanisme de pied presseur/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

011 033

40-3 40-4

051 -, I 7 B257-0V1

118-256,257-201



C2. $HIFR{R/Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerful®/

Mécanisme de pied presseur / Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |aQ'TY o Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
<011>
40-1 % N PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-1-1 S08782101 1#4Tovaq PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-1-2 100064005 1|5 2 25357 SCREW, M3.57
40-1-3 508783101 E R = PIN
40-1-4 $01374001 1|Fxzs2389%: SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-1-5 048020342 2|k 27E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-1-6 508784001 P s AT SPRING
40-1-7 062660512 2|4+~ 2 % 318-20X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-1-8 S08785001 MEILE SPRING
<033>
40-2 o 1|x4xTvz PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-2-1 508782101 1|#HTo5a1 PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-2-2 100064005 1|5+ 2 227357 SCREW, M3.57
40-2-3 508783101 1A PIN
40-2-4 S01374001 1| b x2s2389 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-2-5 048020342 2| b 2 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-2-6 508784001 P i e A1 SPRING
AD-2-7 062660512 2|+~ 247 318-40%5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-2-8 S08785001 1|40t SPRING
< 051,053,056,061 >
40-3 B EE e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-3-1 508782101 1AHTosag PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-3-2 100064005 1|3 A 237357 SCREW, M3.57
40-3-3 S08783101 N g g o PIN
40-3-4 S01374001 122230083 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-3-5 048020342 1| £ 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
40-3-6 508784001 INE S = AT SPRING
40-3-7 De2660512 1|#~3 % 318-90%5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
40-3-8 SO8785001 HES7TLE SPRING
< 056> <IE[L B/ FOR WIDE ELASTIC>
36-3 528107101 12/ A4T CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|+ ~a238-56%4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
< 056> <1E+ ¥ B/ FOR NARROW ELASTIC>

36-4 528108101 {|zs24x CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|+~ 20238-56%4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
<B257-0V1>
40-4 H# LN e o ] PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-4-1 528558001 LN EATE: b = EDGE PRESSER ASSY
40-4-2 S08806101 EE ST L PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-4-3 100064005 1|4 #2357 SCREW, M3.57
40-4-4 S08807101 ##TE PIN
40-4-5 048015346 1|+ 2715 RETAINING RING, E 1.5
40-4-6 146427001 1|FPFrA%3187 4 = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
40-4-7 SO8808001 S s 3 STOPPER SCREW
40-4-8 021660102 1|#v p1223.18 NUT, 1 M3.18
40-4-9 S08809001 1|5 £ % 572.38X3.5 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
40-4-10 S08810001 14TV TWIST SPRING
40-4-11 060630412 11784 > F238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
40-4-12 528560001 1|4 K GUIDE
40-4-13 141544001 1|3 % 25318 SCREW, M3.18
40-4-14 508812001 1|3 iz SPRING

118-256,257-201




=k

0

B256

40-3

118-256,257-201
118-256,257-124

enfriador de aguja

B257

aiguille / Mecanismo del

I

B256

Mécanisme de pied presseur/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

$8 T B81% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuB /

C2.

Mécanisme du refroidisseurd

D . $t7%5#1B3{% / Needle cooler / Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung /




9

C2. 3 IBER/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdriickerfuB /
Méecanisme de pied presseur/ Mecanismo de |la prensa tela
REF.NO. CODE |oTY ok o NAME OF PARTS RM

<0W1>

40-5 B 1|34z 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-5-1 S28567001 AR & EDGE PRESSER ASSY
40-5-2 S08B06101 B & ST - Ry PRESSER FOOT BASE
40-5-3 100064005 1|2 %2357 SCREW, M3.57

40-5-4 S08807101 HER F4=8% PIN

40-5-5 048015346 1|k xTE1S RETAINING RING,E 1.5
40-5-6 146427001 1|PH+ 2333189 K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
40-5-7 SO8808001 1|2 by 73 STOPPER SCREW

40-5-8 021660102 1|+ k132318 NUT, 1 M3.18

40-5-9 S08809001 1] 2 23238%35 SCREW, M2.38%3.5
40-5-10 S08310001 N - P LS TWIST SPRING

40-5-11 060630412 1]/¢1 2 F238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
40-5-12 528569001 EE S Fit] PRESSER SPRING

40-5-13 155103001 1|# %318 STUDSCREW, M3.18
40-5-14 528570001 1|H FF GUIDE (F)

40-5-15 062670412 1|3~ 2357-40%4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
40-5-16 S08812001 1|7 3253 SPRING

< (0X1,0X6>

40-6 B 1|x4x4 = PRESSER FOOT ASSY
40-6-1 528131001 I E = PRESSER FOQT BASE
40-6-2 100064005 1|3 4237357 SCREW, M3.57

40-6-3 S08783101 EE 4 PIN

40-6-4 S01374001 1|Fx2s23804%3 SET SCREW, (CP) M2.38
40-6-5 048020342 1|~ 272 RETAINING RING, E2
40-6-6 508784001 N i AT SPRING

40-6-7 062660512 1|3 ~2 % 27318-40%5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5

< (OX6> <ME[L FE/ FOR WIDE ELASTIC>
36-1 528105001 1|Z%8T CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2| F~3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
<0X6><(E+ ¥ A/ FOR NARROW ELASTIC>
36-2 528106001 1|7 /48X CLOTH PRESSER
37 062630412 2|+~ 3 238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4

D . 1/5%EIBI{% / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

118-256,257-201

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 508758009 1NV hlr2droa- 25z NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
1-1 508760009 L FAE G S P o X R B B NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK COVER
1-2 047200642 2|Z2FU T E e aw2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW 2
2 575456001 2|+ F~NPE A FIXIO TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
3 508761100 (N EALVE gl NP gk o B o | PO S FELT
4 528750001 17T 88T 732 FELT SUPPORT ASSY
4-1 528099000 1|ZTHks FELT (5)
4-2 528100000 1|7k FELT
4-3 50287400 1|43 PIN
4-4 142274001 122582 OIL CAP
5 062680812 1|#F~2437-80K8 SCREW, PAN M4 .37-40X8
b 528101000 (R EALVR R & 5 B - B B - NEEDLE COOLER TANK ASSY
7 062671012 2| F~0357-20X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
8 105161003 2HFH2x WASHER
9 528104000 1|EznFa—-F (L=36) OIL TUBE (L = 36)

118-256,257-124




E1. %R /Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

a6 97 . 92

98 9

118-256,257-202



E1. ') E{% /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R
1 528159001 1MFruOw Furas s FEED ROD SET
1-1 528160001 E- R =N LB FEED ROD ASSY
1-1-1 528163001 HER-R = as FEED ROD
1-1-2 528164001 1|==KlLiidg i NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-1-3 528161001 1FH AL diys FEED ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-3-1 014770622 2| P+ AXTEISTHKEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
1-2 528165001 1|l FF4T 4% FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-3 062670612 2 |+~ 3357-80X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
& 528166001 1|#>»unY FE:- PIN
5 014680422 1| P+ EAXT377K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
B 140418000 1|7 :eE (L=56) WICK (L= 56)
7 528167001 15U 09 FEED LINK (L)
8 528168001 137U )50 3 FEED LINK (5) ASSY
9 528170001 2|2 U agE FEED LINK (5) PIN
10 014680422 2| FHAZTA37THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
11 528171001 1|2 VFIaEL T EFHT FEED ADJUST BRACKET
12 148857001 QI FFFAZTRISTEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
13 528172001 1| A7 VFI L 1= FEED ADJUST LEVER
14 528173000 1|Fame Yy FdrA50L FEED ADJUST BRACKET BUSH (L)
15 081012070 1100 - 4p12 O RING, P12
16 528174001 L = L e I FEED ADJUST BRACKET SHAFT
17 528175000 1739V FH 4 ARLR FEED ADJUST BRACKET BUSH (R)
18 528176001 2(1ixhr SPRING HOOK
19 528249001 T[T Fitx SPRING
20 S28177001 1|2 VF3atL Y35 FEED ADJUST SCREW
22 528179001 1FI39EVEZYTEFI L FEED ADJUST SCREW KNOB NUT
23 528180001 1F39EeVarsa pymn FEED ADJUST SCREW STOPPER
24 014680622 1| P+ x2ia3zo¥s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
25 081007070 ) DUBEEAJ -, O RING, P7
26 528181001 A2 VFaseyhri- FEED ADJUST COVER
27 106629002 3| A X837 SCREW, M4.37
28 528182001 1A IEYFL U1 R FEED PITCH CONTROL PLATE
29 100105005 2| A %3238 SCREW, M2.38
30 528183001 1|40 FEED SHAFT
31 528184000 HEFDFEEE SN FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
32 528185000 1|7 0o L8R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
33 117671002 1|evrho-— SET COLLAR
34 014770622 2|PFEFAXTVBISTHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
35 528186001 1|lov K¥E:- ROD PIN
36 014680422 1([PFHErAX43757HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
37 528844001 1|22 FoE MAIN FEED ARM ASSY
37-1 018081622 1|F+#FI F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
39 S28188001 1|eax20U2 MAIN FEED LINK
40 528186001 2|0 FE: ROD PIN
41 014680422 2|PFHEARA37TVHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
42 528189001 1|2 o)ZanF MAIN FEED SHAFT ARM
43 018771432 1|7+ FE N F635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
44 528190001 LN =B ol LY e MAIN FEED SHAFT
45 528191001 122U 2 20LR MAIN FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
46 528192001 132205 A5 MAIN FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
47 528193001 1Y rhT- SET COLLAR
48 148857001 2|7+ FAXT6I5VERS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
49 528194001 1|HEFLYaFass: DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM BLOCK ASSY
49-1 018771432 1|7 +HHE N F635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
49-2 047400842 1|27 24 E - aAWaxa PIN, 5SPRING ROLL AW4 x 8
50 528790001 MNHESF2 UL 2nFe s DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ARM ASSY
50-1 528198001 T|[HE2F7 ) DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK
50-2 528186001 1|la¥ FE:- RODPIN
50-3 014680422 17+ rAXTFA3I7TFHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) m4.37

118-256,257-202




E1 .

1% ') BEf#% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /

Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

96 37

86—
1= f5s2 553
87-1 135!
g2 st
87-3 | I O
I r_JLq
| E IJ'
= 13550

#B83-4

4 E-.J gl

@—!T

25 22 20

.-'--

ST a1

67 68 W
L@ 5 70
EE @Lﬁa 59

_-;% 1|L_ HE,J LL‘L@;@@

92

%;ﬁ;)@ﬂ f‘fﬁ*\’*

aajf Q@@@ﬁ

84 94 93 193
oW1
W) 88-2

76 7475

118-256,257-202




E1. £!)EE{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de |la alimentacién

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY EaAAq NAME OF PARTS RV
50-4 528199001 1HESFSs VTS F DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT ARM
50-5 014770622 2|PF P ARTEISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
55 528200001 1|#HFastrUie DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT
56 $28201001 1[HESFo )T 4 2ILR DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
57 528202001 1|HE2F7UTF7 A80L DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
58 117671002 1Y brhs— SET COLLAR
59 014770622 2| T+ FARTEISTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
60 528203001 1| ES ) DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
61 155167001 1|4 > %3556 STUD SCREW, M5.56
62 528204001 1HESY s Lit— DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK LEVER
63 018771432 1|74+ F635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
b4 528205001 1#ESFInEyLI9i- DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
65 528206000 1| #HELii— 2 2R DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER BUSH (R)
(1 528207000 T ESLA— 28 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER BUSH (L)
67 108549001 1|low 5 O RING
68 159491001 12y rh5— SET COLLAR
69 014760622 2|7+ L AZxT505 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
70 528208001 1|Lrt—riz LEVER SPRING
71 047501242 1|27 U2 E L aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
72 528209001 1#EaFIdEyLi—Ts DIFFERENTIAL FEED LEVER PLATE
73 018061022 2|PFFENLFEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
74 528210001 A VELEFEEUES. DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
75 528248001 2|hS - COLLAR
76 062670812 2| F<33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
77 520549101 1eHasyes SET SCREW KNOB
78 520550002 1| kx5 SET SCREW
79 520560001 1|#S512xFH%x SPRING WASHER
80 525818002 Z|FIEYLIt—R byt STOPPER FOR FEED ADJUST LEVER
81 062350616 2|+~ M3 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 105161004 2| HFH R WASHER
84 148559100 1|4 RUBBER
85 528211001 11354200 Y E7 3 FEED LIFTING ROD ASSY
85-1 528212001 NPERLE & s b A FEED LIFTING ROD
85-2 S28213001 1139535085 FEED LIFTING ARM
85-3 528186001 1|0¥ FE: ROD PIN
85-4 014680422 1|FFH A F54379H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
86 014770622 2|PHFFAZTEISTHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
87-1 520500001 1|=—FLI o2 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
87-2 520500002 1|l==FENoir2a NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
87-3 520500003 1|== Koo NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
88-1 528214001 11 aasxs)iis FEED LIFTING SHAFT
89 153675001 1|7PF+ 2325837 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
a0 528845000 1|70k FELT
91 S12718000 15 2h07TE CHEMICAL FELT
92 528216000 1|32 5722 30R FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (R)

93 528217000 N BEELL #2-EE-F T FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (M)

94 $28218001 IVELL TS N FEED LIFTING SHAFT BUSH (L)

95 512827000 1|#2F2 =0 DUST SEAL

196 159491001 12y ra5- SET COLLAR

a7 014760622 2|F+ b A%505 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

98 528193001 1Y bH5= SET COLLAR

99 148857001 2{FPH b ARXT6ISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
<0W1>

88-2 528215001 NEERLE LV FEED LIFTING SHAFT

118-256,257-202



1% 1) B3{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung /

i

Mécanisme de 'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacion

118-256,257-202



E2. 1x'BIfR/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung /
Mecanisme de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la alimentacién

RV

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS
100 528793001 ERAE-E i FEED BAR ASSY
100-1 528219001 HESFAE-E i Ei=ck E: FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
100-1-1 $28220001 =T LR MAIN FEED BAR
100-1-2 528221000 N ERVE-E & b FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK (B)
100-1-3 528222000 HERRIE: & T b= FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK (F)
100-2 528225001 1 Esxo20 a1 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
101 528223000 1|2 0d17T0 MAIN FEED BAR FELT
102 505246000 M7k FELT
103 528224000 17T ts FELT (5)
105 528226001 1S ESYF2 UL T DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR GUIDE
106 112751003 2| A 3357 SCREW, M32.57
107 528227001 1|2 UdS P+ 1R FEED BAR GUIDE (R)
108 014780622 1| FHr A2 Y6357 F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
109 528228001 I EE-AE B T i FEED BAR GUIDE (L)
110 100644005 2|34 237037 SCREW, M4.37
111 S28229000 1|oad20ays. MAIN FEED SHAFT LINK
113 528232001 1|V hs—g LINK COLLAR (S)
114 528233001 H{U=ahs—L LINK COLLAR (L)
115 148186001 N BOLT, M4.76
116 528843001 1|4 476 BOLT, M4.76
117 155157001 2| HFH 2 WASHER
118 528234000 1| EgFsy a1y DIFFERENTIAL FEED SHAFT LINK
119 528235000 TVes2z0bL LINK FELT (L)
120 528231000 2|7ZNrAHT FELT SUPPORT
121 060630412 2|/ 2 F238-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4
122 528232001 2V HhS—5 LINK COLLAR (S)
123 528843001 2(FNraTe BOLT, M4.76
124 155157001 2| FHE WASHER
127 528236001 2| A 237357 SCREW, M3.57
128 d | =5 o R WA MAIN FEED DOG
129 b 1|#Eot2Uxi DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

118-256,257-202



F. F#8f8{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /

Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-256,257-305



F. T#BEHR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle /
Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur / Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SO08889101 1Al F=1) 5 2 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY

1-1 508890001 TVl 7=y V-BELT PULLEY

1-2 514622001 1% 49 % Fe30avy BALL BEARING, 6304V

2 014780622 2|PHrARVea59H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35

3 153734001 2IF—LHHIT 2% PLATE SPRING

4 062680612 2| F0437-90X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

5 154886001 1|H#H=z WASHER

B 018771432 1|7+ 3k 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14

7 508892001 1|l#1397F-0psz TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY

8 014770622 2|FHEARXV6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

9-1 % | S12806001 HERE32 P I TIMING BELT

9-2 % | S12806002 #1329~k TIMING BELT

9-3 % | $12806003 1% 139~k TIMING BELT

10 528363001 [} B R e ) s - BALL BEARING ASSY

10-1 528364001 I E S WORM

10-2 528365001 1|2 = %% % sreo0sDU BALL BEARING, 6005DU

11 014770622 2|FHhAZUEISTEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

13 528372000 117k FELT

14 153675001 1|7+ F 22837 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37

15 512718000 dlirzhn7TIt CHEMICAL FELT

16 528373001 1|3 724246203 BALL BEARING, 6203

17 048470242 1N AZP+3NCa7 RETAINING RING, C47

18 S28374000 UEER T E T N: LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R)

19 528375000 &2 k=0 DUST SEAL

20 528376000 1Ne2¥2 2800 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L)
<Fh=> <RED>

21 528367011 1|42 LOWER SHAFT

22 528368011 1|—s0y F 4oz LOOPER ROD ASSY

22-1 018401422 | F7FEI Fax1a BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx14
<FT> <BLUE>

21 528367012 1|ms LOWER SHAFT

22 528368012 1h—tay g az LOOPER ROD ASSY

22-1 018401422 4|7+ H I Faxig BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

KEIET — LRy FEAOF —% Y2 4be TIBRTE v, (BURSHESES £ 3 v 7t M AEH O %
TEE{ZEn, )
Select parts marked with a star (%) according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt
replacement in the instruction manual.)

Die mit dem Zeichen (%) markierten Teile entsprechend dem an der Oberseite des Armbetts angegebenenen
Index auswihlen. (Siche Ersetzen des Synchronriemens in der Bedienun gsanleitung.)

Sélectionner les pices indigquées par une étoile (%) selon 'index situé sur le plateau du bras. (Se reporter ala
section du manuel d'instructions coneernant le remplacement de la courroie de synchronisation.)

Las piezas marcadas con un asterisco (%) se deben seleccionar de acuerdo al indice de la parte superior de la
mesa del brazo. (Consultar la seccién sobre el cambio de la correa de distribucion en el manual de
instrucciones.)

118-256,257-305



G. /)L —/v—P{® / Looper mechanism / Greifer /

Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

118-256,257-306




G. /L —/Y—[8{R / Looper mechanism / Greifer/

Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del presilladora

REF.NO. CODE |ag'Ty ke d o NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 014770622 2|TFHFARTBISTHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
2 520598000 2IOYEZLFA ROD STOPPER
4 528377001 1=risis LOOPER SHAFT
5 528184000 RES B XNk FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
b 528842001 1|b—ito L4 ILB LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (B)
7 151090001 1AS A FHH2 THRUST WASHER
8 017771412 1|#H I FE35x14 BOLT, M&.35X14
9 528848000 L EAS=-2 BALANCE
10 018062022 1|7+ # I k6x20 BOLT, SOCKET MBX20
11 155559001 1eEsHFHE WASHER, PLAIN
12 528823001 1| =132 Fpars s LOOPER DRIVING ARM ASSY
12-1 528824001 Th—ita3y FasF LOOPER DRIVING ARM
12-2 528825001 1132 E23Fhed= DRIVING ARM SLIDE BLOCK
13 018771432 1|7+ #F b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5.35-40X14
14 528826001 1MNASTH=FNd7 3 SLIDER HOLDER ASSY
14-1 100064005 1|3 & %7357 SCREW, M3.57
15 528828001 1\hodedlds z SLIDE BELOCK HOLDER ASSY
15-1 100064005 1] 2 223,57 SCREW, M3.57
17 528383001 12514 — SLIDER
18 528384001 HEEE § £ 27 SLIDER PUSH
19 014680422 1|FFrAFTa370HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
20 528385000 1—isE2dHAF LOOPER BAR GUIDE
21 528386001 1=ty 4 2 LR LOOPER BAR BUSH (R)
22 528387001 T—riET A2 L7 = LOOPER BAR BUSH (L) ASSY
22-1 047402042 1| ZAFVd -0 PIN, SPRING ROLL A4
23 014780622 1|7+ LA RTe359HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
24 081012070 1oy P12 O RING, P12
25 528389001 1| =rifry LOOPER BAR
26 528869000 1275+ QIL CAP
27 528795001 1|¥-dOYFuaas LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD SET
27-1 528390001 I RPIETAS 3= I s B o ] LOOPER LONGITUDINAL FEED ROD ASSY
27-1-1 528391001 Th—ta L) Uy & LOOPER ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
27-1-1-1 014680622 2| FFrARI43TTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
27-1-2 528393001 1{w—i¥rdaow F LOOPER LONGITUDINAL FEED RQOD
27-1-3 512915001 1[=—FMF2 25 MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
27-2 528165001 1oy FaA4T 4 FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
27-3 062670612 2 |#~1357-20X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
30 528394001 1|€-day FE: PIN
31 148847001 R E: WASHER
32 110161006 1|#¥ Fa76 NUT, M4.76
33 528885001 T =ik 4o = LOOPER HOLDER ASSY
33-1 528381000 EL T SPACER
33-2 062671012 1|#~2357-30X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
36 528396001 1=t LOOPER
37 014680422 1|[FFHrAXFa377HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37




H . #38iR8RE3{%R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

118-256,257-350



H. #5/8E7&RS & / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE  |g'ty B2 o NAME OF PARTS R
1 528397101 1|kOar ER-F 25 PUMP ASSY
1-1 144619000 1o —bFr—0 WORM WHEEL
1-2 025350332 1|EZHHIFET3S WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
1-3 062670812 1|#+~3357-90x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
1-4 528398001 1FH-Fo—a—»3z PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
1-5 144622001 MNEVYFEEHS DOWEL PIN (E)
1-B 528400100 1|EH-For—=a PUMP CASE
1-7 147527000 1| K-F7% PUMP COVER
1-8 062671012 3|+ ~2357-20%10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
1-9 144875001 2HFS5w oy — PLUNGER
1-10 144876001 2|FS v —nix PLUNGER SPRING
1-11 112467002 2|2 2635 SCREW, MB.35
1-12 147528100 Rl=E 3 OIL FILTER
1-13 147529000 1|0AFEo 4T QIL FILTER FLANGE
2 018061622 2(|F+FENL6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
3 142359001 2|00 F OIL FEEDING PIPE
q 528401001 1|Fa-F4= OIL TUBE ASSY
5 112743001 1|7zeE44T WICK SUPPORT
& 062670612 1|4+~ 3357-50X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
7 151429001 1| Fa—FHnsd TUBE HOLDER
8 062670612 1|+ ~33357-20%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
9 118770001 | N EASE B PACKING
10 S08943000 1|2 ds7TAF FELT
11 508944001 1|7z a9 FELT SUPPORT
12 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
13 157840000 1|#2Ex3x2 (L=100) WICK 3X3 (L= 100)
14 08945001 I EEFI7AT v OIL PIPE
15 014680622 1| P+ b Ax59370 K= SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
16 508946000 1|Zxhp FELT
17 508947001 ERFEL LR OIL STOPPER PLATE
18 062670612 2|+~ 2357-30%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
19 145737001 1|7z a4 FELT SUPPORT
20 508948001 1|0 Fadqmris Fuy = MAIN QIL PIPE (U) ASSY
21 062670612 2|+ ~3357-30K6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
22 112351001 A = Vit a5 B OIL FEEDING PIPE SCREW
23 159476000 2|HFH % WASHER
24 512846001 1lEzFa1-F43 OIL TUBE ASSY
25 112359001 FAVAL g NAT S bv o o B OIL FEEDING PIPE JIOINT SCREW
26 159476000 4|44 2 VWASHER
27 528405001 1|F2—-FH1FE TUBE GUIDE
28 018060822 1|7F#EI Fexs BOLT, SOCKET MBXS8
29 528846001 1|E=nFa-Fox OIL TUBE ASSY
30 112364001 1Nt FuEF2 QIL FEEDING PIPE JQINT SCREW
31 159476000 2| H & WASHER
32 528403001 1|E=nFa-—Faz OQIL TUBE ASSY
33 112364001 AR =YaA€ gr vk 3 5 27 OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
34 159476000 2|4 # % WASHER
35 528406001 1\as F&-its ooy & MAIN OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
36 062670612 2| F~0357-20%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
37 528409001 1|EZFa-F4z OIL TUBE ASSY
38 112364001 IR EAR = VAL @i 4 o 57 OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
39 159476000 2| FH 2 WASHER
40 528411001 1|¥F7Ha02r 705 GEAR OIL PIPE ASSY
41 062680812 2|+ ~3a37-a0x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
42 S12987001 HEEEFER - T E-: OIL FILTER CAP
43 062680812 3|[F~a4a37-a0x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
44 S08956000 T[0T 02— OIL FILTER
45 508957001 1| 102F QIL FEEDING PIPE
46 081044070 1|0V 2 T pag Q RING, P44
47 528851000 1laoaxsu QIL FILTER ()
48 048240242 UL S =T RETAINING RING, C24
49 528852000 1laxE4D OIL FILTER (D)
50 048180242 1|FXTFF+IIC18 RETAINING RING, C18
51 142359001 1|1 IeF OIL FEEDING PIPE
52 528415000 1|Ezn®Fxa-7F (L=225) OILTUBE (L=225)
53 340400001 llzzg 1418 F BEEAD BAND
54 528416001 1|FFS5arr4s OILSTOPPER PLATE

1982 EE 9ET_FEM



A 7 L4 —FB3{#% / Spreader mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'etendeur / Mecanismo extendedor

B257

s

118-257-310



). A7 L % —F81% /Spreader mechanism / Spreizvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'etendeur / Mecanismo extendedor

REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty b A o NAME OF PARTS R
<B257 >
1 508923101 127 L aAYL ey i s SPREADER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 S10656001 [N R - S ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1-1 014680622 2NTFF AR AITTEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-2 508925000 1|27 L4avyF SPREADER ROD
3 101482001 Tbhri)sa CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
4 508926101 1ZAF L4 Li—R SPREADER LEVER (R)
5 018771432 1|7+ 40 F635-a0X14 BOLT, SOCKET M#6.35-40X14
b 513809001 1|27 L4av FE: PIN
7 148847001 1|¥FHx WASHER
8 110161006 1|+ a6 NUT, M4.76
10 S08927001 1RFL4d35% SPREADER SHAFT
1 148196000 1D AZAHFFaFLaL SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (L)
12 148197000 1|97 ARHE9 9 F A RILR SPREADER SHAFT BUSH (R)
13 503421001 1ftvrhs—-43 SET COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|PF A RYE3I57HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
15 S08928001 1| ZF LA L — L2 X SPREADER LEVER (L) ASSY
15-1 148834001 1|2 £ 237357 SCREW, M3.57
16 014770622 2| AR5 HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
17 146547000 I E - E E i B =l FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
18 143834001 1|3 A %3357 SCREW, M3.57
19 S08931001 1NAF L4275 SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT
20 508932000 1NAFLAEFIS 420 SPREADER VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH
21 081007670 1|0V =4 pw7 O RING, PW7
a2 110197001 1Y rhs - SET COLLAR
23 014680422 2|PFFAXTa370KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
24 508933001 1|AFLAFRILA SPREADER HOLDER
25 062681412 1| F~32437-40X14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14
26 528591001 1|ZAF 1% SPREADER
27 062681012 1|+ ~3a37-90%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

118-257-310



K1. REAFEI®R/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil/ Tensiéon del hilo

B256

- e—5

415 1

52 51 48 50

ﬁ
B
]
=

| |
| : 151 152
- par:
| :
| T 36—  §—1i3-5
R i - ~113-5
"i'f._ﬁ_g_l _____________ ]]3'5‘:?@__f—__ 113-2
106107 108 100-8 F L”“l L 1!1,?‘{34_3
A | LN b 1];]3' -1§M’ God
irs HDE—1 i I = -
78 T4 107106 104 ’@( 1 @r“l P i Pt
—~ g Ry | 113+ ﬁaﬂg
: ~100-¢"" ) @ Looy)16 117
102 \\ 103 o>t o
3 N
Tl 2
101 " i

118-256-418




K1. sRiAFE#*/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

&,

REF.NO. CODE |qTy b X o NAME OF PARTS RV
<B256>
1 508961101 1oaq P21 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2|+~ 3437-20%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
4 150645009 1|4 FFeFd11iq4 7L THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)
5 014680422 1| FHrAZTa37743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4 .37
B 508962109 I|fFFahLag TENSION BASE
Fd 062681012 2|+~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
10 508963001 4l FFEIFLHL LA FFF TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
11 S21878001 4\h ¥ SPACER
12 110813001 41 bFPFo NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
13 159574101 411 bFIFLEY TENSION STUD
14 110832009 4 FFIPLHS TN} TENSION DISC FELT
15 144103009 Al bFIASLHESFHI TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 145446001 Bl rFa Y5 TENSION DISC
17 530564000 41737820 IHHE TENSION SPRING WASHER
18 144104001 1 FALVE - R B A Y- THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 g =siqg bF% 258% THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 530565003 T rFIe+YE (Fh) TENSION NUT (RED)
22 530565004 1T FFI3F2+YE (F1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
23 530565002 1| FFISe+YE (2FY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
26 530565001 1T rFIF2FYE (2X10) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)
27 521879001 1|1 baitrs TENSION RELEASE PLATE
28 521880001 B =y, TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
29 S21881001 1|3 %2 %3476 SCREW, M4.76
30 521882001 I EREYF R F SV SPRING
31 521883001 1|1 kA5 F TENSION RELEASE ARM
32 062681212 1|+ ~32437-40%12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
40 508969101 1| Faohe A b FPrdoa THREAD GUIDE
41 060680712 1[/%1 2 K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
42 143602001 1|2 79%1 DOWEL PIN
45 S08971201 L FAY E B B RV LSRN RV - NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 510657001 T b AL L rius TAKE-UP ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 2|PH R ARXTEITTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
45.2 508973101 Ll FALLE i - B0 N u N o THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
45.2-1 018401422 2| 7HEN L ax1a BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
47 018771432 1|FFHE I+ 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
48 155220000 1|H£3 7Y A2 0R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 S08770000 1|Sa i SHAFT BUSH
50 508976001 LN FAYV O S R R MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 S00356001 1|#H2 WASHER
52 S00383001 1|40 F556X8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 I EFS T DUST SEAL
54 508977001 1 b Lai= MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|7+ F635-90X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
56 155162001 1| A~—% SPACER
57 508978001 | B AV E S -2 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
58 062681012 2|F~04a37-a0X10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
59 100645003 2|74 % WASHER
68 508981001 L8 EARVE: v Bl NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
B9 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
70 508982001 rAAUE S S MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
71 014680422 2|\ PF AL TAITYFZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
72 S08983001 1\FP—Lnysf sy ARM MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
74 062680812 1|+ ~3437-90%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
78 528438001 1| P=—La1 bT1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
a1 S08970001 11 k7d1S THREAD GUIDE (5)
92 062680612 1|#~24837-00X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
99 528417001 1~UhEers s HELICAL GEAR ASSY
100 014770622 A\PH+ P A FFEISVHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
101 $28420001 1|FoExiisy TAKE-UP SHAFT

118-256-418



| TreTr—
|

K1. %#AFER/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil/ Tensién del hilo
B256

¥

~@—5h

1614 15 18 17

et
Nl
A
126 1271~ &\ &~
28 29 HJ. B
L W
84 %5 % ipezalEed 147 ME.ITi‘:‘I

154 153

144— 132

a—145
@—145
i TR LE= o= 1M3-6—¢ 1136
45-2-1 ——— 8= L 10 LBt 113-5
e ?”——2 AL L_f%: IS
7 Cwll 113-4
@ -@ 106107 108 1008 I ] e e
y o PO Ll mig g,
18 74 107106 104 "' EaerA ﬂ
"fﬁH M o : - E‘la
) e - | " 115 114
102

118-256-418



.

K1. ZREE-FBE{R/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo
REF.NO. CODE |qTy Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

102 014770622 1|PFHrA2T63574 = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#&.35

103 528421000 1|7FrExy2AaLr TAKE-UPSHAFT BUSH (F)

104 528422000 1|7Exva2anp TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (B)

105 528423000 1|#2F =0 DUST SEAL

106 $28424001 2|1A5ArHHE THRUST WASHER

107 S08238000 2|12AS A PNTFYLY THRUST BEARING

108 528425001 2|V brHS=43 SET COLLAR ASSY

108-1 014770622 A F+ bk A X635 K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35

109 528427001 PR B A - LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY

110 014680422 2| FH A ra37oE= SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

111 048090342 1|k x7E9 RETAINING RING, E9

112 081008070 1o 45p8 O RING, P8

113 S28796001 I|[FrErkFdrsurns = LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE SET

113-1 528431001 B B LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE ASSY

113-1-1 146924000 1| ZLYEFYyaa THREAD BUSH

113-2 528434001 1FEwas FHix THREAD HANDLER

113-3 062670612 1|# ~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

113-4 105161004 1|# 4 % WASHER

113-5 528435001 2 F o f P TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE

113-6 105288001 222238 SCREW, M2.38

114 S08777001 1|4 37837 STUD SCREW, M4.37

115 103810002 1|F2HR 2 ¥HZ WAVE SPRING WASHER

116 155318001 1FErHTi2 SPRING

117 062670612 1|#~2357-a0x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

125 047200642 1A FU T Enwe PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

126 S08970001 2|1 FFF+15 THREAD GUIDE (5)

127 062680612 2| F~04.37-20%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

128 528436001 1NosT T+ 1F LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (F)

129 062680612 1|+ ~34.37-20%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

130 528437001 BB s g LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B)

131 149288003 1|%5 25318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18

142 521884001 1T P2 AFFo TENSION RELEASE GUIDE

143 060680512 2 (141 2 Fa37-20X5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5

144 521885001 11 F U THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT

145 048030342 1|k 2 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

146 521886001 L R LAY SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING

147 521887001 i N R P A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

148 014680422 1|PFrARTa377E3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

149 144526001 1|4 w2837 STUD SCREW, M4.37

150 521888001 3| FrUFOVSST S THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (S) ASSY

151 521891001 1| FOvyswe s THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY

152 014680422 A FFrAFTa377K: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

153 521893001 1|4 F2NAA R EF THREAD HANDING AREA

154 062670512 1|+ ~2357-20X5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

155 144526001 1|42 337437 STUD SCREW, M4.37

156 521894001 1| kit Err4 TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE

157 100644005 2| A xa37 SCREW, M4.37

158 103810002 | e E VAT S WAVWVE SPRING WASHER

118-256-418



K2 .

%387 R{® / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

B257

92 51 ﬂﬂ a0

451-2 45-1

28 21 M

4

[~ gr—5

|
2P|

51 ﬁi 54 55 56

118-257-418




K2. REBTBEIfF/Thread tension/Faderspannung/Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

REF.NO. CODE |g'Ty o NAME OF PARTS R
<B257 >
1 508961101 1|21 rFPedq MAIN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2|F~3437-50X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
3 150644009 Ll B S o AT o i THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)
4 150645009 1|1 PPt 1181 TL THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)
5 014680422 2|FPHEFAFVAITIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
b 508962109 IRl = L TENSION BASE
i 062681012 2| ~3437-50%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
10 508963001 ST hFISHE A L PFA TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
1 S21878001 S5|# SPACER
12 110813001 =Y FARTE o il o | MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
13 159574101 Sl bFI323E TENSION STUD
14 110832009 SIAFFIFLHSTIN TENSION DISC FELT
15 144103009 BlfFFI3nigSAt4T TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 145446001 10| FF30245 TENSION DISC
17 530564000 SlFIA i NEzIFHE TENSION SPRING WASHER
18 144104001 VAT S 2= Ly EAY A ¢ THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
19 144110001 2|8 N=itf LFT L THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
21 530565003 1 kF3923+9E (FH) TENSION NUT (RED)
22 530565004 1 bFITLFYE (1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
23 530565002 1|1 FFI3S2+YE (2 FLY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
25 530565003 1|1 bFIHo+YE (FH) TENSION NUT (RED)
26 530565001 1| bFass+y e (2x40) |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)
27 S21879001 14 b2 ATR TENSIGN RELEASE PLATE
28 521880001 11 b2ty TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
29 S21881001 1|3 2 337876 SCREW, M4.76
30 521882001 IEE =Y EEE - S VAT SPRING
3 21883001 ERE-Y i r TENSION RELEASE ARM
32 062681212 1|+~ 3437-20X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
40 S08969101 1|Famhed b FFda THREAD GUIDE
41 060680712 11081 o Ka37-30%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
42 143602001 L EV A E 3= DOWEL PIN
43 S08970001 A E A o THREAD GUIDE (S)
44 062680612 2 |F~34.37-30%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
45 508971201 | N FALVE i o L B PR ) L, NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ASSY
45-1 $10657001 IR ESEAV T RS- L) TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
45-1-1 014770622 2| PHEAFTBISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
45-2 S08973101 I NEAY E O R A = B o THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC ROD ASSY
45-2-1 018401422 2|7FHFILRax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
47 018771432 1|7+ 4k 635-00%14 BOLT, SOCKET M6&.35-40X14
48 155220000 1|F¥3aFy a2 0R AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH (R)
49 S08770000 1o 20 SHAFT BUSH
50 508976001 N EARTE O - A TR NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
51 S00356001 1|4 # % WASHER
52 500383001 1]# 0 - 5.56%8 BOLT, M5.56X8
53 155539000 HEFS e DUST SEAL
54 508977001 (N FASVIE o -0 N PR MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
55 018771432 1|7+ # I k635-20%14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
56 155162001 1|2 ~—H SPACER
57 S08978001 AV E & -4 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
LY 062681012 2 |~ 3437-40%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
60 508979001 1|pFUr 20 COVERING THREAD TAKE-UP
61 S08980001 1| AU FFPoF 1R COVERING THREAD GUIDE (R)
62 060680712 1179 > Ka37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
68 508981001 1|hUFEaF-E NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
69 062670612 1|+ ~23357-30%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
70 508982001 215U A ki NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
71 014680422 2|FF R AxTaITIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
712 5083983001 1|F=bng by ARM NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
74 062680812 1|4~ 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4 .37-40X8
78 528438001 1|F—Lf FFF1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
79 508985001 1AL FFF1L COVERING THREAD GUIDE (L)

118-257-418




K2 RIEFES{&/ Thread tension/Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

; ﬂ :
{1 ':}_5

16 14 15 18 il?

B257

3 |
{E;T .
[26 (i1 SeSixE

%—32

28 29 3ﬂ oo

b [

152

113-—% S—113-6

113- 5-@,—35 @ ”3”3?
lr"‘ “ZAl A | 13-4
113-3
1113-1-1
wfﬁ%
99! 4’”‘“‘&

g2 83 84 85

118-257-418



K2. REHFRER/Thread tension /Faderspannung/ Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

Q'TY

ES-d

NAME OF PARTS

RV

REF.NO. CODE
80 060680712
81 508986001
82 508987001
83 144504001
84 144505000
85 155510001
86 508988001
87 146427001
91 $08970001
92 062680612
99 528417001
100 014770622
101 528420001
102 014770622
103 528421000
104 528422000
105 528423000
106 $28424001
107 508238000
108 528425001
108-1 014770622
109 528427001
110 014680422
11 048090342
112 081008070
113 528796001
113-1 528431001
113-1-1 146924000
113-2 528434001
113-3 062670612
113-4 105161004
113-5 528435001
113-6 105288001
114 S08777001
115 103810002
116 155318001
117 062670612
125 047200642
126 508970001
127 062680612
128 528436001
129 062680612
130 528437001
131 149288003
140 $21963001
141 060680512
142 521884001
143 060680512
144 521885001
145 048030342
146 521886001
147 521887001
148 014680422
149 144526001
150 521888001
151 521891001
152 014680422
153 521893001
154 062670512
155 144526001
156 521894001
157 100644005
158 103810002

2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
4
1
2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
.
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
2
<]
2
2
1
1
2
1

I 2 FA37-00X7
AHFY A PFdo

T FFR i

1T hFLFTHS

il S o A

1 RFIAFLHY |
MY EABFY A T of
FFHEAXLIIABTHE
T hFt15

F A 34.37-40X6

A~ hLEyesz
FHEAXTeasyER
FL P

TP+ LARUBISTES
FE g 4 8L
FLE-Sadang
A2 b=
ASZF¥HR
ASAFNTY 5

e il s B B B
FFrEFEARIBISTHEE
R hTFErTE
FrrAZX8379KE
kA TTED

Ol w4 pa
TrEKA U3
TE K195
ALY FETUia
FLELA FHIE

F+ A 357206

+ H
FLrEAPPLFA
A28

o 1032737
FIHEMN2HFHE
FH+ 4Tk
{0 357-40X6

AT S5 aw2
TrFP-F+15

F A 34.37-40%6

A I B A L o =
+~3437-40%6

Y84 FFFAB
#+52373.18
fh2IATHS
I e K A437-40X5

1 b ZI AT o
I - K 437-30X5

o R R

kA 7E3

s TR By YAt

14k bFULi—
FFhAxT543794%
A 3837
fhbUFOV S22
1k hUTOYIWT 2
FFbAxig37o Kz
T RIS RIF
F~3357-20X5
427837
ThrINAZES LS
A 3837
FIHENZTHEX

SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
COVERING THREAD GUIDE
THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
THREAD GUIDE DISC

SPRING

TENSION NUT

NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD GUIDE
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
THREAD GUIDE (5)

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
HELICAL GEAR ASSY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M#6.35
TAKE-UP SHAFT

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (F)
TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH (B)

DUST SEAL
THRUST WASHER

THRUST BEARING

SET COLLAR ASSY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
RETAINING RING, E9

O RING, P8

LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE SET
LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP BASE ASSY
THREAD BUSH

THREAD HANDLER

SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
WASHER

TAKE-UP THREAD GUIDE
SCREW, M2.38

STUD SCREW, M4.37

WAVE SPRING WASHER

SPRING

SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

THREAD GUIDE (S)

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (F)
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (B)
SCREW, FLAT M3.18

TENSION RELEASE PLATE (5)
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
TENSION RELEASE GUIDE

SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
RETAINING RING, E3

SHOCK ABSORBING SPRING
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
STUDSCREW, M4.37

THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (5) ASSY
THREAD TAKE-UP BLOCK (W) ASSY
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
THREAD HAMNDING AREA

SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5

STUD SCREW, M4.37

TENSION RELEASE DRIVING PLATE
SCREW, M4.37

WAWE SPRING WASHER

TIR.-FET_A18




/X — % / Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus /

Mécanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado

B257-0V1

o

[

4 /Clean finish top and raw edge bottom

=

1

1-3-1

1-3-2

40mm

35mm

< JEHE /STANDARD >

30mm

“/ i /Raw edge top and boftom

40mm

J5mm

30mm

118-257-239



[ e ———,—,—_———

L. 7w /=& / Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus /
Mécanisme & rabat/Mecanismo de solapado

\ ReENO. | cope o\ e A4 \ MANE OF P ARTS AR
] 1 ] | |
1' <B257-0N1 > |
<= 247 #) / CLEAN FINISH TOP AND FAW EDGE BOTTOM > |

1-2 003400804 2| %5 3 S axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
1-3 528606001 1|da#+kryz RUBBER GUIDE (R) ASSY
1-3-1 062670412 1| ~2357-90x4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40x4
1-3-2 105161004 1|+ # % WASHER
1-4 062710612 1|F~0476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-5 062711212 1| F~3476-32%12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
1-6 148847001 2|¥Hx WASHER

< 30MM >
1 528601001 [N =T P RUEBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-1 528602001 1|34adi+ KLy 3 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 141544001 2|4 335318 SCREW, M3.18

<35MM > <{FHE/STANDARD >
1 528609001 LN E=FYAS F- B I ] RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-2 S2B610001 1FaH1FLy 3 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-2-1 141544001 2| A2v318 SCREW, M3.18
1-1-2-2 110215002 13-4 % 37357 SCREW, M3.57

< 40MM =
1 528614001 1|TJarr - d—nz RUBBER BINDER ASSY
1-1-3 528615001 1|TLatiqgFLyz RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-1-3-1 141544001 2| x %3318 SCREW, M3.18
1-1-3-2 110215002 A R e oy SCREW, M3.57

<23 )/ RAW EDGE TOP AND BOTTOM >

2-2 003400804 2|45 & Laxg SCREW, FLAT M4X8
2-3 528604001 1|TLH1 FrY 2 RUBEBER GUIDE (R) ASSY
2-3-1 062670412 1|+ ~3357-90%4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
2-3-2 105161004 1|FH % WASHER
2-4 062710612 1|7~ 3476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
2-5 062711212 1|F+~34a76-32x12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
2-B 148847001 2FHZ WASHER

< 30MM =
, 528619001 M Thamraa—4z RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-1 528620001 1|JTLH1 FL? 2 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-1-1 141544001 242318 SCREW, M3.18

< 35MM >
2 528622001 L = FVAT Fr- B RUBBER BINDER ASSY
2-1-2 528623001 1|FLHr Ly z RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-2-1 141544001 FAEE S5 BT SCREW, M3.18
2-1-2-2 110215002 1|22 2357 SCREW, M3.57

< 40MM =
7 528625001 N =P YAE - B ) RUBBER BEINDER ASSY
2-1-3 528626001 1 =P Ea A8 RUBBER GUIDE (L) ASSY
2-1-3-1 141544001 2 A2 318 SCREW, M3.18
2-1-3-2 110215002 1|4 35357 SCREW, M3.57

118-257-239




M. 7 — ZEEERR /Puller device mechanism/Ziehvorrichtung /
Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

056 O0W1
061 0X6
ovV1

X

118-256,257-241



M. 7 — 7 %&ER3R /Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /

Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre
REF.NO. CODE |q7Tv B Ao NAME OF PARTS R\
<05%6,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>

1 513414201 LY it D | 0 = T N PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ROD ASSY

1-1 512913201 1|F—FAriw)mz PULLER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

1-1-1 113644001 Ll RS T PE 3 B, B v = X ADJUST SCREW

1-1-2 144075001 2| #3557 BOLT, M3.57

1-1-3 105161004 2| WASHER

1-1-4 014760622 3|FF 2 xii595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

1-2 512915001 1|== K9y éras WEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25

1-3 512916001 1|1 7F—->0aYyF PULLER ROD

1-4 512821001 T1|LhadHT CONNECTING ROD PRESSER

1-5 062630612 2 |#~0238-56XE SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6

2 S17773001 (N bl By &7 B Bl P O CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY

2-1 018771432 1|7+ #H ) F635-30X128 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14

3 014770622 1| FFrAxLe3s7H = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35

1] 528250001 NWF=FF35Y kR7 2 PULLER BRACKET (R) ASSY

6-1 148120000 175922 24 1R CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)

6-2 $28252000 1|F—59FadadtaiL PULLER DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)

7 018063022 4| 7+ H I kEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X30

8 117608001 rd ERVAVE 3 o DOWEL PIN

11 528253001 1|F—F9Fhia PULLER DRIVING SHAFT

12 140092001 2V rAHF— SET COLLAR

13 014680422 4 FF LA 2Ta377F32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

14 512918000 HEFES S DUST SEAL

15 159150009 Ll b e g A B OIL CAP

16 512919001 117F=59 ki Lsi- PULLER DRIVING LEVER

17 018061622 1|7+#H I Fex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

18 512920001 1| 7F-FLensvs PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT

19 S$12921001 1|F3aoevyas ADJUST SCREW

20 $12922001 1|73 KNOE

21 148294001 1N|PF+brARVISTIHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57

22 512923001 Nerhe2)—F CONNECTING ROD SLEEVE

23 156265001 1|44 2 WASHER

24 107453001 1|+ # % WASHER

25 110140001 1|+ 556 NUT, M5.56

26 512924001 1 F—FL>hst PULLER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

26-1 100526003 2| ¥ 237357 STUD SCREW, M3.57

27 110140001 1|7+ k556 NUT, M5.56

28 528254001 1NWF-=2L—-4L% 3 PULLER FRAME ASSY

29 528256001 1| F=5s% PULLER SHAFT

30 048090142 kA2 23409 RETAINING RING, C9

31 107272002 1|%5 235437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37

32 512933001 1| F—FFwia PULLER BUSH

33 502556001 2| *x WASHER

34 107153001 1|42 WASHER

35 105812003 2|F% k794 NUT, M7.94

36 512934101 1\F=523uF4sz PULLER CLUTCH ASSY

36-1 513415101 1|F—F—2S5YyFansz PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY

36-1-1 118853001 1|7+ k#3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

36-2 509039001 225U FTA CLUTCH CLAW

36-3 150604101 6(an ROLLER

36-4 150605001 12|75V FE CLUTCH PIN

36-5 512900001 12|75 ¥z SPRING

37 512936001 1|25y Fra CLUTCH PLATE

38 106128004 3|# 53357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

39 512937101 1|A&wFE STUD

40 121007001 1|[PeaewudbAx437 SET SCREW, M4.37

a1 528334001 1|75V FLI- CLUTCH LEVER

42 106128004 3|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57

43 512939001 1FHeii 2 SPRING

a4 28260001 1|\ F=54H-F PULLER GUARD

45 062680612 4|+ ~34.37-90X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6




M. 7— S EER% /Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /
Mécanisme due puller/ Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

056 O0W1
061 0X6
ov1 17 16

18 76

=

82 81 80

118-256 257-241



M. 7 — 5 &iBR3R /Puller device mechanism / Ziehvorrichtung /
Mécanisme due puller / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre

e, ,—,—,——

REF.NO. CODE £ Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

46 528261001 T=27 v kLY s PULLER BRACKET (L) ASSY

46-1 512858000 VF—F39 23 0F RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (F)

47 018061622 F+HEIFexX16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16

48 117608001 E U EE L DOWEL PIN

49 512942001 F=S54HFTFy PULLER PRESSER BAR

50 014760622 FF b A 25505 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

51 512943001 NWF=—SFyvFarmevii ADJUST SCREW

52 528263001 1NF—>%8z1i2 PULLER SPRING

53 528264001 1|F=5aHTHIax PULLER PRESSER BAR CLAMP

54 014770622 1| FFrAZTB3I57HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

55 062682012 1|+~ 2437-80%20 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X20

56 105234003 1|#% ra37 NUT, M4.37

57 110167001 1120 ROLLER

58 110168001 1lanis ROLLER SHAFT

59 512946001 1| F=FFF L= PULLER LIFTING LEVER

60 109239001 T\FxHz¥H2 VWAVE SPRING WASHER

61 528333001 1|4 3 2595 STUD SCREW, M5.95

62 159093009 1z kK HANDLE

63 112700001 1|34 %3595 SCREW, M5.95

b4 106588003 1|+ L5295 NUT, M5.495

b5 047400842 1|27V FE - awaxs PIN, SPRING ROLLAWA x 8

|66 $28265001 1|Fota1is GUIDE SHAFT

67 014680422 1P+ rARTa379K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

68 528266001 1|\ FodF114% GUIDE PLATE

69 017681012 2k a37X10 BOLT, M4.37X10

70 528267001 1N F=5F&FF PULLER LIFTING LEVER

i 528268001 1| F 237794 5TUD SCREW, M7.94

2 528332001 NWF—S7¥1 % PULLER LIFTER PLATE

73 151987001 2|4 a3y SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37

74 103810002 1|F2He2x¥H% WAWE SPRING WASHER

o 528269001 NWF=F L1 4 PULLER CONMNECTING PLATE

76 103810002 2lFiHanz¥H: WAVE SPRING WASHER

17 159238001 1|F 237437 STUD SCREW 4.37

78 154149001 LB i e o S 7 STUD SCREW

79 105234003 2+ Faz7 NUT, M4.37

a0 528270001 1|F39tev1% CONTROL PLATE

81 148847001 21H¥H % WASHER

82 017681012 2| a.37%10 BOLT, M4.37X10

84 107407003 2|t 557837 SCREW, M4.37

a0 528273001 1|20=5F4 LOWER ROLLER BASE

91 018061022 2|PFHENLF6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10

l92 117608001 | 2|z vwxes DOWEL PIN

93 528274001 1ox2O=5<4 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT

94 014680422 2|PFrAXTa377H 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

95 S28275001 120 —-FHh1- LOWER ROLLER COVER

96 501696001 2|5 27 387%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6

LR 102538002 | 3|#5xvas7 | SCREW,FLATM3.57 | E
<056,0X6>

83-1 528271001 TLHA Fa RUBBER GUIDE (A)
<061,0V1,0W1>

83-2 _____| 228272001 _ T 1 RUEBERGUIDEB) . . -~ .. .. - | L
<0V1,0W1 >

100-1 528276000 S40-5U RUBBER ROLLER (U)

102-1 $28279000 SLO-5D7 2 RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY
< (056,0X6>

100-2 28277000 TIAFUIEVUE PLASTIC GEAR (U26)

102-2 528282000 TIAFUIEYDI3 PLASTIC GEAR (D13)
<061=>

100-3 528278000 T3 AFU T ERUI0 PLASTIC GEAR (U30)

102-3 528283000 TS RAFUTEYDIS PLASTIC GEAR (D15)

I B = i - T B



N1. b+ 34 £ 28R/ Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit /
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

<5 X A% /RIGHT KNIFE DEVICE >

oW1 i iy %
b

118-256,257-258



N1. kU 32T X XEFR/Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit /
Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur/Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

REF.NO. CODE |aty Erd o NAME OF PARTS RV
=<0W1>
1 528287001 HEEF - E RIGHT KNIFE BRACKET ASSY
1-1 S28289000 19T ARZ 2 250 UPPER KMIFE SHAFT BUSH
1-2 528290000 FAIPTACE N - NE LEVER SHAFT BUSH
2 018501022 2|FHFENFEXI10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
3 018502522 1|7 FHEI |5x25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
4 102023005 1|3 2337437 SCREW, M4.37
5 108960002 1|45 %3357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
|6 528292001 1|AZ2ESE KMNIFE DRIVING PIN
T 528293000 1|7 AZ %% UPPER KNIFE LINK (L)
10 528295001 1|22 s LINK PIN (5)
11 140430001 1|7 :EE (L=40) WICK (L = 40)
12 $28297001 1Mot 1) UPPER KNIFE LINK (5)
13 014680422 2FF P AXT43TIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
14 528298001 1oL LINK PIN (L)
15 523323001 1% 2EE {L=52) WICK (L=52)
16 528299000 NXZ27 EgnF KMNIFE DRIVING ARM
17 152718001 2|TFFAZXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
18 528300001 1|22 X245 UPPER KMNIFE SHAFT
19 509043000 1|70t FELT
20 528302001 1|92 AR RSB UPPER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
20-1 149604001 1|E>~15%58 PIN, 1.5X5.8
21 062681212 1|+ ~248237-90%12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12
22 528305001 12 4R UPPER KNIFE
23 062300612 1|F+~313x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
24 148834001 1|3 225357 SCREW, M3.57
25 110243001 1R HS— COLLAR
26 102716004 1| k2537437 SET SCREW, M4.37
27 S283206001 1|22 PY It SPRING
28 512696001 1120 ROLLER
29 528307001 171354 GUIDE SHAFT
30 014710522 1| P+ A 2876952 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
31 528308001 RS Vi LOWER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY
31-1 047140850 1|AFU L 45 1.4ax8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8
32 018401422 1|7F+Fnrax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
33 153353001 1|a20OFsx19.8 ROLLER (F), M5X19.8
34 014680422 1|FFFAZT4379F = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) m4.37
35 528310001 1|iras LOWER KNIFE
36 528311001 I EFE L5 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
37 153208002 1|22 257837 SCREW, M4.37
38 528312001 1FQY Fli—154 DROP LEVER SHAFT
39 528313001 1lFOY &L= DROP LEVER
40 014680422 2|FPFFARYAITTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
41 528314000 1|hod= SLIDE BLOCK
42 528315001 1Ay s DROP ARM
43 014680422 2|PHF AR AITOERE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
44 528316001 1lFay F+3 DROP LEVER
45 014680422 Z|FFRARTGAITIRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
46 148144001 IRIAE ¥ K SPRING HOOK
47 S28317001 B W ol e PP ST - DROP LEVER SPRING
48 528318001 2({A By STOPPER
49 062680712 2 [+~ 204837-20X7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
50 528319001 I ESS AT STOPPER SHAFT
51 528320001 1A RV FEEL I STOPPER SPRING
52 048030342 1| b # 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
53 528321001 1|EFAZFFTAHIN— RIGHT KMNIFE BRACKET COVER
54 062681612 2| F~3437-20X16 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X16
55 528322001 NEFE Tl CLOTH GUIDE
56 014680422 1|FFrA2Ta370 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
57 511624000 1ML RTFTF SET SCREW PLATE
58 528323001 2= adh 44T CHAIN SUCHION PIPE SUPPORT
59 062710712 2|+~ 0476-32X7 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X7
60 528324001 1|2 =ashus CHAIN SUCTION PIPE ASSY
61 062670512 2| F A~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X5
B2 105248003 2|¥HHE WASHER
63 528742000 1|n=222=%": HALF UNION




7 A ARE#R /Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit /

Mécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos

<#Z X A& /LEFT KNIFE DEVICE>

0X1
0X6

—

-
e,
-

b2

M2 .

118-256,257-258




N2. FU 2T X4 ZEE/Trimming knife mechanism / Fadenabschneidemessereinheit /

Meécanisme de couteau rafraichisseur / Mecanismo de cuchilla cortahilos
REF.NO. CODE |q'Ty o NAME OF PARTS R
<0X1,0X6>

100 528336001 [N LRV O - R LEFT KNIFE BRACKET ASSY

100-1 528338000 2| T AT A 2N UPPER KMNIFE SHAFT BUSH

100-2 528820000 1|F ¥4 F7FdA SUPPORT PLATE RUBRER

101 018503022 2|7 F+HFEN F5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30

102 018501422 1| 7+FEN Fsx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

104 509124001 2N 1844 T 1985 COLLER

105 513385001 23 A F357%10 SCREW, M3.57X10

106 528340001 1NAZRS EpnF KNIFE DRIVING ARM

107 152718001 2| FF kA F 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

108 528353001 1R b ir i QI BT, BT UPPER KNIFE LINK SHAFT

109 014680422 2|FPFFAFVa37oHE: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

110 528341000 1LY % UPPER KNIFE LINK

11 528342000 1"NZThpk FELT

112 528231000 1|ZIN 34X FELT SUPPORT

113 060630412 1]4%4 > F238-56X%4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4

114 528343001 1 AZ2F L= KNIFE DRIVING LEVER

115 018681022 1| F+EI 437510 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

116 513809001 1|27 L¥0v FE: PIN

117 148847001 1|¥FH % WASHER

118 110161006 11+ ra7s NUT, M4.76

119 528344001 1} LA e UPPER KNIFE SHAFT

121 528348001 MLk 3 - - UPPER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY

121-1 149604001 1|E2-15%58 PIN, 1.5X5.8

122 062681212 1|+ ~3437-20X12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X12

123 528348001 1} lr i UPPER KNIFE

124 062300612 1|7-~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

125 528349001 1MNFEVZZFd 1 CHIP GUIDE

126 062670612 2|# ~1357.40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

127 148834001 1|3 #3357 SCREW, M3.57

128 110243001 1|RoxHITHS— COLLAR

129 102716004 1|k *%37837 SET SCREW, M4.37

130 528306001 1MAZPYIKR SPRING

131 512696001 1|30 ROLLER

132 528350001 1o ARKNTDE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER ASSY

132-1 047140850 1MAF U9 1.ax8 PIM, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8

133 014710522 1NFH A xFa7645# 5 SET 5CREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76

134 S28352001 1242 LOWER KNIFE

135 528311001 1|oa X244 T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER

136 153208002 1|2 23337 SCREW, M4.37

137 153353001 1|20Fsx198 ROLLER (F), M5X19.8

138 014680422 V1| FFrAxTa3704 = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

139 528354001 T2y =ah»3 CHAIN SUCTION PIPE ASSY

140 528742000 [N A Sl o B HALF UNION

141 060680712 21431 2 K a37.40%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

142 528061001 HLEEE T BRACKET COVER

143 509121001 2| T T2 I5THE SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6

FEERE =T T el T ] i —



P. 887 2 v F A ~EFR/Sewing attachment mechanism / Zusatznahvorrichtung /
Dispositif de couture / Dispositivo de costura

OW1

o

118-256,257-290



P.8E8LT7 2 v F A E{R/Sewing attachment mechanism / Zusatzndhvorrichtung /

Dispositif de couture / Dispositivo de costura

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ElxA NAME OF PARTS
<0W1=>
1 528629001 1|Fear4#4T BASE SUPPORT
2 021710202 1|F+¥ k222476 NUT, 2 M4.76
3 528630001 1|ZAABITFAA CLOTH PRESSER BASE
4 014760622 1|7+ F 223595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 528631001 | E¥E & F ) CLOTH PRESSER SHAFT
b S28632001 VS & CLOTH PRESSER
7 141542001 2|45 2318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
8 528633001 | P & A PV A T CLOTH PRESSER LEVER
3 014680422 1|PH+FAZTa379HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
10 528634001 1leri—= pwis LEVER STOPPER
1 018680522 1|7+ F ) +437X5 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X5
12 528635001 1]7i% SPRING
13 147402001 R -2 SET COLLAR
14 018680522 1|7+ HEN b437X5 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X5
15 528636001 1evy bhsS- SET COLLAR
16 014680422 1FHEAXTFAITPHRE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
17 528637000 1|lo—-5F ROLLER (F)
18 025350332 1|esHH2rAr35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
19 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
20 $286328001 1|lo—-SFss ROLLER (F) SHAFT
21 025710232 1leESHHixF19a76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
22 021710202 1{+> k232476 NUT, 2 M4.76
23 528639001 1|O—FFeoI 12 ROLLER (F) SUPPORT PLATE
24 S$28640000 175 T rii=— CLAMP LEVER
25 025710232 1\esHHEAF2II476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
26 528641001 1|TJLHAFELT RUEEER GUIDE BASE
27 014760622 1|7+ b A33595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
28 528642001 1T Lt Eks RUBBER GUIDE HOLDER
29 014680422 1\ FPFEARPA37T0HKE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
30 528643001 =P Rl RUBBER GUIDE
31 146427001 1|FHEAZII187 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18

118-256 257-290




Q. #HuE+EHaEER /Synchronizer/Synchronisator/Synchronisateur/Sincronizador

'I—|E 1-1 1-8

1-14

1-15

R. %3, B3% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

118-256,257-501

<B256-UT12,14,22,24>
17 16

Wi (Solenoid-type)

<#F T g /=" JOPTION PARTS >

I 7 =3 (Air-type)

118-256-405

‘e

LR



e ,,,—,————

Q. EMIEARHERRIE / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE__|qTv £ 2o NAME OF PARTS R
1 JOO102001 1|22 0F1H% 281567 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY #15G7
1-1 234141001 1Yo vy 5993 paa MAGNET STUD ASSY #4-1
1-2 234143001 1oy s miL o —za SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER #4
1-3 076000600 1% ¥ &7 % re000vy BALL BEARING 6000VV
1-4 025030335 1|ESHHEL 13 WASHER, PLAIN L 2
1-5 215083001 1|++~€¥ F3axeD SCREW, PAN (5 WASHER) M3X6D
1-6 234144001 1|% 2187 7 5 MAGNET 18.7 ASSY
1-B-1 234145001 1|y o PUY K H A §2 MAGNET SET BRACKET #2
1-6-2 219558000 1|3 321218746 MAGNET (12X18.7X8)
1-7 234146001 1]72x5.1X125T WASHER (2X5.1X125T)
1-8 211528001 1| +F <% k3 5%12 SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M5X12
1-9 JOO103001 1|v3a-K% 26152 ELEMENT CORD ASSY G15-2
1-10 230100001 2|+ F~+€Y 3IXN6DB SCREW, PAN (5 WASHER) M3X6DB
1-11 234153001 PAE S o b ol PRESSER PLATE
1-12 216870001 2|+F+~+tY ax16D SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X 16D
1-13 215082001 2|+ F At Fax12DA SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X12DA
1-14 234154002 1|20 F 1 HWhHI(—25 SYNCHRONIZER COVER #5
1-15 216410003 2] +F+ <+ Faxi0De SCREW, PAN (5 WASHER) M4X10DBE
1-16 226391001 1B = AT CORD BAND
2 062711212 2|+ ~2a76-32%12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
3 521941001 1|50+ 1HH1TF SYNCHRONIZER GUIDE
4 014680622 1P+ EAXF2370K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

118-256,257-501

R. 5RzhA BfR / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de tire-fil / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE o7y B Aq NAME OF PARTS - RV
<B256-UT12,14,22,24>
1 521867001 1|4 FNASTFEA THREAD WIPER BRACKET
2 100644005 2l A xiiasy SCREW, M4.37
3 521868101 I ER YRS AP o - THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY
4 521871101 TN A&l PYAC THREAD WIPER LEVER
5 018681022 1|7+FENF437X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
b S21872101 I ER ARl b THREAD WIPER ROD
7 105237002 2| 27357 STUD SCREW 3.57
8 521873001 L EEFATE K- & BPF THREAD WIPER CRANK
g 521874000 L FULCRUM SHAFT
10 521875001 1|4z VWASHER
11 062670812 1|+ ~33.57-a0%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
12 521876001 IR E AT THREAD WIPER
13 062630412 2| ~l3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
14 S21877001 1|1 Fyh I THREAD CLAMP SPRING
15 060670512 2|14 F357-40%5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
16 149547000 S5|2—Fa%x CORD HOLDER (4N)
17 062680712 SlF+~3437-a0x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
<77 i3 =Y 7/OPTION PARTS >
20 528897001 L PE AL - £ 5 WIPER BRACKET SHAFT
21 528898001 PR AL - WIPER BRACKET
22 018681022 2| 7+#EN Fa3Txi BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10
23 528899001 1|7rit—22 WIPER ASSY
24 523660000 1|2¥—FKaxrn-5 SPEED CONTROLLER
25 514085011 1|lxTF—%Fa2-7 (L=1410) AIRTUBE (L= 1410)
26 $28744000 1fx7=-52-7 (L=40) AIRTUBE (L = 40)
27 528902000 1| 22— 4#04-06 REDUCER 04-06
28 524021000 1|la=2*>7 18 UMNION &
29 510243000 S|Fr0x%5 > FNK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
30 062680712 5|+ ~3a37-20%7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
£ MB&EF S [ Ref. No. R-1~17 (R Eizt / Solenoid-type) R-20~30 (I 7 —z / Air-type)
Ftr £ v F /Thread wiper set 183821-101 $28896-001
I | | I

118-256-405



S1. TERL 3281 BAE / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT11,12,13,14
B257-UT11,13,32,34

118-256,257-422




S1. FEm' RV BIR / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

NAME OF PARTS

RIVY

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao
<B256-UT11,12,13,14>
<B257-UT11,13,32,34>

1 528797101 1P R T S T
1-1 528490001 1|~ Eryohii—C

1-2 528644001 1z 229 FdLi-
1-3 528645001 1145 -

1-4 528646001 1|22 237357

1-5 S28647001 I PEEFA - Kt

1-6 528648001 1A EFIaotysa
1-7 528646001 1] 2 %3357

1-8 528649000 MNEHT251KE15A
1-9 528645001 1#H5-—

1-10 528646001 1] £ 337357

1-11 528650101 12922

1-12 106568003 2|3 A 337357

1-13 528651001 ERA N EE

1-14 528652001 P EEY L

1-15 528653000 1|EHTZAST K58
1-16 528645001 1175 -

1-17 528646001 1|3 A 237357

1-18 S28654001 1242

1-19 528655001 1Ne®2Z2H1K

1-20 528656101 I VAT

1-21 528657001 2| A 2 372.38X6.5

1-22 528658001 13 2357238595

1-23 528659101 1|1 kYA IFIoLyiz
1-24 528660001 (AT SRR,

1-25 501694001 2|45 2i238%a

1-26 528661001 HERWEF EX LR
1-27 501295001 1] 2 F%37238X35

1-28 528662001 MNP AZFS T HH TR
1-29 100105005 2| it 3272 38

1-30 025630132 e HH 2 a9238
1-31 528663001 1O AZES 22014k
1-32 101671002 1|3 % 237437

1-33 528318001 1| & bwras

1-34 106629002 1|3 £ 237437

2 528665001 1|H1TF1Tan

3 0B0BR0O712 2[5 2 K Aa37-40%7

4 528666001 1|#H+1 F+1 58

5 062670412 2|F~3357-20X4

6 528667001 N7 FaLh=-TOvsy
7 528645001 1175 -

3 528646001 1|34 %5357

g9 521906001 L} Bl il 1 P P

10 110140001 1|7 k556

11 521907001 1|+ +5.56

12 528668001 17 Falh 1%

13 159908001 1|4~ x2837

20 521895001 I ERE VTP
20-1 521896001 1N EHFVSLSAF
20-2 521897000 2{Fad—w

20-3 521898001 2+ k8

20-4 021080302 1|+ k3228

20-5 521899000 A - A b= A

20-6 025080232 1ESH¥HExFa198
20-7 521900001 L [= B o P

21 521901001 1A FFVYL s R
22 509043000 2|7z b

LOWER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY
BED UPPER COVER (C)

LOWER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
COLLAR

SCREW, M3.57

LOWER KMIFE BASE

GUIDE ADJUST PLATE

SCREW, M3.57

BASE SLIDE PLATE (A)

COLLAR

SCREW, M3.57

LOWER KNIFE

SCREW, M3.57

THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE
UPPER KNMNIFE BASE

BASE SLIDE PLATE (B)

COLLAR

SCREW, M3.57

UPPER KNIFE

LOWER KNIFE GUIDE

THREAD CLAMP SPRING
SCREW, M2.38X6.5

SCREW, M2.38X9.5

THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
SPRING SET PLATE

SCREW, FLAT M2.38X4
THREAD CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
SCREW, M2.38X3.5

UPPER KNIFE BASE SUPPORT SPRING
SCREW, M2.38

WASHER, PLAIN § 2.38

SPRING

SCREW, M4.37

STOPPER

SCREW, M4.37

GUIDE PLATE (A)

SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
GUIDE PLATE (B)

SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
DRIVING CONNECTING BLOCK
COLLAR

SCREW, M3.57

DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
NUT, M5.56

NUT, M5.56

DRIVING CONNECTING PLATE
STUD SCREW, M4.37

THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID
RUBBER BOOT

NUT, M8

NUT, 3 M8

RUBBER STOPPER

WASHER, PLAIN M 8

ROD END

THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
FELT

11R_-FEERE 2ET7. A3



S1. FERY %tV B&R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT11,12,13,14
B257-UT11,13,32,34

-..———————————-—.-_-.——————..\

118-256,257-422



S1. TER') %4Y) B8R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider /
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

MAME OF PARTS

R\

REF.NO. CODE QY B of
23 018062022 2| FFHEIFEX20
24 018501222 3| P+ H N R5x12
25 521902001 A rEUSEgnF
26 062680512 1|+ ~3437-40X5
27 014760622 1|FF+r A 2595
28 118853001 1|FPFE X595
29 521903001 11 r2USESI2
30 104521002 1|ty EhS5-
31 014770622 1|PHFERAFTB359 K
32 521904101 11 L3 UFVEHIR
33 521933001 I EESEF-
34 060680712 21504 2 K437-90X7
35 521934001 I EE S E X5
36 062020805 2|+ ~372x8
37 521935001 EE R EEE
38 060680712 2|19 2 Fa37-20%7
39 528759001 HEELE-E- L
40 060680712 41104 2 Fa37-20%7
a1 521937001 HEMVE R
42 062301616 2|+ ~am3xi6
43 $21938001 1|2-k4z
44 S04159000 1701 2 K1m
45 502745001 U E:
46 062680663 1|4~ 32437-30X6
47 528760001 =R T FATE
49 060680512 3|45 2 Fa37-40%5
50 232193001 HWFEra-—FFy s
51-1 521940101 1|r—Fs:z
52 525907000 12— FFid#9
53 062680712 1|+ ~3437-80%7
54 504159000 1784 > F1m

< 056,0V1,0X6>

51-2 528669001 IWr—Fnsz

BOLT, SOCKET MeX20
BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95

SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95

THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT

SET COLLAR

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING
SWITCH BASE

SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
SWITCH ASSY

SCREW, PAN M2X8
SWITCH PLATE

SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
CONNECTOR TERMINAL
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
TERMINAL BLOCK
SCREW, PAN M3X 16
CORD ASSY

BAND (1M)

WASHER

SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
CONNECTOR COVER
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
CORD BUSH

CABLE ASSY

CORD HOLDER (9N)
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7
BAND (1M)

CABLE ASSY

118-256.257-427



s2 . TE5U %)) E8{% / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider /

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT21,22,23,24

-

3Ll 30

37 M4 33 33
|

118-256,257-422




s2 .  FERU %)) B{R / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

REF.NO. CODE |q'TY o NAME OF PARTS IR
<B256-UT21,22,23,24>
<B257-UT21,23,42,44>
1 528797101 I PEEE U ES N A LOWER THREAD TRIMMER ASSY
1-1 528490001 1| ETHIN=C BED UPPER COVER (C)
1-2 528644001 1oa A28 K Lri— LOWER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER
1-3 528645001 1|m5- COLLAR
1-4 S$28646001 1|2 237357 SCREW, M3.57
1-5 528647001 IPEEFA L& LOWER KNIFE BASE
1-6 528648001 1| HrEF3aevysos GUIDE ADJUST PLATE
1-7 528646001 1] % 237357 SCREW, M3.57
1-8 528649000 1FHLT XS FEA3A BASE SLIDE PLATE (A)
1-9 528645001 1A= - COLLAR
1-10 528646001 1|3 2 %7357 SCREW, M3.57
1-11 528650101 PEE Y LOWER KNIFE
1-12 106568003 2|34 247357 SCREW, M3.57
1-13 528651001 1| RN 2 THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE
1-14 528652001 M EFS T E LUPPER KNIFE BASE
1-15 528653000 1|FH¥LASTFT458B BASE SLIDE PLATE (B)
1-16 528645001 1|75 - COLLAR
1-17 528646001 1|3 # 237357 SCREW, M3.57
1-18 528654001 19742 UPPER KMIFE
1-19 528655001 1o 2ZHTF LOWER KNIFE GUIDE
1-20 528656101 R EFAT THREAD CLAMP SPRING
1-21 528657001 2|4 £37238X6.5 SCREW, M2.38X6.5
1-22 528658001 1|2 A 257238%95 SCREW, M2.38X9.5
1-23 528659101 1| rYAhITFIIEV R THREAD CLAMP ADJLUST SPRING
1-24 528660001 (R FAS S SRR, & o SPRING SET PLATE
1-25 501694001 2|%= %27 2.38%4 SCREW, FLAT M2.38x4
1-26 528661001 I ERE EE R E B THREAD CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
1-27 501295001 1|3 # 3 37238X35 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
1-28 528662001 1|9 AZFESHHIT % LUPPER KMNIFE BASE SUPPORT SPRING
1-29 100105005 2|4 %3238 SCREW, M2.38
1-30 025630132 2|leESZYHF372.38 WASHER, PLAIN 5 2.38
1-31 528663001 197 AAFF T2 SPRING
1-32 101671002 1|5 -4 237837 SCREW, M4.37
1-33 528318001 1|2 ks STOPPER
1-34 106629002 154 257437 SCREW, M4.37
2 528665001 1|HFL2A GUIDE PLATE (A)
3 060680712 2|75 2 K437-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
4 528666001 11441 F148 GUIDE PLATE (B)
2 062670412 2|F~0357-40X4 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
B 528667001 1|7 K9 L-h-dOYVY DRIVING CONNECTING BLOCK
7 528645001 1|h5- COLLAR
8 528646001 1|5 2 37357 SCREW, M3.57
9 521906001 12 FoLrnsiiy DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT
10 110140001 1|+ k556 NUT, M5.56
11 521907001 1|#+ 556 NUT, M5.56
12 528668001 17 KoL rh12 DRIVING CONMNECTING PLATE
13 159908001 1|4 537437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
22 509043000 27Tk FELT
23 018062022 2|7+ F 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
25 521902001 1| bFxVL2EF THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
26 062680512 1|+~2437-90x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
27 014760622 1|7+ F A %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
28 118853001 1|7+ FaAxi/595 SETSCREW, SOCKET M5.95
29 521903001 1\FrxUSERLS THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT
20 104521002 1|y rhF— SET COLLAR
31 014770622 117+ 225635743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
32 521904101 I B VA AT CARRIAGE RETURN SPRING

118-256,257-422




52 . TEm' %YV BE / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

B256-UT21,22,23,24
B257-UT21,23,42,44

e
T

38 37 34 33 33

_ ¢

—

118-256,257-422



wiJ

Mécanisme de coupe-fils inférieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos inferior

R ———————

S2. FEm'Y%E]U BSE / Lower thread trimmer mechanism / Unterefadenabschneider /

REF.NO, CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R\
33 521933001 1| AAvFay SWITCH BASE
34 060680712 21751 = FA37-40X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
35 521934001 121 wF4z SWITCH AsSY
36 062020805 2|F~a2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
37 521935001 1|21 YF1% SWITCH PLATE
38 060680712 2151 2 F437-20X7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
39 528759001 Tax2282-32+0 CONNECTOR TERMINAL
40 0B0BE0T12 41751 2 Fa37.40X7 SCREW, BIND MA4.37-40X7
41 521937001 1|# vt o TERMINAL BLOCK
42 062301616 2|+ ~M3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
43 521938001 = CORD ASSY
44 S04159000 T/ Fim BAND (1M)
45 502745001 1|4 % WASHER
46 062680663 1|+~ 3437-20%6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
47 528760001 Nazoss—hri- CONMNECTOR COVER
49 060680512 3|71 - F437-20%5 SCREW, EIND M4.37-40X5
50 233193001 HNFEra=FFvirsg CORD BUSH
51-1 521940101 Ar—7nsy:z CABLE ASSY
¥, 525907000 1|2— FHhiL4 29 CORD HOLDER (9N)
53 062680712 1|+~ 2437-90%7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40%7
54 504159000 149 E1m BAND (1M)
60 528678001 Ll R A ISPV V- Rt THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER BRACKET
61 528670000 NIP—w sz AIR CYLINDER ASSY
61-1 528671000 7P —2)s AlR CYLINDER
61-2 528599000 2|ZE—-FaxtrOo-3 SPEED CONTROLLER
62 415006002 4|7+ F I b 5x40 BOLT, SOCKET M5X40
b3 521900001 L 1= R o P ROD END
b4 021080302 1|+ k3 an NUT, 3 M8
B5 S28674000 2[TP—-Fa-7 (L=200) AIR TUBE (L = 200)
b6 $28675000 L} AR O AT B i SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
b6-1 528676000 1Yl 1 Eio SOLENOQID VALVE
G6-2 501522000 ZlNn—7a=%" HALF UNION
b6-3 501542000 1NTAELI=F 81 ELEOW UNION 61
66-4 159874000 2(H ALy — SILENCER
67 062303012 2|[F~am3x30 SCREW, PAN M3X30
68 528677000 1Nfx7FP-F2—-F (L=1000) AIRTUBE (L= 1000)

< 056,0V1,0X6>

51-2 528669001 1or=Fn4 = CABLE ASSY




T. E&r 4] B8{& / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberfadenabschneider/
Mécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur/ Dispositivo de cortahilos superior

B257-UT32,34,42,44

118-257-423



T. &G %tV B3{% / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberfadenabschneider /

s

Meécanisme de coupe-fils supérieur / Dispositivo de cortahilos su perior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b X o NAME OF PARTS
<B257-UT32,34,42,44>
1 521964001 LR A 21 SUPPORT SHAFT
2 507350001 1|74 % WASHER
3 048050342 1| b # TES RETAINING RING, E5
4 521965001 ERE RN E-E THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
5 014680422 2|FFEAXA3TOHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
& 521966001 A rFUEATIR SPRING
7 062680512 2|+~ 3437-80%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
8 521967001 ERERNE- EaPyies THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET LEVER
9 521968001 (B PYA R LEVER SHAFT
10 118735002 1|¥H % WASHER
11 109763002 1|9 #H % WASHER
12 014680422 2|FF P AXa37oHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
13 521969001 1A FFVESA R RV STOPPER
14 501696001 2|HF 273576 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
15 521970001 IRE SR U NN - SET PLATE
16 018501022 2| FF#H I Fsx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10
17 $21971001 HEES Ed 7T & KNIFE GUIDE BASE
18 018680822 2| PHFI 4378 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
19 521972001 1AZHTF2 32 KNIFE GUIDE ASSY
20 014680422 2|FFH AR FAITHHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
21 521974001 1T XD/ TF25 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID ASSY
22 521976001 A - SOLENOID BRACKET
23 062680612 2|+ ~24.37-00X6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
24 521977001 11 FHF YT EAaF THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ARM
25 018401422 1| F+ENFax14 BOLT, SOCKET M4aXx14
26 100645003 1|#4% WASHER
27 021400102 117 k1324 NUT, 1 M4
28 521978000 1|4 A SPACER
29 521979001 1222 Fhaw KNIFE DRIVING BLOCK
30 521980001 1|TF94AR MOVABLE KNIFE
31 018300622 rd i o BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
32 521981001 1|11 F1% GUIDE PLATE
33 062630412 4 [#+~0238-56X4 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X4
34 521982101 1laF122 FIXED KMIFE
35 521983001 414 3 27238555 SCREW, FLAT M2.38X5.5
36 521984001 HEN S AT THREAD HOLD SPRING
37 521985001 1A byhEFIaLYIR THREAD CLAMP ADJUST SPRING
38 062660512 2|F 203 2 318-40X5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
39 521986001 HELTE SPACER
40 102836004 1|3 % 237318 SCREW, M3.18
41 521987001 INAES T ; SPRING HOOK
42 060680512 11441 = Fa37-40%5 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X5
43 521988001 1| FLmiz RETURN SPRING
44 149547000 S5|lo—-Ka*4T#a CORD HOLDER (4N)
45 062680712 S|F~3437-20%7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

118-257-423

RV




U. TR T 4 R8{% / Presser foot lifting solenoid set /
Solenoidsatz fiir die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes/
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

B256-UT13,14
B257-UT13,34

1-1-3-1 }-—1*1—3

11515 ==t Ay 131513

118-256 257-958



& |

U. BEHR T 4 R / Presser foot lifting solenoid set/

Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes/
Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie / Conjunto solenoide del levantador

REF.NO. CODE |aTy Eysq NAME OF PARTS R

<B256-UT13,14>
<B257-UT13,34>

1 183796201 1|F-¥t4TFH =Y B SOLENOQID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET (B)

1-1 521946101 1| FsA4TFFSY 3 SOLENOID PRESSER FOOT LIFTING ASSY

1-1-1 521947001 LN A P - SOLENOID BRACKET

1-1-2 521948101 1|FH T FPH YL TS PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SQLENQID ASSY

1-1-2-1 521949101 I ER =8 S AP PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SOLENOQID

1-1-2-2 521899000 2|2 FydA RUBBER STOPPER

1-1-2-3 021080302 2|+Y k3228 NUT, 3 M8

1-1-2-4 025080232 1lESHHzFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-1-2-5 528821000 1|hvandn CUSHION RUBBER

1-1-3 521950009 |22 r~x=2%3 TERMINAL BLOCK BASE ASSY

1-1-3-1 521951001 L R ] TERMINAL BLOCK BASE

1-1-3-2 062671012 2|+~ 3357-20X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10

1-1-3-3 062670612 1|+~ 3357-90%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

1-1-3-4 502745001 1|¥H % WASHER

1-1-3-5 062680663 1|+ ~24a37-90x6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6

1-1-3-6 143522000 1NlF+0az5 % - NYLON CONNECTOR

1-1-3-7 220077001 NFTSTh1—£14 PLUG COVER (#14)

1-1-3-8 505981000 1|ga— K100% 22 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2

1-1-3-9 S05982000 1|wa— K1004 3 W-CORD 100 ASSY

1-1-4 018400832 2|FFHEI axs BOLT, SOCKET M4aX8

1-1-5 502592009 R & FATS TERMINAL BLOCK COVER

1-1-6 062670612 2|F~0357-20X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

1-1-7 018061631 4| 7H+#HEN bk 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16

1-1-8 142268001 1|la-F#+%zL CORD HOLDER (L)

1-1-9 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6

1-1-10 021080302 1|+ k3328 NUT, 3 M8

1-1-11 521953001 L PR O LV SOLENOID JIQINT

1-1-12 509637001 1|E PIN

1-1-13 048040342 2|k AES RETAINING RING, E4

1-1-14 102630001 1A FEFL+1tHhaav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

1-1-15 521954001 1| FH T FF L= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

1-1-16 521955001 1| FHIPFLIA-3y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

1-1-17 014710522 2| FF X ETATEYHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76

1-2 521952101 3| ATETILTEFTFEILE BOLT

1-3 021080106 3|FY 128 NUT, 1 M8

1-4 028080242 3lirHH 28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-5 025080236 3|leSY¥HrFamg VWASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-b 146254001 BlE—FH -t COLLAR

1-7 021080302 | 12|#¥ r3s 28 NUT, 3 M8

L e e e ] et = =T



V.I7—#T 4R/ Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische
stoffdriickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur/
Levantador neumatico del prensatelas

B256-UT23,24
B257-UT23.,44

3 3-2

14R_IFIEE FET_GEG



*

S

V. I7—#I L5 BI%R/Pneumatic presser foot lifting mechanism / Pneumatische
stoffdrickerfuBanhebevorrichtung / Dispositif pneumatique de releveur de pied presseur /
Levantador neumatico del prensatelas

REF.NO. CODE [aTy B AA NAME OF PARTS RV

<B256-UT23,24>
<B257-UT23,44>

1 528681001 1|FHTFHLY da s PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SYLINDER ASSY

1-1 528596001 o) — K4 CYLINDER BASE

1-2 018061222 2|7HENL Fex12 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X12

1-3 528597000 1zF-3 U445z AIR CYLINDER ASSY

1-3-1 528598000 1|TF=-2U4 AIRCYLINDER

1-3-2 528599000 2|AE=-Fa»trD-—5 SPEED CONTROLLER

1-4 018505022 417+ F N F5X50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50

1-5 528600001 1[4 I H KHn PRESSER DRIVING BAR

1-6 021080302 1|+ F3iag NUT, 3 M8

1-7 110167001 1|an ROLLER

1-8 110168001 1|agsz» ROLLER SHAFT

2 528468001 1NN ZTF—az=vkr4oE AR UNIT ASSY

2-1 521352001 1|7 e - FI1lL—2% FILTER REGULATOR

2-2 521353001 1T F2AZ-V UYL 2 AIR UNITSET PLATE

2-3 140678000 I|F-—2AuxF AIR TUBE JOINT

3-2 S28469000 1|#—=a2=a" T-UNION (2)

4 101118001 2|7IEY 2 4.5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

7 528682001 MNFHFIFFINTEY | PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE SET

7-1 528683001 1|FHTFPHFRLTS PRESSER FOOT LIFTING VALVE ASSY

7-1-1 S28680001 1} PR AT P B ] SOLENOQID VALVE ASSY

7-1-2 501522000 3[n—7a2z=+2 HALF UNION

7-1-3 159874000 2|4 Lt — SILENCER

7-2 032422505 2|+ TINET 2 501X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

7-3 S$28685000 Ilz7P—F2—-7F (L=310) AIRTUBE(L=310)

7-4_______|528686000 | 2lr7-72-7 (L=900) _ |ARTUBE(L=900) &
<F T g N—Y> <OPFTION PARTS >

3-1 504896000 1lzafa=+z ELBOW UNION (1)

3-3 528470000 1| kYTt g — TRIPLE JOINT (3)

3-4 528471000 1| kU FRsinvg— TRIPLE JOINT (4)

3-5 528472000 1|FUFhit g - TRIPLE JOINT (5)

1499 _SER IST_AQ50



W1. RO — 72 ERR /Fabrictension roller device set/ Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela
056
OWAG-UT23.24 ZITRAGGESMERE o . R N SO
0X6 (2 1

I-1-16" 1-1=15  1-1-10

1-2-8-2  1-2-8-1

1-2-8-4

II"\.Ik":__________i__-vzgs_____: :______'_.F._/JI ______________
I-3 f’r 1-3-1 _— g
_J_ S 1-3-4 A&
r g @
PR 5 i %—I—E—E
-~ )
s o — B
EEE O SHERL e

B

x
\
L]
lll"'l
T, C‘;@

(r
II

|
|
1
|
,,
|

|
I
A
|

|
!
I
g
I
|
o

118-256,257-963




:

"

Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

-_—

W1. 5k — 5 &&ERIfR / Fabric tension roller device set / Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /

REF.NO. CODE |gTy o NAME OF PARTS |
< 056,0V1,0X6>
1 S28687001 12/ nupo=-5unzrs s FABRIC TENSION ROLLER DEVICE ASSY
1-1 528688001 1|7IO-Svmzxrsz FRONT ROLLER ASSY
1-1-1 528689001 2|0=SFH4TH1 ROLLER (F) SUPPORT BRACKET
1-1-2 031452206 4= ILE 7 a5%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-1-3 528690001 1|lO-Z¥F T34 ROLLER LONGITUDINAL SHAFT
1-1-4 528691000 2|/ FFENL M0 KNOB BOLT M10
1-1-5 528692001 1| o=5vx5 ROLLER JOINT
1-1-6 018082022 1|7+ F Ik axz0 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
1-1-7 528693000 114527 Lt—ma CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-1-8 018082522 1|FFHEN L8X2s BOLT, SOCKET M&X25
1-1-9 528694001 1|O—ZF4H4 T ROLLER (F) SUPPORT SHAFT
1-1-10 $28695000 1lo-5¢ ROLLER (F)
1-1-11 528696001 1|O=5Fh3- ROLLER (F) COLLAR
1-1-12 014680422 1|PFHrAxva3ro$z SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-1-13 153788001 1|EY FAS— SET COLLAR
1-1-14 014770622 2|7+ kA6 H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
1-1-15 118735002 1|##H 2 WASHER
1-1-16 018060822 1|F7+ENFexsa BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
1-2 528697001 l|200=5vSxas REAR ROLLER ASSY
1-2-1 528698001 1|O-SBES T ROLLER (B) BASE
1-2-2 031452206 3T EHa5K2: WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-2-3 146354001 3| FH: WASHER
1-2-4 528699001 1|lo=-Set+I 14 ROLLER (B) SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-5 528693000 1|75 Lri—ma CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-2-6 018082022 1|7 +FE N kaxz0 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
1-2-7 025080232 1\eEZ¥HrFams WASHER, PLAIN M &
1-2-8 528746001 1lO=5%z ROLLER ASSY
1-2-8-1 S28700001 1jo-Ss44x 44 ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-2-8-2 048080342 1|k *T7E8 RETAINING RING, ES
1-2-8-3 528701000 110-= ROLLER
1-2-8-4 076000800 2|8 75T T H 00022 BALL BEARING, 600027
1-2-8-5 025060332 1les¥Hz 418 WASHER, PLAIN L&
1-2-8-6 018060822 1|7 +# 0 Fexs BOLT, SOCKET MEXE
1-3 $28705001 I EEI - E LOWER ROLLER ASSY
1-3-1 528702001 1[0-SpKE4q1 ROLLER (D) BASE
1-3-2 031452206 3| TIEa5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
1-3-3 146354001 3|HHz WASHER
1-3-4 528703001 ljO-SpH¥Tr4 ROLLER (D) SUPPORT PLATE
1-3-5 528704001 o5 Fa CLAMP SCREW
1-3-6 528693000 12 Z>FLri—ms CLAMP LEVER (M8)
1-3-7 025080232 I|ESH¥H2F2 08 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-3-8 S28746001 1|lo=-5%z ROLLER ASSY
1-3-8-1 528700001 1|O=5%41 s ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
1-3-8-2 048080342 1|~ 2 7ER RETAINING RING, E8
1-3-8-3 S28701000 11a-5 ROLLER
1-3-8-4 076000800 2|5 7L E00022 BALL BEARING, 60002Z
1-3-8-5 025060332 1|\ESHFHEH 16 WASHER, PLAIN LG
1-3-8-6 018060822 1|F+FIkexs BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

4 485 VO T\EST A



W2 .

EEO — 5 E=ER{® / Fabric tension roller device set / Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

oW1

i &

(7 e S e R S
/

2-1-19 2-1-18 E—lt-u

—— —— — e e e e e e s e, o e m—e— — — — e Tm—

——— e T T S SRS e — — — — — — — | | S S m—— — —

s EEmr Eeam s e —

118-256,257-963




W2 . hiREA — 7 #&&ERI{R / Fabric tension roller device set / Stoffspannrollervorrichtung /
Dispositif de rouleaux de tension du tissu / Dispositivo de rodillo tensor de tela

i —— . —

e

C e e

E

REF.NO. CODE |qgTy ke A of NAME OF PARTS RV
<0W1>
2 528706001 | EFFAL s Bt SV T 2F FABRIC TENSION ROLLER DEVICE ASSY
2-1 S28707001 1|l=IO-SuraFs: FRONT ROLLER ASSY
2-1-1 528689001 2|0—SFHYIT & ROLLER (F) SUPPORT BRACKET
2-1-2 031452206 417 N-E 745522 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-1-3 528690001 1lo=-5¥2d5 ROLLER LONGITUDINAL SHAFT
2-1-4 528691000 2|/ FHEILEMI0 KNOB BOLT M10
2-1-5 528692001 Ilo-5v %5 ROLLER JOINT
2-1-b 018082022 1|7+ EN Fax20 BOLT, SOCKET M&xX20
2-1-7 528693000 1757 Li=Ma CLAMP LEVER (M8)
2-1-8 018082522 1| F7H+EN rax2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
2-1-9 528708001 1O=5SFre7v4 ROLLER (F) VERTICAL SHAFT
2-1-10 528709001 1| 0-FFv ¥+ ROLLER (F) JOINT
2-1-11 014770622 3|PFErAXYe350 ¥R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
2-1-12 528710001 1|0=5F% ROLLER (F) SHAFT
2-1-13 528711000 118 —5F ROLLER (F)
2-1-14 528712001 1O-SFhS5— ROLLER (F) COLLAR
2-1-15 014770622 1|FPFrAFxI6359FK % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
2-1-16 153788001 1t FhS— SET COLLAR
2-1-17 014770622 2|FPFHEAXTE357HER SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2-1-18 025060332 1NeZHHZA16 WASHER, PLAIN L6
2-1-19 018060822 1|7+#0 rexs BOLT, SOCKET MbXS8
2-2 528697001 1200 =-5vmFs: REAR ROLLER ASSY
2-2-1 528698001 1|0-SBF4 1 ROLLER (B) BASE
2-2-2 031452206 3| T TS a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
2-2-3 146354001 3|¥FH2 WASHER
2-2-4 528699001 1|O=SetrvI 14 ROLLER (B) SUPPORT PLATE
2-2-5 528693000 1|75 FLii—-m8 CLAMP LEVER (M8)
2-2-6 018082022 1|7F+#NFax20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
2-2-7 025080232 1eS¥H2rFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-2-8 528746001 1|0=-5%z ROLLER ASSY
2-2-8-1 528700001 1|lO-S4Hzx e ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
2-2-8-2 048080342 1|F 278 RETAINING RING, ES
2-2-8-3 S28701000 1|j0=5 ROLLER
2-2-8-4 076000800 2| & ¥ ¥4 T re000Zz BALL BEARING, 600022
2-2-8-5 025060332 1NeS¥H2d16 WASHER, PLAINL®
2-2-8-6 018060822 1|7#FI)6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
2-3 528714001 1y #0-5usFs 3 LOWER ROLLER ASSY
2-3-1 528702001 1MO—-SDF4+ ROLLER (D) BASE
2-3-2 031452206 3|7 ILE 7 45K22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4 .5X22
2-3-3 146354001 I|FH % WASHER
2-3-4 528703001 1|loO-SpHHTr4 ROLLER (D) SUPPORT PLATE
2-3-5 S28704001 15T x CLAMP SCREW
2-3-6 528693000 1|7Z=FL-1i—MmB CLAMP LEVER (M8)
2-3-7 025080232 1leSs¥HizFarms WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-3-8 $28747001 1|A-5% = ROLLER ASSY
2-3-8-1 S28700001 110-S4#4T% ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
2-3-8-2 048080342 1|k 2 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
2-3-8-3 528716000 11o-5 ROLLER
2-3-B-4 076000800 2| % 7 L7 re000z7 BALL BEARING, 600027
2-3-8-5 025060332 1|ESHFHEHT 16 WASHER, PLAIN LG
2-3-8-6 018060822 1|7+ - exa BOLT, SOCKET MBX8

14R8_PCE 2ET.G53



X1. {TEB7 2y F X bk /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires/Juego de fijacion
056 0X1

0vV1 0Xé6

oW1

= E e e mmmm o PUN D OSSR EEER TR e e ——

0X6

-%?T

EH]EEIE?

118-256,257-964




:

1

S

X1. @7 %2 v F A > b /Attachment set/Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién

_'—

Q'TY

EAda

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE
<036,0V1,0W1,0X1,0X6>
1 S28468001
1-1 521352001
1-2 521353001
1-3 140678000
2-1 S04896000
2-2 528469000
2-3 528470000
2-4 $28471000
2-5 528472000
3 101118001
< 056,0V1,0X6 >
10 528726001
10-1 528727000
10-2 514145000
10-3 528742000
10-4 153269001
11 031311302
14 528685000
15 S28730000
16 528720009
16-1 142026003
16-2 142027001
16-3 100463001
16-4 114967001
16-5 110087001
16-6 S07027001
16-7 062401006
16-8 025040233
16-9 028040243
16-10 021400164
16-11 528721009
16-11-1 $28722009
16-11-2 146046000
16-11-3 146194000
16-12 149799000
17 034422503
18 200190001
20-2 500480000
22 031311302

<056,0V1 >
20-1 500480000
1 062680712

IFP=—aAZYpRoE

P O E - R e
LFA-YEkFUNF AL
F=2A VT
THhFEIZF -
F—Xdl_-#:
BTt ig—
FUFIRg -
FUFIii-2ig—
TI-ET X TA8%20

]AIR UNIT ASSY

FILTER REGULATOR

AIR UNIT SET PLATE

AIR TUBE JOINT

ELEOW UNION (1)

T-UNION (2)

TRIPLE JOINT (3)

TRIPLE JOINT (4)

TRIPLE JOINT (5)

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

P P B A Y | P i B

P RN O AT P
N—TJ I F = 06-M5
N=Fa1=%

o Lttt =
TIETRIIIN13
IF—Fa-7F (L=310)
IFP—Fa1-7 (L=930)
EYITyFaz

EH¥ IS YFaTTy
EW AL YFaFiian s
ah 7 FH I k794
EHYFFA LU

FI k595
EFZALUYFERUNIr2
T 4XK10
ESHHAFID,
IR A R 2.4

¥ k124

AL YFA-FoE

T RISV F S E
+0>a3%% % —
F4A0O>-Ox9 48—
AU TS

+ S E7 2 74.1%25
AFU TN

d— KR4 #s
TIET 2 31%13

SOLENOID VALVE ASSY
SOLENOID VALVE

HALF UNION 06-M5

HALF UNION

SILENCER

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
AIR TUBE (L = 310)

AIRTUBE (L=930)

KNEE SWITCH ASSY

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
BOLT, M7.94

KMEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
BOLT, M5.95

KMNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE
SCREW, PAN MaX10

VWASHER, PLAIN M 4

VWASHER, SPRING 2-4

NUT, 1 M4

SWITCH CORD ASSY

FOOT SWITCH ASSY

NYLON CONNECTOR

NYLON CONNECTOR

BEAD BAND (5)

WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
STAPLE

CORD HOLDER (5N)

WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13

O= KL A £5
+ A 3437-40X7

CORD HOLDER (5N)
SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

118-256,257-964




X2

HB7 4 v F A > b [ Attachmentset/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién

oW

e e —— —

40-5 40-4 40-1

1 |
|
]
]

l:r
%f

118-256,257-964




X2. {TB7 & v F AL bk /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires/Juego de fijacién

REF.NO. CODE QY e NAME OF PARTS RM

< 0W1,0X1,0X6 >

40 528473001 1L2hewa s CONNECTING ROD ASSY

40-1 521356001 17T RS rra VALVE SET PLATE

40-2 S01561000 1| 2hr0T MICRO VALVE

40-3 007402516 2|ES % Fayes SCREW, FLAT M4X25

40-4 025040236 AlESHHIFaLms WASHER, PLAIN M4

40-5 0214001086 2+ k1 24 NUT, 1 M4

40-6 $21357001 2|H 1 FE PIN

40-7 021400206 4|22+ +a NUT, 2 M4

40-8 521358001 11T HEDL 4 VALVE DIFFERENTIAL PLATE

40-9 146695001 1Lh3D CONMNECTING ROD INNER

40-10 021060306 333+ Y LB NUT, 3 M6

40-11 521359001 1172539 Y14 SPRING ADJUST PLATE

40-12 521360001 1|L=hu CONNECTING ROD (U)

40-13 521361001 1|12 A SPRING (A)

40-14 521362000 1(x02dr SPRING HOLDER

40-15 060400616 117841 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

40-16 025040236 l|lESHFHEIFa4 WASHER, PLAIN M4

40-17 181225001 1|Lehedxas CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY

40-18 146695001 1Lt dh CONNECTING ROD INNER

40-19 021060306 2(3%a3+Y b6 NUT, 3 Mb

40-20 119712001 FAPEE 7 - JOINT ASSY

40-21 501542000 1|z =761 ELEOW UNION 61

40-22 523647000 1|[ZAF=Fax-rO-%5 SPEED CONTROLLER

42 S28474000 1lzFr—F2-7F (L=480) AIR TUBE (L = 480)

43 S08138000 1|lz7—-#&—-2s5a (L=1030) AIRTUBES-A(L=1030)

44-2 510243000 110225 > FNK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)

46 031311302 1|=0TY 3 23.1%13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M32.1X13

50 147246101 NP A7 B B B FILTER BOX ASSY

50-1 147247009 17185092 FILTER BOX

50-2 147248009 1|71 0aFy 2237893 FILTER BOX COVER AS5Y

50-3 147251009 1lA75¢> OIL CAP

50-4 144625009 2laprEF 4T FILTER FLANGE

50-5 147252000 27105 FILTER

50-6 060670512 6|/ > F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5

S0-7 111032001 AT TR ATRICEL STOPPER PLATE SPRING (L)

50-8 105248003 3|2 WASHER

50-9 501297001 3| A R3I57X3S SCREW, M3.57X3.5
<(W1>

44-1 510243000 1|04 5 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)

45 062680712 1|+ ~2a37-20x7 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X7

53 528476000 1|k—Z2%Z HOSE ASSY

53-1 528477000 B E (L= 1500) HOSE (L= 1500)

53-2 528478000 1|72 CUFFS

54 143359001 3|4 K SADDLE

LS 101118001 B|TMATEY 3T 45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
< 0X1,0X6>

56 528479000 1|k—2% = HOSE ASSY

56-1 528480000 I E (L=1500) HOSE (L= 1500)

56-2 528481000 i CUFFS

&7 528745001 3 R SADDLE BAND

58 021311302 B|v/LT4 231113 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13

118-256,257-964




X3.

fT@7 42 v F £ > bk / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

<# 7 g-7%—"Y [OPTION PARTS >

<HAZABEH L/ —%EE /Knee lifer device for right knife >

S e

fﬁs-s 63-4 63-5
| 5
| L
| ,
e
|  63-6 s
AP -
| I
63 I
I
I
55 |
|
|
\

63-13

b

I
10-10 70-9-1

|
|
| 70-9-1
| Cheatd § 2
| gttt 1 b PR
I 70-13 70-11-2
I ViR &P
| goaw|
- i ~

10 I ﬁ

i

. T0-12
T0-11-1 E&_

63-12

— — S — —

I
[
I
I
I
|
10-11-4 [
I
I
I
I
|

o

118-256,257-964




X3. fTE7 %2 v F A b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d‘accessoires / Juego de fijacion

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

<FT g =Ys <OPTION PARTS >

63 155196309 1| ESFameyumsFs: KNEE LIFTER DEVICE ASSY

63-1 155197101 1\ FFIasisdssr KMNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

63-2 155198101 1l3as% KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

63-3 155199101 lE¥FPFo£5F KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

B3-4 017781012 2[#F I F635X10 BOLT, M6.35X10

63-5 148797001 1NeFFHEF 45 KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)

63-6 014780622 1|PH+r23U6350%#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35

63-7 148798009 = ) KKNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)

63-8 100463001 T18A 7 HN 794 BOLT, M7.94

63-9 155201101 1|EHFPF L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

63-10 017781012 2|FI R E.3I5X10 BOLT, M6.35X10

63-11 155202001 TE¥TFFLt—ii2 SPRING

b3-12 521378001 PA I = B N COLLAR

63-13 017781012 41 FB35K10 BOLT, M6.35X10

64 032422505 A+ 7IEY 2501505 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

65 528357001 124U %3 CHAIN ASSY
<F T gi=-w=m <OPTION PARTS >

70 528731001 2 FrAaAFyFunzrs s CONDEMNSE STITCH DEVICE SET

70-1 528732001 12 FrAAFvYFLIt- CONDENSESTITCH LEVER

70-2 145480101 1|& %4635 STUD SCREW, M6.35

70-3 151439002 1|¥#H 2 WASHER

70-4 115559002 12076 STUD SCREW, M4.76

70-5 528733001 T|Lsi=2 pwt LEVER STOPPER

70-6 018680822 1|FH+FENFa3rxs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37x8

70-7 528734001 L PRI B N - CYLINDER BRACKET

70-8 018681022 2|PHHENFAZTX0 BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X10

70-9 528735000 1NIFP—2)dsz AIR CYLINDER ASSY

70-9-1 528736000 1zF—3 U AIR CYLINDER

70-9-2 528742000 1|lh=—22=7%" HALF UNION

70-10 S28737001 N EEVA TN Ny W LEVER DRIVING PIN

70-11 528738000 1|vLsrEiLTFaz SOLENOID VALVE ASSY

70-11-1 528739000 1|V Lbsr FrinTg SOLENOID VALVE

70-11-2 501522000 1|h—Ta=+#: HALF UNION

70-11-3 504910000 1|nh—2a=%- HALF UNION

70-11-4 159874000 1|1 Ly = SILENCER

70-12 032422505 2|+ FAES 2 a.1%25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1%25

70-13 528740000 1|ZP-Fa-7 (L=220) AIRTUBE(L=220)

70-14 528741000 HIFP=F21—7F (L=300) AIRTUBE (L=300)

1I8_FELE IET (il A



71. {1ESEE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

64 65 66 67

=)

118-3

118-3-1
118-3-2
118-3-3 |
118-3-4 |
118-3-5!

%
I
1
1

G@HEGOHEREEFLIZEHFENET,

& The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujels 4 des changements,

@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

118-256,257-910




Z1. {TESE{E / Accessories / Zubehdr [ Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE |aTy b i o NAME OF PARTS RN

1 SO08715010 | 10| % &2 UYX128GAS NEEDLE UYX128GAS

3 101572101 1|% %7 255%190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190

5 S01943001 1leh o HEDFIvT416 SCREW DRIVER 1.6

7 142721001 1|68 9 F RtF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3

12 156309001 S EES L L-TYPE SCREW DRIVER

13 105343001 1|4 #H % L2 Fax9 WRENCH 8X9

14 107779001 1|2 rtH6x7 SPANNER BX7

15 143566001 HEVER: SPANNER 8

18 117466000 1|Ewey b PINCETTE

19 506701000 B EE &R POLY QILER ASSY

20 145277105 IEEe P OIL TANK

21 118837001 1|2 =7 %3.8%x70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70

45 SO6704001 IV EPEES] SILICONE OIL

46 140759000 1|¥a—-4 FUNNEL

47 144224001 1|k Fhic= HEAD COVER

48 509002009 1|~ b A rs= BELT COVER

49 102424004 2| A%a37 SCREW, M4.37

64 S08984001 14753 kas SUB TENSION BASE

65 112300001 1|y ra4T MEEDLE THREAD CLAMP

66 112299001 1) of P oA it COIL SPRING

67 112301001 1|4 %3318 STUD SCREW, M3.18

91 122991001 1|7v5Ee#U7450 ACCESSORY BAG

110 521943001 1 rFPed173 THREAD GUIDE ASSY

112 062501006 1|+ ~as5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

113 025050236 1leSs¥HzFas—5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

114 028050246 1|53 ¥ H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

115 021500106 12+ b5 NUT, 1 M5

e || so27a7101 | tleemeisx oo || ERINGE: im0
<F T g it—"> < OPTION PARTS =

22 147893009 1A 4T FPH 7214 TREADLE PEDAL

23 021400106 2|+ 1324 NUT, 1 M4

24 062401406 2 |+=~<3ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

25 116016001 rd - B PEDAL STOPPER

118 $28887001 1|FFr4 =€yt LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET

118-1 528888001 1|FP15-Fav2s GAUGE BLOCK (5)

118-2 528889001 1 FPa5-70Y49H GAUGE BLOCK (H)

118-3 528890001 HWFPas5-Sras3 GAUGE PLATE ASSY

118-3-1 $28891001 1\#FF1r—s 1832 GAUGE PLATE (3.2)

118-3-2 528892001 1|FFPa45 -2 r2a0 GAUGE PLATE (4.0)

118-3-3 $28893001 1|FFPas=vr2a8 GAUGE PLATE (4.8)

118-3-4 528894001 1|FFa45—214958 GAUGE PLATE (5.6)

118-3-5 528895001 1|FFP145 -1 %64 GAUGE PLATE (6.4)

118-256,257-910




22 . {TESEE{R / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires

! Accesorios

%4 M /FOR EXPORT
011
033
051 5 &
053 : é
061 i e

X1

011 - 59

056
ov1
oW1
0X6 ""'I'-IE
m——238
B
40—az

056

0X6

B256-UT11, 12, 21, 22 B256-UT13, 14
B257-UT11, 21, 32, 42 B257-UT13, 34

011 056
033 061
051 OV1
053 OW1

0
:

B257-UT32, 34, 42, 44

9

i
@fFEmofErEETI LA T T,
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change,

& Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.,
@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten,

118-256,257-910




22 . {TESuMR / Accessories | Zubehdr [ Accessoires / Accesorios

<B256-UT11,12,21,22>

REF.NO. CODE |q'TY ks MAME OF PARTS
<& 1 A / FOR EXPORT > <011,033,051,053,061,0X1>
27 528830001 Flewgmpes S HEAD PLATE ASSY
28 211964001 | BOLT, M8X55
29 021080106 e gt SRR MUT, 1 M8
30 028080242 Al eiera toe e s WASHER, SPRING 2-8
31 025080236 i T A WASHER, PLAIN M 8
42 147919002 7 [ S PR RUBBER CUSHION
<056,0V1,0W1,0X6>
11 115157001 1|64 7 K5 2146 HEXAGONALWRENCH 6
37 $28441001 AlFES L Tar: RUBBER CUSHION PIN
38 528442001 4|k x7U5 RETAINING RING, US
39 025060236 AlesHHrFame WASHER, PLAIN M &
40 028060242 A2 ¥ 4226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
41 021060106 41324 k6 NUT, 1 M6
42 147919002 Al#ry vdn RUBBER CUSHION
53 528444001 1| m~n b hri- SUB BELT COVER
54 100666002 3| FIEY F55%20 SCREW, OVAL M5.5X20
55 025750132 J|eESHFHELT Y556 WASHER, PLAIN § 5.56
<011>
56 S28445001 HEPEEE SUPPORT PLATE
57 062710812 2|+~ Da76-32X8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
58 113431002 242 WASHER
59 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32%8 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X8
60 116662003 2(#H 2 WASHER
< 056,061,0V1,0W1,0X6>
16 107780001 1A 57 10%12 SPANNER 10X12
84 509021000 1|40 = GREASE
<056>
62-2 | 528107101 | 1|z #¥x | CLOTH PRESSER |
< (X6 >
62-1 ‘ 528105001 ‘ 1 ‘3 LSBT CLOTH PRESSER
<011,033,051,053,056,061,0V1,0W1>
4 | 146700001 | 1|eho#masz7o2 | SCREW DRIVER 2 [
<0X1,0X6 >
6 146049001 1|69 F 4 2542 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
< 0W1>
2 528849000 1|22 +7 2 6x35 SCREW DRIVER 6X35
< B257-UT32,34,42 44>
g 118064001 1|64y 2it+4 HEXAGONALWRENCH 4
10 154125001 1|e6n v #m Ritd25s HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5

<B257-UT11,21,32,42>

26-1 149247001
43 509001101
44 060680712

1|#HUSz2
1|8 UHSE
11784 = Fa37-a0x7

CHAIN ASSY
CHAIN GUIDE
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

<B256-UT13,14>

<B257-UT13,34>

26-2 521942001
43 509001101
44 060680712

1|7HUa sz
1|#8#UHTF
1|/84 2 KA37-40X7

CHAIN ASSY
CHAIN GUIDE
SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7

118-256,257-910




Z3. {1ESREE{R / Accessories / Zubehdr/ Accessoires / Accesorios

B256

90-13

OFfESOFMEIETETLILALDET,

i@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehire sind vorbehalten.
£ Les détails des aceessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements,

@ Loz detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

118-256-910




73. {TESMERE/ Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY iAo NAME OF PARTS FH'I.I’I
<B256>
a0 529854009 1| baF 4% ZADTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 4DTHF
90-1 156112003 I E=EFYAL g i COLUMN PIPE (D)
90-2 S02775001 TPt 7259 A PIPE SCREW SET (A)
90-2-1 150206002 1leS>¥H 216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
90-2-2 150191002 1|6h7+ 7 58 NUT, 5/8
90-3 150172003 1aszanqsy COLUMN PIPE
90-4 150106003 1MNazavar-prs COLUMNMN JOINT ASSY
90-4-1 062501406 2|+ ~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
90-4-2 021500106 21132+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
90-5 150174000 = COLUMN CAP
90-6 502778002 2127 —=NFNH -2 SPOOLHOLDER 2
90-7 502780001 2| 2T =2y b2 SPOOLSCREW SET 2
90-7-1 150179002 A1 27T —-N4R SPOOL SHAFT (E)
90-7-2 028050246 QliixHHz2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
a0-7-3 021500106 gl1s-a+% ks NUT, 1 M5
90-7-4 0A1503006 2|+~ 35%30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-7-5 041501406 2|+ F~NHF7 35x148 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 144
90-8 150180001 il r¥s SPOOLSTAND BASE
90-9 150182000 412 F=7Y SPOOL MAT
90-10 126863001 q|2F=Nnsw T SPOOL CUSHION
90-11 502786002 212V ENH -2 27 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
90-12 150145009 Ll R S o & VP THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
90-12-1 150185009 N b Tt amld— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
90-12-2 0A1503006 1| +F 44 % 8%304 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
90-12-3 021500106 113+ v ks NUT, 1 M5
90-13 142998101 11T kP F14 THREAD GUIDE 4
90-14 S04109001 N bFFaHHITEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
90-15 138843001 1HHIHGw XS JOINT
90-16 014060632 2|PF b AeXeyF 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&X6

4 a8 WCe Cd



Z4 . {TESEE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

B257

@ EmOHEEEE T edah ET.

(& The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehire sind vorbehalten.
& Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements,

@ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

118-257-910




™

‘ 24 . {TEaaEE#® / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL XA NAME OF PARTS rRM
< B257 >
| 91 529855009 1|4 F#FH 19 25DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY (5DTHF)
91-1 156112003 1|35 4rr 7D COLUMN PIPE (D)
‘ 91-2 S02775001 1tr 72y LA PIPE SCREW SET (A)
91-2-1 150206002 1|les¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
91-2-2 150191002 1624+ F5m NUT, 5/8
91-3 150172003 1aF L1 COLUMN PIPE
91-4 150106003 | B SR 87 XN COLUMN JOINT ASSY
91-4-1 062501406 2|+ ~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
91-4-2 021500106 211 2+Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
91-5 150174000 1Nasaxey 7 COLUMN CAP
91-6 S02778002 1| ZF=FHd=2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
91-7 S02779009 1|ZF=Hd—3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
91-8 S02780001 1NA7—zey L2 SPOOL SCREW SET 2
91-8-1 150179002 2|2 F—ivB SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-8-2 028050246 2|/ FxHFH 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-8-3 021500106 4122+ Y 5 NUT, 1 M5
91-8-4 0A1503006 1|+ #F~H 2 25x304 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X304A
\.’ 91-8-5 041501406 1|+ F~H 7 35x148 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
91-9 502782001 MNAF—2iEY k3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
91-9-1 150179002 3|AF—n B SPOOL SHAFT (B)
91-9-2 028050246 3|/ FHFH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
91-9-3 021500106 5132+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
91-9-4 0A1503006 1|+~ 7 25%304 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-9-5 041501406 1| +F 494 Z85X14A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 144
91-10 150180001 Sloaras SPOOLSTAND BASE
91-11 150182000 Sl27F—=wv SPOOL MAT
91-12 126863001 B2 =noui g SPOOL CUSHION
91-13 S02784009 1|Fd=HHTaty b HOLDER SUPPORT (&) SET
91-13-1 150188009 AT =k d—HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
91-13-2 062501006 1|[#+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
91-13-3 021500106 1hearwy ks NUT, 1 M5
91-13-4 031452206 1|7 F 745522 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
91-14 S02786002 ALY Eni-H-o32 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
91-15% 502788009 1AL Y FnH-253 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
91-16 150145009 T PPt ahlLad—23 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
91-16-1 150185009 R S o o - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
U 91-16-2 0A1503006 1]+ F 4 7 2 5%30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
91-16-3 021500106 122+ s NUT, 1 M5
91-17 142999101 1|1 rF+T5 THREAD GUIDE 5
91-18 504109001 11 bFrtrHHIHS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
31-19 138843001 e % riE 3. JOINT
91-20 014060632 2|7F b AEXEY K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MB6X6




&5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO Page
J00102001 |Q -1 58 (506704001 [Z1 -45 84
JOO103001 |Q -1-9 58 507027001 1 X1 -16-6 78
S00075000 | A4 -14-1-3 12 SO07317001 | Ad -14-1-6 12
500313009 A1 -31 2 Ad -14-2-6 12
500356001 | K1 -51 38 S07350001 |T -2 b8
K2 -51 42 S08138000 | X2 -43 80
S00383001 | K1 -52 38 S08238000 | K1 -107 40
K2 -52 42 K2 -107 44
500480000 | X1 -20-1 78 508627001 | A1 - 2-1 2
X1 -20-2 78 508628000 A1 -3 2
S00879001 |C1 -25 18 508629009 A1 -12-1 2
S01295001 A2 -139 & 508630201 | A1 - 16-1 2
S ci=a7 60 S08631000 | A1 -17 2
s2 -1-27 B4 508632009 | A1 -23-1 2
501297001 | X2 -50-9 &0 508682001 |B -3 14
$01374001 |C2 -40-1-4 | 20 508683000 |8 -4 14
c2 -40-2-4 20 S08684101 |B -6 14
c2 -40-3-4 20 508685001 |B -6-1 14
C2 -40-6-4 22 508686101 |B  -6-2 14
$01522000 |V - 7-1-2 72 508688001 |B -9 14
52 -b66-2 b6 S08692101 |B  -17 14
X3 -T0-1122 | 83 508693001 |B - 17-1 14
501542000 |S2 -66-3 56 508694001 |B  -17-2 14
X2 -40-21 80 508696000 |B -24 14
S01561000 | X2 -40-2 80 S08697000 |BE  -25 14
S01694001 |S1 -1-25 60 508698001 |B  -26 14
52 -1-25 b4 s08715010 |B - 31 16
S01696001 |M -96 50 B = 16
T -14 68 Z1 -1 84
S01696002 |A1 -89 4 508758009 |D -1 22
501943001 |21 -5 84 508760009 1D -1-1 22
$02556001 |M -33 48 S08761100 |D -3 22
502592009 U -1-1-5 70 508769001 |C1 -6 18
S02606000 |A1 -5 2 SO8770000 |C1 - 12 18
502745001 U -1-1-3-4 70 K1 -49 38
§1 -45 62 K2 -49 42
52 -45 66 SO08771001 JC1 -14 18
502747101 |21 -116 84 S08774001 |C1 - 18 18
S02775001 |23 -90-2 88 SOB775000 |C1 -28 18
24 -91-2 90 S08776001 |C1 -30 18
S02778002 |23 -90-6 88 S08777001 |C1 -31 18
74 -91-6 90 K1 -114 40
S02779009 |z4 -91-7 90 K2 -114 a4
S02780001 |Z3 -90-7 88 508782101 |C2 - 40-1-1 20
Z4 -91-8 90 C2 -40-2-1 20
502782001 |24 -91-9 90 C2 -40-3-1 20
502784009 | Z4 -91-13 90 508783101 | CZ2 -40-1-3 20
502786002 |23 -90-11 88 C2 -40-2-3 20
Z4 -91-14 90 C2 -40-3-3 20
502788009 |24 -91-15 a0 C2 -40-6-3 22
02874001 |D -4-3 22 S08784001 |C2 -40-1-6 | 20
503421001 |1 -13 36 c2 -40-2-b 20
$04109001 |Z3 -90-14 88 C2 -40-3-6 | 20
Z4 -91-18 90 C2 -40-66 | 22
S04159000 51 -44 62 S08785001 |C2 -40-1-8 | 20
51 -54 62 C2 -40-2-8 20
$2 -44 66 C2 -40-3-8 | 20
52 -54 66 S08806101 |C2 -40-4-2 | 20
$04896000 |V - 3-1 72 C2 -40-5-2 | 22
X1 -2-1 78 S08807101 | C2 -40-4-4 20
504910000 | X3 -70-11-3 | 82 C2 -40-5-4 22
505246000 |E2 - 102 28 508808001 |C2 -40-4-7 | 20
$05981000 |[U -1-1-3-8 | 70 2 -40-57 | 22
505982000 |U -1-1-3-9 | 70 S08809001 |C2 -40-4-9 | 20
S06701000 | Z1 -19 84 AT g™==] =)

CODE REF.NO. |[Page
088100071 [C2 -40-4-10 | 20
€2 -40-5-10 | 22
S08812001 |C2 -40-4-14 | 20
C2 -40-5-16 | 22
$08889101 |F -1 30
$08890001 |F - 1-1 30
$08892001 |F -7 30
$08923101 |J -1 36
$08925000 |J -1-2 36
508926101 |J -4 36
508927001 |J -10 36
508928001 |J - 15 36
508931001 |J -19 36
08932000 |J -20 36
508933001 |J -24 36
$08943000 |H - 10 34
$08944001 |H - 11 34
$08945001 |H -14 34
$08946000 |H -16 34
$08947001 |H -17 34
$08948001 |H -20 34
$08956000 |H -44 34
S08957001 |H -45 34
508961101 K1 -1 38
k2! L5 42
S08962109 |K1 -6 38
K2 -6 42
08963001 |K1 -10 38
K2 -10 42
S08969101 | K1 -40 38
K2 -40 42
508970001 |K1 -91 38
K1 -126 40
K2 -43 42
k2. -1 44
K2 -126 44
$08971201 |K1 -45 38
K2 -45 42
508973101 | K1 -45-2 38
K2 -45-2 42
508976001 | K1 -50 38
K2 -50 42
08977001 |K1 -54 38
K2 -54 42
S08978001 | K1 -57 38
K2 -57 42
S08979001 | K2 -60 42
08980001 | K2 - 61 42
08981001 | K1 -68 38
K2 -68 42
508982001 |K1 -70 38
K2 -70 42
$08983001 |K1 -72 38
K2 -7 42
S08984001 1Z1 -84 84
508985001 |K2 -79 42
$08986001 | K2 -81 44
508987001 | K2 - 82 44
S08988001 | K2 - 86 44
S09001101 |Z2 - 43 86
72 -43 86
09002009 |Z1 - 48 84
$S09021000 |Z2 -84 86
$09039001 |M - 36-2 48
$09043000 | N1_-19 52




CODE REF.NO. CODE REF.NO. Page
509043000 |51 - 22 bl 513415101 [M - 36-1 48
52 -22 &4 513809001 |J -6 36

s09120001 |B -17-3 14 N2 -116 54
509121001 |B -44 14 514085011 [R -25 58
B -44 16 514145000 | X1 -10-2 78

N2 -143 54 514621001 |8 -1-2 14

509124001 | N2 -104 54 514622001 |\F -1-2 30
509637001 U -1-1-12 70 S17773001 |M -2 48
510243000 |[R -29 58 520500001 JE1 -87-1 26
A2 -44-1 80 520500002 JE1 -87-2 26

X2 -44-2 80 520500003 JE1 -87-3 26

510656001 |J -1-1 36 520549101 JE1 -77 26
510657001 | K1 -45-1 38 520550002 |E1 -78 26
K2 -45-1 42 520560001 JE1 -79 26

S10696027 | A1 -114 4 520598000 |G -2 32
510696028 | A1 -114 4 521352001 |v - 2-1 72
510696029 | A1 -114 4 X1 -141 78
S10696030 | A1 - 114 4 $21353001 |v -2-2 72
510696031 | A1 - 114 4 X1 -1-2 78
510696032 | A1 -114 4 521356001 | X2 -40-1 80
510696033 | A1 -114 4 521357001 | X2 -40-6 80
510696034 | A1 -114 4 521358001 | X2 -40-8 80
510696035 | A1 -114 4 521359001 | X2 -40-11 80
510696036 | A1 -114 4 521360001 | X2 -40-12 80
510696037 | A1 -114 4 521361001 | X2 -40-13 80
S10696038 | A1 -114 4 $21362000 | X2 -40-14 a0
510696039 | A1 -114 4 521378001 | X3 -63-12 a2
$11624000 | N1 -57 52 $21829001 | C1 -1 18
512696001 | N1 -28 52 521830001 JC1 -4 18
N2 -131 54 $21867001 JR -1 58

512703001 | A2 -2-2 b 521868101 |R -3 58
A3 -2-2 8 $21871101 JR -4 58

Ad -2-2 10 521872101 JR -6 58

Ad -2-2 10 521873001 |R -8 58

512718000 |F -15 30 521874000 fR -9 58
E1 -91 26 521875001 R =-10 58

$12724001 |B -8 14 521876001 J|R -12 58
S12725101 |B  -11-2 16 S21877001 {R -14 58
512806001 |F -9-1 30 521878001 K1 -11 38
512806002 |F -9-2 30 K2 -11 42
512806003 |F -9-3 30 521879001 | K1 -27 38
S12821001 |M -1-4 48 K2 -27 42
512827000 | E1 -95 26 521880001 K1 -28 38
512846001 |H -24 34 K2 -28 42
512858000 | M - 46-1 50 521881001 K1 -29 38
512900001 | M -36-5 48 K2 -29 42
512913201 | M 1-1 48 521882001 | K1 -30 38
512915001 |G -27-1-3 32 K2 -30 42
M -2 48 521883001 | K1 -31 38

512916001 | -1-3 48 K2 -31 42
S12918000 | M -14 48 5213884001 | K1 -142 40
$12919001 |M -16 482 kK2 -142 44
512920001 |M -18 48 521885001 | K1 -144 40
$12921001 | M -19 48 K2 -144 44
512922001 |M - 20 48 $21886001 | K1 - 146 40
$12923001 |M  -22 48 K2 -146 44
12924001 |M - 26 48 521887001 | K1 -147 40
$12932001 |M -32 48 K2 -147 44
512934101 |M -36 48 521888001 | K1 -150 40
$12936001 |M -37 48 K2 -150 44
512937101 |M -39 48 521891001 | K1 -151 40
$12939001 | M -43 48 K2 -151 44
512942001 |M -49 50 521893001 | K1 -153 40
512943001 |M - 51 50 K2 -153 44
512946001 1M -59 50 521894001 | K1 -156 40
512987001 |H -42 34 K2 -156 44
513385001 | N2 -105 54 521895001 |S1 -20 60
513414201 | M -1 43 521896001 151 -20-1 60

CODE

Page

(527857000
$21898001
521899000

521900001

521901001
521902001

521903001
521904101
521906001
521907001
521933001
521934001
521935001
521937001
521938001
521940101

521941001
521942001
521943001
521946101
521947001
521948101
521949101
521950009
521951001
521952101
521953001
521954001
521955001
521960001
521963001
521964001
521965001
521966001
521967001
521968001
521969001
521970001
521971001
521972001
521974001
521976001
521977001
521978000
521979001
521980001
521981001
521982101
$21983001
521984001
521985001
521986001
521987001
521988001

523323001

B0
B0
70
B0
60
1
60
62
64
62
64
62
64
60
64
B0
B4
62
51
b2
bb
b2
bk
62
66
62
66
62
1
58
86
84
70
70
70
70
70
70
70
70
70
70
12
44
B8
68
68
68
B8
68
BB
68
68
68
b8
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
68
52




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
23647000 | X2 -40-22 80 528090001 |B -62 14 528207000 |E1 -6b 2b
523660000 |[R -24 58 528091001 |B -54 14 528208001 |E1 -70 26
523671000 | A3 -163-2 8 528092001 |B -56 14 528209001 |E1 -72 26

Ad -240-2 10 528094001 |B -58 14 528210001 |E1 -74 26
524021000 |[R -28 58 528095001 |B -60 14 528211001 |E1 -85 26
525818002 |E1 -80 26 528096000 |BE -51 14 528212001 |E1 -85-1 26
528007001 A1 -35 2 B -61 14 528213001 |E1 -85-2 26
S28008000 | A1 -36 2 528097001 |B -64 14 528214001 |E1 - 88-1 26
528011000 | A1 -40 2 528099000 |D -4-1 22 528215001 |E1 -88-2 26
528012001 (A1 -43 . 528100000 |D -4-2 22 528216000 |E1 -92 26
528014000 A1 -45 7 528101000 |D -6 22 528217000 |E1 -93 26
528021001 | A2 -52-3 B 528104000 |D -9 22 528218001 |E1 -94 26
528022001 | A4 -52-4 10 528105001 | C2 -36-1 22 528219001 JE2 -100-1 28
528024001 A2 -52-6 B Z2 -62-1 86 S28220001 JE2 -100-1-1 28

A2 -52-6 B 528106001 | C2 -36-2 22 528221000 |E2 -100-1-2 28

A2 -52-B B 528107101 | C2 -36-3 20 S28222000 |E2 -100-1-3 28

Ad -52-B 10 Z2 -62-2 86 528223000 JE2 -101 28
528027001 | A1 -55-1 2 528108101 | C2 -36-4 20 528224000 JE2 -103 28
528029001 | A4 -55-3 10 528131001 | C2 - 40-6-1 22 528225001 JE2 -100-2 28
S28030001 | A2 -55-4 B 528156001 | A1 -85 4 S$28226001 JE2 - 105 28

Ad -55-4 10 528157000 A1 -58 2 28227001 JE2 - 107 28
528031001 | A1 -56 2 528159001 JE1 -1 24 S28228001 JE2 - 109 28
528032001 |A1 -59 2 28160001 | E1 -1-1 24 28229000 JE2 -111 28
528033000 A1 -64 2 528161001 JE1 -1-1-3 24 S28231000 JE2 -120 28
528034101 (A1 -72 p. 528163001 | E1 -1-1-1 24 N2 -112 54
528035001 (A1 -74 2 $28164001 |E1 -1-1-2 24 528232001 | E2 -113 28
528036001 A1 -78 2 528165001 |G -27-2 32 E2 - 122 28
528037000 A1 -T79 2 E1 -1-2 24 528233001 JEZ2 -114 28
528038001 A1 -81-1 2 528166001 |E1 -4 24 528234000 |E2 -118 28
528039000 A1 -82 2 S28167001 | E1 -7 24 528235000 |E2 -119 28
S28040000 A1 -83 2 528168001 |E1 -8 24 528236001 |E2 -127 28
28041001 | A1 -88-1 4 528170001 |E1 -9 24 S28248001 JE1 -75 26
528042001 | A2 -88-2 B 528171001 JE1 -1 24 528249001 |E1 -19 24

Ad -88-2 10 528172001 |E1 -13 24 28250001 |M -6 48
528043009 A1 -90 4 528173000 | E1 -14 24 28252000 |M  -6-2 48
528044009 A1 -9 4 528174001 |E1 -16 24 S28253001 |M - 11 48
528045000 | A1 -100 4 528175000 |E1 -17 24 $28254001 |M  -28 48
528046000 | AT -101 4 528176001 JE1 -18 24 528256001 |M  -29 48
528052001 |A2 -128 B 528177001 JE1 -20 24 528260001 |M -44 48

A2 -128 B 528179001 |E1 -22 24 S28261001 |M - 46 50
528053001 A2 -129 6 528180001 |E1 -23 24 528263001 |M  -52 50

A2 -129 B 528181001 |E1 -26 24 528264001 |M -53 50
528054001 | A2 -132 B 528182001 |E1 -28 24 528265001 |M  -66 50

A2 -200 B 528183001 |E1 -30 24 528266001 |M -68 50
528055001 | A2 -133 6 528184000 |G -5 32 528267001 |M -70 50

A2 -201 B E1 -31 24 S28268001 |M -T71 50
528056001 | A2 -135 B 528185000 |E1 -32 24 528269001 |M -75 50

A2 -135 6 528186001 |E1 -35 24 S28270001 |M -80 50

A2 -203 B E1 -40 24 528271001 |M -83-1 50
528059101 | A2 -206 B E1 -50-2 24 §28272001 |M -83-2 50

Ad -226 10 E1 -85-3 26 528273001 |M -90 50
528060001 | A2 -68-3 6 528188001 |E1 -39 24 28274001 |M -93 50
528061001 | N2 -142 54 528189001 |E1 -42 24 528275001 |[M -95 50
528063001 |B - 35-1 14 528190001 JE1 -44 24 S28276000 | M -100-1 50
528064001 |B - 35-1-1 14 528191001 | E1 -45 24 528277000 | M -100-2 50

B -35-2-1 16 $28192001 | E1 -46 24 528278000 |M -100-3 50

B -35-341 16 528193001 JE1 -47 24 528279000 | M -102-1 50

B -35-441 16 E1 -98 26 528282000 |M  -102-2 50

B -35-541 16 528194001 |E1 -49 24 528283000 |M -102-3 50
528065001 |B -35-2 16 528198001 JE1 -50-1 24 528287001 [ N1 -1 52
$28066001 |B -35-3 16 528199001 |E1 -50-4 26 528289000 N1 -141 Y.
28068001 |[B -111 14 528200001 JE1 -55 26 528290000 [ N1 -1-2 52
28069009 |B -1 14 528201001 JE1 -5b 26 28292001 |N1 -6 52
28070009 |B -1-1 14 528202001 |E1 -57 26 528293000 | N1 -7 52
$28075001 |B -38 14 S28203001 JE1 -60 26 S28295001 | N1 -10 52
28087001 |B -48 14 S28204001 |E1 -62 26 $28297001 | N1 -12 52
528088001 |B -50 14 528205001 |E1 -64 26 S28298001 [ N1 -14 52
528090001 | B 52 14 | 528206000 JE1 -65 26 | 528299000 | M1 _-16 52




CODE REF.NO. Page
528300001 JNT -18 52
528302001 | N1 -20 52
528305001 | N1 -22 a2
528306001 | N1 -27 52

N2 -130 54
28307001 | N1 -29 52
S$28308001 | N1 -31 52
528310001 | N1 -35 52
528311001 | N1 -36 52

N2 -135 54
528312001 | N1 -38 52
528313001 N1 -39 52
528314000 [ N1 -41 52
528315001 | N1 -42 52
528316001 | N1 - 44 52
528317001 | N1 -47 52
528318001 | N1 -48 52

51 -1-33 60

52 -1-33 64
528319001 | N1 -50 52
528320001 | N1 -51 52
528321001 | N1 -53 52
528322001 | N1 -55 52
528323001 | N1 -58 52
528324001 | N1 -60 52
528332001 |M -72 50
528333001 | M -B1 50
528334001 |M -1 48
528336001 | N2 -100 54
528338000 | N2 -100-1 54
528340001 | N2 -106 54
528341000 | N2 -110 54
528342000 | N2 - 111 54
$28343001 | N2 -114 54
528344001 | N2 -119 54
528346001 | N2 -121 54
$28348001 | N2 -123 54
528349001 | N2 -125 54
528350001 | N2 -132 cd
528352001 | N2 -134 54
528353001 | N2 -108 54
528354001 | N2 -139 54
528357001 | X3 -65 82
528363001 |F  -10 30
528364001 |F -10-1 30
528365001 |[F  -10-2 30
528367011 |F -21 30
528367012 |[F -2 30
S28368011 |F -22 30
528368012 |F -22 30
528372000 |F -13 30
528373001 |F -16 30
528374000 |F -18 30
528375000 |F -19 30
528376000 |F -20 30
528377001 |G -4 32
528381000 |G -33-1 32
528383001 |G -17 32
528384001 |G -18 32
528385000 |G -20 32
$28386001 |G - 21 32
S28387001 |G -22 32
$28389001 |G -25 32
528390001 |G -27-1 32
528391001 |G -27-1-1 32
528393001 |G -27-1-2 32
528394001 |G -30 32
528396001 |G -36 32

CODE REF.NO. Page
28397101 [H -1 ads |
528398001 |H -1-4 34
528400100 |H -1-6 34
528401001 |H -4 34
528403001 |H -32 34
528405001 |H -27 34
528406001 |H -35 34
528409001 |H -37 34
$28411001 |H -40 34
528415000 |H -52 34
528416001 |H -54 34
S28417001 | K1 -99 38

K2 -99 44
528420001 | K1 -101 38
K2 -101 44
$28421000 | K1 -103 40
K2 -103 44
S28422000 | K1 -104 40
kK2 -104 44
528423000 | K1 -105 40
K2 -105 A4
528424001 | K1 -106 40
K2 -106 44
$28425001 | K1 -108 40
K2 =108 44
S28427001 | K1 -109 40
K2 -109 44
528431001 | K1 -113-1 40
K2 -113-1 44
528434001 | K1 -113-2 40
K2 -113-2 44
528435001 | K1 -113-5 a0
K2 -113-5 44
528436001 | K1 -128 4()
K2 -128 44
528437001 | K1 -130 40
K2 -130 44
528438001 | K1 -78 38
K2 -78 42
528441001 | Z2 - 37 86
528442001 |22 -38 86
528444001 | Z2 -53 86
528445001 |Z2 -56 86
528468001 |\v -2 72
X1 -1 78
528469000 |V -3-2 72
X1 -2-2 78
S28470000 |V -3-3 72
X1 -2-3 78
S2B471000 |V -3-4 72
X1 -2-4 78
528472000 |V -3-5 72
X1 =225 78
$28473001 | X2 -40 20
S28474000 | X2 -42 80
528476000 | X2 -53 80
528477000 | X2 -53-1 80
528478000 | X2 -53-2 80
$28479000 | X2 -56 80
528480000 | X2 -56-1 80
528481000 | X2 -56-2 80
528490001 |51 -1-1 60
82- =1 64
528492001 | A1 -52-1 2
528493001 |A3 -52-2 8
528494001 | A3 -52-5 8
528495001 | A3 -55-2 8
528496001 | A3 -81-2 2

CODE REF.NO. Page
528497001 [A3 -88-3 8
528500001 JAZ -140 b6

A2 -140 &

A3 -140 8
528502001 | A3 -149 3
528503000 J A3 -152 3

Ad -228 10
$28504000 | A3 -153 8

Ad -229 10
528505001 JA3 -156 8
528506001 | A3 -159 8
528507000 | A3 -162 a
528508000 | A3 -163 3

Ad -240 10
528509000 A3 -163-1 8

A4 - 2401 10
528510001 JA3 -165 8
528512001 |B -35-4 16
528513001 |B -35-5 16
528515001 | A3 -175 8
528516001 | A3 -176 8
528517001 | A3 -179 8
528518001 | A3 -181 8
528519000 | A3 - 184 8
528521001 |A4 -68-4 10
528523001 | A2 -208 b

Ad - 208 10
528525000 | A4 -223 10
528526001 | A4 -231 10
528527001 | A4 - 235 10
528528001 |A4 - 236 10
528529001 | A4 - 238 10
528532001 | A4 - 247 10
528533001 | A4 - 242 10
528558001 | C2 - 404-1 20
528560001 |C2 -40-4-12 | 20
528567001 |C2 - 40-5-1 22
528569001 | C2 -40-5-12 | 22
528570001 | C2 -40-5-14 | 22
528591001 |J) -26 36
528596001 |V -1-1 72
528597000 |V -1-3 72
528598000 |V -1-3-1 12
528599000 |V  -1-3-2 72

52 -61-2 13
528600001 |V -1-5 72
528601001 JL -1 46
528602001 JL  -1-1-1 46
528604001 L -2-3 46
528600001 L -1-3 46
528609001 JL -1 46
528610001 JL -1-1-2 46
528614001 JL -1 4B
528615001 L -1-1-3 46
528619001 JL -2 46
528620001 JL  -2-1-1 46
528622001 |L -2 46
528623001 |L - 2-1-2 46
528625001 |L -2 46
528626001 |L -2-1-3 46
528623001 [P -1 56
528630001 [P -3 56
528631001 |[P -5 56
528632001 [P -6 56
528633001 |P -8 56
528634001 |[P  -10 56
528635001 |P -12 36
528636001 |P  -15 56




CODE REF.NO. Page
828637000 [P -17 56
$28638001 |P -20 56
528639001 [P -23 56
$28640000 |P -24 56
$28641001 [P -26 56
$28642001 |P -28 56
$28643001 |P  -30 56
528644001 |51 -1-2 60

52 211-2 6
$28645001 |51 -1-3 60
51 =149 60
51 -1-16 60
S1 -7 60
52 21-3 64
52 -1-9 64
52 -1-16 64
52 5F 64
528646001 |51 -1-4 60
1. 17 60
$1. -1-10 60
s1 -1-17 60
51 -8 B0
s2 -1-4 B4
52 =1-7 B4
£2. 24-10 64
g2 -1-17 64
2 -8 64
528647001 |S1 -1-5 60
52 -1-5 6d
528648001 |S1 -1-6 B0
2 -1-6 64
$28649000 |S1 -1-8 60
52 -1-8 64
$28650101 |S1 - 1-11 60
52 <1-11 64
$28651001 |S1 -1-13 60
52 -1-13 64
528652001 |S1 -1-14 60
g2 =1-14 64
528653000 |S1 -1-15 60
52 -1-15 64
528654001 |S1 -1-18 B0
52 -1-18 64
528655001 |51 -1-19 60
52 -1-19 6d
$28656101 |51 -1-20 60
s2 -1-20 64
S28657001 |51 -1-21 60
g2 -1-21 64
S28658001 |51 -1-22 60
5 R, | 1) 64
528659101 |1 -1-23 60
52 -1-23 64
S28660001 |51 -1-24 60
52 -1-24 64
S28661001 |S1 - 1-26 60
52 -1-26 64
$28662001 |S1 -1-28 60
52 -1-28 64
S28663001 |S1 - 1-31 60
$2 -1-31 64
S28665001 |S1 -2 60
52 -2 B4
28666001 |51 -4 60
$2 -4 64
528667001 |51 -6 60
52 -6 64
| s28668001 |51 -12 60

copE | REF.NO. [Page
828668001 152 -12 [l
528669001 |51 -51-2 62
52 -51-2 66
28670000 |S2 -61 66
528671000 [S2 -61-1 66
28674000 |52 -65 66
28675000 |52 -66 66
$28676000 |52 - 66-1 66
$28677000 |52 -68 66
528678001 |52 -60 66
28680001 |V -7-1-1 72
$28681001 |v -1 72
528682001 |v -7 72
$28683001 |V - 7-1 72
28685000 |V  -7-3 72
X1 -14 78
528686000 |V -7-4 72
S28687001 | W1 -1 74
528688001 | W1 - 1-1 74
528689001 | W1 - 1-1-1 74
W2 -2-1-1 76
528690001 | W1 -1-1-3 74
W2 -2-1-3 76
28691000 | W1 - 1-1-4 74
W2 -2-1-4 76
528692001 | W1 - 1-1-5 74
W2 -2-1-5 76
$28693000 | W1 - 1-1-7 74
W1 - 1-2-5 74
W1 -1-3-6 74
W2 - 2-1-7 76
W2 - 2-2-5 76
W2 -2-3-6 76
528694001 | W1 - 1-1-9 74
528695000 | W1 -1-1-10 | 74
528696001 | W1 -1-1-11 | 74
528697001 | W1 -1-2 74
W2 -2-2 76
528698001 | W1 - 1-2-1 74
W2 - 2-2-1 76
$28699001 | W1 - 1-2-4 74
W2 -2-2-4 76
28700001 w1 -1-2-8-1 | 74
W1 - 1-3-8-1 74
W2 -2-2-8-1 | 76
W2 -2-3-8-1 | 76
528701000 | w1 -1-2-83 | 74
W1 -1-3-83 | 74
W2 -2-2-8-3 | 76
528702001 | W1 - 1-3-1 74
W2 -2-3-1 76
528703001 | W1 -1-3-4 74
W2 -2-3-4 76
528704001 | W1 -1-3-5 74
W2 -2-3-5 76
$28705001 | W1 -1-3 74
528706001 | W2 -2 76
528707001 | W2 - 2-1 76
528708001 | W2 -2-1-9 76
328709001 | w2 -2-1-10 | 76
28710001 | W2 -2-1-12 76
S28711000 | W2 -2-1-13 76
28712001 |W2 -2-1-14 76
528714001 | W2 -2-3 76
528716000 | W2 -2-3-8-3 | 76
$28720009 | X1 -16 78
28721009 | X1 -16-11 78
$28722000 | x1 -16-11-1 | 78

| coDE REF.NO. Page
528726001 | X1 -10 78
§28727000 | X1 -10-1 78
$28730000 | X1 -15 78
528731001 | X3 -70 82
528732001 [ X3 -70-1 82
528733001 | X3 -70-5 82
$28734001 | X3 -70-7 82
528735000 | X3 -70-9 82
528736000 | X3 - 70-9-1 82
528737001 | X3 -70-10 82
528738000 | X3 -70-11 82
$28739000 | X3 -70-11-1 | 82
$28740000 | X3 -70-13 82
528741000 | X3 -70-14 82
28742000 | N1 -B3 52
N2 - 140 54
X1 -10-3 78
X3 -70-9-2 82
$28744000 |R -26 58
528745001 | X2 -57 80
$28746001 | W1 -1-2-8 74
W1 -1-3-8 74
W2 - 2-2-8B 76
$28747001 | W2 -2-3-8 76
528750001 |D -4 22
528759001 |51 -39 62
52 -39 66
S28760001 |51 -47 62
52 -47 BR
528765001 | A1 -47-1 2
$28766001 | A2 -47-2 6
A2 -47-2 2
A2 -47-2 (5]
A2 -47-2 3]
A3 -47-2 8
Ad -47-2 10
Ad -47-2 10
$28790001 [E1 -50 24
$28793001 |E2 -100 28
§28795001 |G -27 32
$28796001 | K1 -113 40
K2 -113 44
528797101 |51 -1 60
52 -1 64
528798001 |C1 - 32-1 18
$28800001 |C1 -32-2 18
$28801001 |C1 -32-3 18
528802001 | A4 - 14-1 12
$28803001 | A4 - 14-1-1 12
Ad -14-2-1 12
$28804001 | A4 - 14-1-2 12
Ad -14-2-2 12
528805001 | A4 -14-2 12
528806000 | A4 - 14-2-3 12
528807001 | A4 -12-2 12
528809001 | A4 -23-2 12
528810001 | A4 - 16-2 12
528811001 | A4 - 16-4 12
$28812000 | A1 -75 2
528814001 | A1 -68-1 2
$28815001 | A3 -68-2 8
528818001 | A3 -171-2 8
528819001 | A3 -171-1 8
528820000 | A1 -49 2
N2 -100-2 54
528821000 |U -1-1-2-5 | 70
528822001 | A2 -138 6
| 528823001 |G -12 32

—




CODE

528825001
S28826001
528828001
528830001
528831001

528842001
528843001

528844001
528845000
528846001
528848000
528849000
528850001
528851000
528852000
528866001
528867001
528869000
528885001
528887001
528888001
528889001
528890001
528891001
528892001
528893001
528894001
528895001
528897001
528898001
528899001
528902000
529854009
529855009
530086001
530564000

530565001
530565002
530565003

530565004
531012001

531013001
0A1501406

0A1503006

003400804

007402516
014060622

014060632

014680422

(528824001 |

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
e s 32 014680422 [E  -55 14 014770622 | F 11 30
G -12-2 32 B -56-1 14 Gt 51 32
G -14 32 B -59 14 I 13-4 36
G -15 32 B -63 14 JK3 -16 36
72 -27 86 B -65 14 M -3 48
A2 -211 6 G -19 32 M -54 50
Ad =211 10 G -37 32 E1 -1-1-3-1 24
G -6 32 Jiz 223 36 E1 -34 24
E2 -116 28 M -13 48 E1 -50-5 26
E2 -123 28 M -67 50 E1 -59 26
E1 -37 24 M -94 50 E1 -86 26
E1 -90 26 P -9 56 K1 -45-1-1 38
H -29 34 P -16 56 K1 -100 38
G -9 32 P . 129 56 K1 -102 40
T e 86 T -5 68 K1 -108-1 40
Al -105 4 T L =12 68 K2 -45-1-1 42
H. -47 34 T . =20 68 K2 -100 44
H -49 34 A3 -169 8 K2 -102 A4
A3 -145 8 E1 -5 24 K2 -108-1 44
Ad -220 10 E1 -10 24 S1 -3 62
G -26 32 E1 -36 24 52 -31 64
G -33 32 E1 -41 24 W1 -1-1-14 74
Z1: - 148 84 E1 -50-3 24 W2 -2-1-11 76
Z1 -118-1 84 E1 -85-4 26 W2 -2-1-15 76
Zil. <182 84 K1 -5 38 W2 -2-1-17 76
Z1 -118-3 84 K1 -71 38 014780622 |F -2 30
71 -118-3-1 | 84 K1 -110 40 G -23 32
Z1 -118-3-2 | 84 K1 -148 40 E2 - 108 28
Z1 -118-3-3 | 84 Ki -152 40 X3 -63-6 82
Z1 -118-3-4 | 84 K2 -5 42 017681012 |M  -69 50
Z1 -118-3-5 | 84 K2 - 42 M -82 50
Ri- 20 58 K2 -110 a4 017711612 |C1 -15 18
R- -2 58 K2 -148 a4 017771412 |G -8 32
R -23 58 K2 -152 a4 017781012 | X3 -63-4 82
R - 427 58 N1 -13 52 X3 -63-10 a2
Z3 -90 28 N1 -34 52 ¥3 -63-13 az
Z4 -91 90 N1 -40 52 018060822 |H -28 34
R . -17-4 14 N1 -43 52 Al =13 2
I 38 N1 -45 52 W1 -1-1-16 74
6. =17 42 N1 -56 52 W1 -1-2-8-6 | 74
K1 -26 38 N2 -109 54 W1 -1-3-86 | 74
K2 -26 42 N2 -138 54 W2 -2-1-19 76
K1 -23 38 W1 -1-1-12 74 W2 -2-286 | 76
2 123 42 014680622 |G -27-1-1-1]| 32 W2 -2-3-86 | 76
K1 -21 38 H -15 34 018061022 |M -91 50
62 <2 42 J  -1-1-1 36 EL -73 26
K2 -25 42 Q -4 58 018061222 |v -1-2 72
o], <22 38 Al -63 2 018061622 |H -2 34
> =02 42 E1 -24 24 M -17 48
C1 -19 18 014710522 |U  -1-1-17 70 M -47 50
C1 -20 18 N1 -30 52 018061631 |U - 1-1-7 70
Z3 -90-7-5 88 N2 -133 54 018062022 |G -10 32
Z4 -91-8-5 a0 014760622 |B -16 14 51 -123 62
Z4 -91-9-5 a0 B -19-1 14 52 -23 64
Z3 -90-7-4 88 M -1-14 48 018063022 |m -7 48
Z3 -90-12-2 | 88 M -50 50 018081622 | A1 - 102 4
Z4 -91-8-4 a0 P -4 56 El -37-1 24
Z4 -91-9-4 an P -27 56 018082022 | W1 - 1-1-6 74
Z4 -91-16-2 | 90 C1 -26 18 W1 -1-2-6 74
2 15D 46 E1 -69 26 W2 -2-1-6 76
L =Py 46 E1 -97 26 W2 -2-2-6 76
X2 -40-3 80 51 =27 62 018082522 | W1 -1-1-8 74
Al -32 2 £ -7 64 W2 - 2-1-8 76
Al -97 4 014770622 |B -2 14 018300622 |T -31 68
Z3 -90-16 88 B -5 14 018400832 JU -1-1-4 70
Z4 -91-20 ap B -7 14 018401422 |F -22-1 30
B -49 14 B. -4 14 Fil 2251 30
Bi. & 14 F -8 30 T _-25 68 |




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
0184071422 |K1 - 45-2-1 38 021710202 |P -22 56 | 047501242 |ET - 71 26
K2 -45-2-1 42 025030232 | A4 -14-1-5 12 048015346 |C2 -40-4-5 20

N1 -32 52 Ad -14-2-5 12 Cc2 -40-5-5 22

018501022 |T -16 68 025030335 |Q -1-4 58 048020342 | C2 -40-1-5 20
Ad -239 10 025040233 | X1 - 16-8 78 C2 -40-2-5 20

N1 -2 52 025040236 A3 - 164 8 C2 -40-3-5 20

018501222 |51 -24 62 X2 -40-4 a0 C2 -40-6-5 22
018501422 | N2 -102 54 X2 -40-16 80 043030342 | K1 -145 40
018502522 | N1 -3 52 025050132 | A1 -61 2 K2 -145 44
018503022 | N2 -101 54 025050232 | A4 -14-1-8 12 N1 -52 52
018505022 |V -1-4 72 Ad -14-2-8 12 048040342 |U -1-1-13 70
018680522 [P -11 56 025050236 | A3 - 161 8 Al -60 2
P -14 56 Z1- =113 84 048050342 |T -3 B8

018680822 |T -18 68 025060236 |22 -39 86 048080342 | W1 - 1-2-8-2 74
A2 -141 6 025060332 | W1 -1-2-8-5 74 W1 - 1-3-8-2 74

A2 -141 B W1 -1-3-8-5 74 W2 - 2-2-8-2 76

A2 -209 B W2 -2-1-18 76 W2 -2-3-8-2 76

A3 -141 8 w2 -2-2-8-5 76 048090142 |M -30 48

A4 -209 10 w2 - 2-3-8-5 76 048090342 | K1 -111 40

X3 -70-6 82 025080232 JU -1-1-2-4 70 K2 -111 i

018681022 |B - 386-1 14 S1 -20- 60 048180242 |[H -50 34
B -36-2 16 w1 -1-2-7 74 048240242 |H -48 34

R -5 58 W1 -1-3-7 74 048470242 |F  -17 30

R -22 58 W2 - 2-2-7 76 060400616 | X2 -40-15 80

N2 -115 54 W2 -2-3-7 76 060630412 | C2 - 40-4-11 20

X3 -70-8 82 025080236 |U -1-5 70 C2 -40-5-11 22

018681232 |A1 -48 2 Z2 -31 36 E2 -121 28
018771432 |F -6 30 025350332 |H -1-2 34 N2 -113 54
G -13 32 P -8 56 060670512 |[R -15 58

J -5 36 025630132 |51 -1-30 60 Ad - 14-1<10 12

Mo -2-1 48 52 -1-30 B4 Ad - 14-220 12

cC1 -10 18 025680133 | A3 -178 8 X2 -50-6 80

E1 -43 24 025710232 |P -21 56 060670812 |B -39 14

E1 -49-1 24 P -25 56 060680512 |T -42 68

E1 -63 26 025750132 |22 -55 86 K1 -143 40

K1 -47 38 028040243 | X1 -16-9 78 K2 -141 44

K1 -55 38 028050246 | A4 -14-1-7 12 K2 -143 44

K2 -47 42 Ad -14-2-7 12 51 -49 52

K2 -55 42 Z1 -114 84 52 -49 66

021060106 | Z2 - 41 86 Z3 -90-7-2 a8 060680712 | A3 - 154 8
021060306 | X2 -40-10 a0 74 -91-8-2 an Ad -15 12
¥2 -40-19 a0 Z4 -91-9-2 90 Ad - 24-2 12

021080106 U -1-3 70 028060242 |Z2 -40 86 Ad -230 10
Z2 -29 86 028080242 |U -1-4 70 c1 -3 18

021080302 |U -1-1-2-3 70 Z2 -30 26 K1 -41 I8
U -1-1-10 70 031311302 | X1 - 11 78 K2 -41 42

U -1-7 70 Xl =22 78 k2 -62 42

vV -1-6 72 X2 -46 80 K2 -80 44

S1 -20-4 60 X2 -58 80 N2 -141 54

52 -64 bb 031452206 | W1 -1-1-2 74 51 -3 b0

021400102 |T -27 b8 W1 -1-2-2 74 S1 -34 62
021400106 | X2 -40-5 80 W1 -1-3-2 74 S1 -38 62
Z1 -23 84 W2 -2-1-2 76 S1 -40 62

021400164 | X1 -16-10 78 W2 - 2-2-2 76 52 -3 B4
021400206 | X2 -40-7 80 W2 -2-3-2 76 $2 -34 B6
021500106 | A3 - 160 8 Z4 -91-13-4 | 90 52 -38 18
Z1- - 115 84 032422505 |V -7-2 72 52 -40 Bb

Z3 -90-4-2 88 X3 -64 82 22 -44 86

Z3 -90-7-3 88 X3 -70-12 82 22 -44 86

Z3 -90-12-3 88 034422503 | X1 -17 /8 00681212 | A1 -44 2

Z4 -91-4-2 90 047140850 | N1 -31-1 52 062020805 |S1 -36 62

Z4 -91-8-3 90 N2 -132-1 54 52 -36 66

Z4 -91-9-3 90 047200642 |D -1-2 22 062300612 | N1 -23 52

Z4 -91-13-3 | 90 K1 -125 40 N2 -124 54

Z4 -91-16-3 | 90 K2 -125 & 062301616 |51 -42 b2

021660102 | C2 -40-4-8 20 047400842 |M -65 50 52 -42 66
Cc2 -40-5-8 22 E1 -49-2 24 062303012 |52 -67 66
021710202 |p -2 56 047402042 |G -22-1 32 062350616 |E1 - 81 26|




CODE REF.NO. Page
062401006 | X1 -16-7 78
062401406 |21 - 24 84
062501006 | Z1 -112 84

Z4 -91-13-2 | 90
062501406 | Z3 -90-4-1 88
Z4 -91-4-1 90
062630412 |R -13 58
T -33 68
2 -37 20
c2 -37 20
c2 -37 22
c2 -37 22
062630612 | M  -1-5 48
062660512 |T -38 68
Ad -14-1-4 12
Ad -14-2-4 12
c2 -40-1-7 20
c2 -40-2-7 20
Cc2 -40-3-7 20
C2 -40-6-7 22
062670412 |L - 1-3-1 46
L -2-3-1 46
A3 -145-1 8
Ad4 -220-1 10
C2 -40-5-15 22
S1 -5 60
52 -5 64
062670512 | K1 -154 40
K2 -154 &4
N1 -61 52
062670612 |B -22 14
G -27-3 32
H -6 34
H -8 34
H- =12 34
H -18 34
H- =21 34
H -3b 34
P -19 56
U -1-1-3-3 70
U -1-1-6 70
U -1-1-9 10
E1 -1-3 24
K1 -69 38
K1 -113-3 40
K1 -117 40
K2 -69 42
K2 -113-3 44
K2 -117 44
M2 -126 54
062670812 |H -1-3 34
R =11 58
c1 -33 18
E1 -76 26
0e2671012 |D -7 22
G -33-2 32
H -1-8 34
U -1-1-3-2 70
062680512 |T -7 b8
A2 -207 B
Ad -221 10
A4 -224 10
A4 - 227 10
S1 -26 62
$2 -26 64
062680612 |F -4 30
M -45 48
T -23 bS

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062680612 [AZ - 204 & 062711212 [AZ - 136 3
Ad -237 10 A2 -136 6

K1 -92 38 A3 -147 8

K1 -127 40 062711612 | A3 - 166 8

K1 -129 40 Q76000600 |Q -1-3 58

K2 -44 42 076000800 | W1 - 1-2-8-4 74

K2 -92 44 W1 -1-3-8-4 74

K2 -127 44 W2 - 2-2-8-4 76

K2 -129 44 W2 -2-3-84 | 76

062680663 |U -1-1-3-5 70 081007070 |E1 - 25 24
51 -45 62 081007670 |) - 21 36

52 -4b Bb6 081008070 | K1 -112 40

062680712 |[R -17 58 k2 =112 44
R -30 58 081012070 |G -24 32

T -45 63 E1 -15 24

Al -86 &4 081014670 | A1 -6 2

N1 -49 52 081044070 |H -46 34

%1 -53 b2 081046870 |B  -12 14

52 -53 66 100064005 |B - 17-4-1 14

g =3 78 G -14-1 32

X2 -45 80 G -15-1 32
062680812 |[D -5 22 C2 -40-1-2 20
H -41 34 C2 -40-2-2 20

H -43 34 C2 -40-3-2 20

Al -37-1 Z Cc2 -40-4-3 20

Al -76 2 C2 -40-5-3 22

A3 -150 3 C2 -40-6-2 22

A3 -157 a8 100105005 |A2 -212 b

A3 =177 8 A4 -212 10

A3 -180 8 E1 -29 24

Ad -232 10 51 -¢-29 B0

Kl =2 38 52 -%-29 B

K1 -74 38 100257010 |B -45 16

K2 -2 42 100360003 | A2 -134 b

K2 -74 42 A2 -302 6

062681012 |) -27 36 100463001 | X1 - 16-3 78
Al -4 2 X3 -63-8 a2

A2 -37-2 B 100526003 | M -26-1 48

A3 -37-2 8 100644005 |[R -2 58

Ad -20 12 E2 -110 28

Ad -37-2 10 K1 =157 40

A4 -37-2 10 K2 -157 44

K1 =% 38 100645003 |T -26 68

K1 -58 38 Al -77 2

K2 =7 42 Al -87 4

K2 -58 42 A2 -142 &

062681212 | K1 -32 38 A2 -142 6
K2 -32 42 A2 -205 6

N1 -21 52 A2 -210 6

NZ -122 54 A3 -142 8

062681412 |1 -25 36 A3 -151 8
C1 =29 18 A3 -158 8

062681612 | A1 -18-1 2 A3 -183 8
Al -80 2 Ad -210 10

Ad -18-2 12 Ad -222 10

N1 -54 52 A4 -225 10

062682012 |[M -55 50 K1 -59 38
062710612 |L -1-4 46 100666002 |22 -54 86
L -2-4 46 101118001 |V -4 72

Al -73 2 ¥ =3 78

A3 -146 8 X2 -55 80

062710712 | N1 -59 52 101482001 |J -3 36
062710812 |22 -57 86 101572101 | Z1 -3 84
Z2 -59 86 101671002 |S1 -1-32 60

062711012 |[B  -10 14 L3 32 64
062711212 |L  -1-5 46 102023005 |N1 -4 52
L -2-5 46 102424004 | A1 -57 2

532 58 Z1_-49 84




CODE REF.NO. Page
(102538002 [M - 101 50
102630001 |B -23 14
U -1-1-14 70
102716004 | N1 -26 52
N2 -129 54
102836004 |T -40 68
102843004 | A1 - 24-1 2
103810002 |M -74 50
M -76 50
K1 -115 40
K1 -158 40
K2 -115 44
K2 -158 44
104449009 A1 - 27 2
Al -92 4
104450109 | A1 -28 2
Al -94 4
104464001 |B -13 14
104521002 151 -30 62
52 =30 Bd
104830101 | A1 -99 4
105130001 | A4 -234 10
105161003 |D -8 22
105161004 |L -1-3-2 46
L 2-3-2 46
M 1-1-3 48
A3 -145-2 8
Ad -220-2 10
E1 -82 26
K1 -113-4 40
K2 -113-4 44
105234003 |M -56 50
M -79 50
Al -1 2
A3 -182 B
105237002 |R -7 58
105248003 | N1 -B2 52
X2 -50-8 80
105288001 | K1 -113-6 40
kK2 -113-6 44
105343001 |21 -13 84
105812003 |M  -35 48
106128004 |M  -38 48
M -42 48
106129001 | A4 -14-1-9 12
A4 -14-2-9 12
106568003 |51 -1-12 60
52 -1-12 64
106588003 |M -64 50
106629002 |E1 -27 24
51 -1-34 B0
52 -1-34 bd
107153001 |B -18 14
Mo - 34 48
107231002 A1 -89 2
107272002 1M -31 48
Al -42 2
A3 -172 8
107407003 |M -84 50
Al -41 2
1074532001 | -24 48
107779001 |21 -14 84
107780001 |22 -16 86
108549001 |E1 -67 26
108960002 | N1 -5 52
109203001 | A1 -104 4
109239001 |M  -80 50

109763002 |T -11 68 |

CODE
110072001

110087001
110140001

110161006

110167001
110168001

110197001
110215002

110243001

110641002
110793001
110813001

110832009

111032001
112299001
112300001
112301001
112351001
112359001
112364001

112467002
112700001
112743001
112751003
113431002

113644001
114967001
115157001
115359002
116016001
116662003
117466000
117608001

117671002
117934009
118064001
118735002
118770001

118837001
118853001

119712001

121007001

REF.NO. Page
[AZ - 130 B
A2 -130 b
X1 -16-5 78
M -25 48
M 27 48
S1 -10 b0
52 -10 bd
G -32 32
] =8 36
c1 -16 18
N2 -118 54
M -57 50
v =17 72
M -58 50
v o -1-8 72
It~ =2 36
L -1-1-2-2 46
L -1-1-3-2 46
L -2-1-2-2 46
L -2-1-3-2 46
N1 -25 32
N2 -128 24
Al -103 4
c1 -7 18
K1 -12 38
K2 -12 42
K1 -14 38
K2 -14 42
X2 -50-7 &0
Z1 -66 a4
Z1 -65 84
Z1 -67 84
H -22 34
H -25 34
H =30 34
H- -33 34
H -38 34
H -1-11 34
M -63 50
H- -5 34
E2Z -106 28
A2 -137 6
A2 -137 6
Z2 -58 86
M -1-1-1 48
X1 -16-4 78
Z2 =11 86
X3 -70-4 82
Z1 =25 84
Z2 -60 86
Z1 -18 84
M -8 48
M -48 50
M -92 50
E1 -33 24
E1 -58 26
Al -22 2
Z2 -9 86
T -10 68
W1 -1-1-15 74
H -9 34
21 -2 B4
B -15 14
M -36-1-1 48
S1 -28 B2
52 -28 b4
X2 -40-20 a0
M__-40 48

CODE REF.NO. Page
122999001 |21 -91 84
126863001 | Z3 -90-10 B3

Z4 -91-12 a0
138843001 | 23 -90-15 88

Z4 -91-19 90
140066009 | A1 -93 4
140092001 |M -12 48
140407001 | C1 -22 18
140418000 lE1 -6 24
140430001 | N1 -11 52
140678000 |V -2-3 72

X1 -1-3 18
140759000 | 21 - 46 84
141208001 |C1 -23 18
141542001 |P -7 56
141544001 |L  -1-1-1-1 46

L -1-1-2-1 46

L -1-1-3-1 46

L -2-1-1-1 46

L -2-1-2-1 46

L =2-1-3-1 46

C2 -40-4-13 | 20
141728001 | C1 - 21 18
142026003 | X1 -16-1 78
142027001 | X1 =-16-2 78
142268001 jU -1-1-8B 70
142274001 |D -4-4 22
142274009 | A1 -95 4

A1 -98 4
142359001 |H -3 34

H -51 34
142721001 |21 -7 84
142998101 | Z3 -90-13 a8
142999101 |Z4 -9147 90
143325001 |[C1 -5 18
143359001 | X2 -54 280
143522000 JU -1-1=3-6 70
143566001 |Z1 -15 84
143602001 | K1 -42 38

K2 -42 42
144075001 | M -1-1-2 48
144103009 | K1 -15 38

K2 -15 42
144104001 | K1 -18 38

K2 -18 42
144110001 | K1 -19 38

K2 -19 42
144224001 |21 -47 84
144504001 | K2 -83 44
144505000 | K2 -84 44
144526001 | K1 -149 40

K1 -155 40

K2 -149 44

K2 -155 A4
144619000 |H - 1-1 34
144622001 |H -1-5 34
144625009 | X2 -50-4 a0
144875001 |H -1-9 34
144876001 |H -1-10 34
145277105 | Z1 - 20 84
145446001 | K1 -16 38

K2 -16 42
145472001 |C1 -24 18
145480101 | X3 -70-2 82
145688000 |B - 21 14
145737001 |[H -19 34
146046000 | X1 -16-11-2 78
146049001 |22 -6 86




(9

CODE REF.NO. Page
146194000 | X1 -16-11-3 | 78
146254001 |U -1-6 70
146354001 | A4 -233 10

w1 -1-2-3 74
W1 -1-3-3 74
W2 -2-2-3 76
Wl -2-3-3 76
146427001 |B - 30-1 16
B -30-1 16
P -31 56
C2 -40-4-6 20
C2 -40-5-6 22
K2 -87 44
146522101 | C1 -2 18
146547000 ) -17 36
146598001 | A1 -62 2
146695001 | X2 -40-9 80
X2 -40-18 80
146700001 |22 -4 86
146924000 | K1 -113-1-1 | 40
K2 -113-1-1 44
147246101 | X2 -50 a0
147247009 | X2 -50-1 80
147248009 | X2 -50-2 80
147251009 | X2 -50-3 80
147252000 | X2 -50-5 80
147402001 }P -13 S6
A3 - 168 8
147527000 |H -1-7 34
147528100 |H -1-12 34
147529000 |H -1-13 34
147893009 |21 -22 84
147919002 |22 - 42 Bb
22 -42 86
148084001 | A1 -38 2
148120000 |M - 6-1 48
148144001 | N1 -46 52
148186001 |EZ2 - 115 28
148196000 |1 - 11 36
148197000 |J -12 36
148294001 | M - 21 48
Al -84 4
148559100 | E1 -84 26
148797001 | X3 -63-5 82
148798009 | X3 -863-7 82
148834001 | -15-1 36
J -18 36
A3 -185 8
N1 -24 52
N2 -127 54
148847001 |G - 31 32
S 36
L -1-B 46
L -2-6 45
M -81 50
A3 -148 8
N2 -117 54
148857001 |E1 -12 24
E1 -48 24
E1 -99 26
149247001 | Z2 - 26-1 86
149288003 | K1 -131 40
K2 -131 44
149547000 |[R -16 58
T -44 B8
149604001 | N1 - 20-1 52
N2 -121-1 54
149799000 | X1 -16-12 78

CODE REF.NO. Page
150106003 [Z3 - 90-4 88
Z4 -91-4 a0
150145009 |Z3 -90-12 88
4 -91-16 90
150172003 |23 -90-3 88
Z4 -91-3 90
150174000 | 23 -90-5 88
Z4 -91-5 90
150179002 |23 -90-7-1 88
Z4 -91-8-1 30
Z4 -91-9-1 30
150180001 |Z3 -90-8 88
Z4 -91-10 90
150182000 |Z3 -90-9 88
Z4 -91-11 90
150185009 |Z3 -90-12-1 | &8
Z4 -91-16-1 90
150188009 |24 -91-13-1 | 90
150191002 | Z3 -90-2-2 88
Z4 -91-2-2 90
150206002 | 23 -90-2-1 88
Z4 -91-2-1 a0
150604101 |M - 36-3 48
150605001 | M -36-4 48
150644009 K2 -3 42
150645009 | K1 -4 38
K2 -4 42
151090001 |G -7 32
151429001 |H -7 34
151439002 | X3 -70-3 82
151987001 |M  -73 50
152718001 |B  -19-2 16
N1 -17 52
N2 -107 54
153195001 J A3 - 167 8
153208002 |B - 37-1 16
B -37-2 16
N1 -37 52
N2 -136 54
153269001 | X1 -10-4 78
153353001 | N1 -33 52
N2 -137 54
153675001 |F -14 30
E1 -89 26
153734001 | F -3 30
153788001 | W1 -1-1-13 74
W2 -2-1-16 76
154125001 |22 -10 86
154149001 | M -78 50
154574001 | A1 -70 2
154596000 §C1 - 27 18
154599000 A3 -170 8
154841009 | A1 -29 2
Al -33 l
154886001 |[F -5 30
154956001 |C1 -9 18
154957001 |C1 - 11 18
155103001 JC2 -40-5-13 | 22
155157001 |E2 - 117 28
E2 -124 28
155162001 | K1 -56 38
K2 -56 42
155167001 |E1 - 61 26
155196309 | X3 -63 82
155197101 | X3 -63-1 82
155198101 | X3 -63-2 B2
155199101 | X3 -63-3 82
155201101 | X3 -63-9 g2

CODE REF.NO. |Page
155202001 | X3 -63-11 82
155220000 |C1 -8 18

K1 -48 38
K2 -48 42
155318001 | K1 -116 40
K2 -116 44
155510001 | K2 -85 44
155539000 |C1 - 13 18
K1 -53 38
K2 -53 42
155559001 |G - 11 32
156112003 |23 - 90-1 88
74 -91-1 90
156217009 | A1 -96 4
156265001 | M -23 48
156309001 |Z1 -12 84
156887001 A1 -34 4
156937001 | A4 -19 12
157840000 | H -13 34
159093009 |M -62 50
159150009 | M - 15 48
Al -7 2
A2 -30 b
A3 -30 8
Ad -30 10
Ad -30 10
159238001 |1 -F7 50
159476000 |H -23 34
H -2B 34
H -3 34
H -3 34
H -39 34
159491001 |E1 -68 26
E1 -96 26
159574101 | K1 -138 38
K2 -8 42
159874000 |V -7=1-3 72
52 - 66-4 66
X3 -70-11-4 82
159908001 |S1 - 13 60
c2 -3 64
181225001 | X2 -40-17 80
183796201 |U -1 70
200190001 | X1 -18 78
211528001 |Q -1-8 58
211964001 |22 -28 86
215082001 |1 Q -1-13 58
215083001 |Q - 1-5 58
216410003 |Q -1-15 58
216870001 |OQ -1-12 58
219558000 |Q -1-6-2 58
220077001 |U -1-1-3-7 | 70
226391001 |Q -1-16 58
230100001 |Q -1-10 58
233193001 |S1 -50 62
§2 -50 66
234141001 |Q - 1-1 58
234143001 |Q -1-2 58
234144001 |Q -1-6 58
234145001 |Q - 1-6-1 58
234146001 |Q -1-7 58
234153001 |Q - 1-11 =5
234154002 |Q - 1-14 58
340400001 |H -53 34
415006002 |S2 -62 66
525907000 |s1 -52 62
52 -52 513
575456001 |p -2 75 |




7 — 2 Bbaa—E % / GAUGE PARTS LIST / LEHRENLISTE /

LISTE DES PIECES D' ECARTEMENT /LISTA DE PIEZAS DE CALIBRADORES 1/8
B i@ B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
it *

Specificitions 011-1 011-2 011-3 011-4 011-5 011-6
S~ L
1"—"*‘3;&' S08678-001 | S08678-002 | SO8678-003 | S08678-004 | S08678-005 | S08678-006
b &% FH B256 B257
B Plain stitching ¥ :
Application %1"2;- ,r‘ﬁ\%:,%:
£ =y =0 ..f“""‘
g %{_ -
it | (k)
No.of needles 5 2 4 ; Z :
& =
st W& (mm) 3.2 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4 4.8

Needle spacing

gtk A #8
Meedle clamp
assy

528772-001

i

521834-001

IR
Presser foot assy
(B256)

R i, o et

T £R
Presser foot assy
(B257)

S08779-201 508786-201 S08790-201 508792-201

W E

S08717-001 508718-001 S08719-001 S08720-001 S08721-001 S08722-001

T ;ﬁﬂg
Main feed dog =
528237-001
Differential feed -

dog

528242-001




2/8

B OB B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
fr %
Spacirications 011-7 011-8 033-3 033-4 033-5 033-6
TR~
R 508678-007 | S08678-008 | S08678-064 | SO8678-065 | S08678-066 | S08678-067
HeE A / Plain stitching Hhii—1 L TH B256 B257
1 B2 B257 Coverin i
R & i G
Application : ‘5'5%::: <)
%ﬁ*‘-‘q - !
it M (K)
No.of needles - 3 2 2 - 3
it IR
imr) 5.6 6.4 4.8 5.6 6.4 4.8

Needle spacing

ik A 38

Meedle clamp
assy

528776-001 528778-001 528780-001

FIE
Presser foot assy
(B256)

00 00

521850-001 521582-001 5271854-001

—— S S S S S e e e e

R TR ——

I
Presser foot assy
(B257)

508796-201

508828-201 508830-201 s08832-201 508834-201

AR H | \

508723-001 S08724-001 521823-001 521824-001 521825-001 521826-001

(== =] o =

i

EE
Main feed dog

[(IEOETTRTR]
[ETOTRNENR

528237-001 528239-001

Lyl ] |Eﬁ§l§ fﬂﬂg

Differential feed — e
dog

528242-001 528244-001




3/8

= iR B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
&. *E. 033-7 033-8 051-2 051-3 051-7 051-8
Specifications
t #%:b;r b S08678-068 | S0B678-069 | S08678-057 | S08678-058 | S0B678-062 S08678-063
H =1 5B /Covering |~ LEER /Hem stitching
B % B256 B257 B256 B257 B256 B257
Application M 2 s - “i““:_
PP PN Qf‘a‘&:ﬂ e Ny ey
it ®}(A)
No.of needles : : 2 . s 3
at 1@ (mm) 5.6 6.4 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4
Needle spacing
atik 438
Meedle clamp 0@ 2
assy
528784-001 528774-001 528782-001 528784-001
il | ]I
Presser foot assy aon 0o on 00 oon
(B256) TR S g
; -
_______________ $21856-001 $21858-001 528142-101 528144-101 528146-101
T ER
Presser foot assy
(B257)
S08836-201 528121-101 528123-101 $28125-101 528127-101
it 1R
Needle plate
$21827-001 $21828-001 $28079-001 $28080-001 $28081-001 S28082-001
EE ) g
Main feed dog
528239-001 528240-001

=&kt &
Differential feed
dog

-t

528244-001

e

— T

52824

5-001




4/8

B OB B256 B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
r &
Specifications 053-2 053-3 053-7 053-8 056-2 056-3
T =~
; *EE‘ 508678-090 | $08678-091 | S08678-095 | S08678-096 | S08678-070 | S08678-071
~ L&A / Hem stitching 3L h~ LR
TR EMREMEEF
B256 B257 B256 B257 o
B & . - {(with puller and binder opener)
B257 .
Application w}% BEEF‘L el ey
3 -~ o] -
> =% "‘&
it | (F)
Mo.of needles 3 2 2
.I. =]
it B (mm) e R 5 P

Needle spacing

gtik A #8
Needle clamp
assy

$28784-001 $28772-001 528774-001

FI#
Presser foot assy
(B256)

000 . 00 - 00

528146-101 528579-101 S28581-101

e el e gt

1§ THA

Presser foot assy
(B257)

‘@r

S28121-101 528123-101 $528125-101 528127-101 528548-101 528550-101

o
st 1R
Needle plate 1

528079-001 528080-001 528081-001 528082-001 528542-001 528543-001

&) #
Main feed dog

$28240-001
ZBh3X V) B —LEZEEE
Differential feed —

dog

$28245-001 |




5/8

Meedle spacing

B o B256 B256 B256 B256 B256
Maodel B257 B257 B257 B257 B257
H: HE 056-7 056-8 0e1-1 061-2 061-3
Specifications
= %ﬁi; gL S08678-072 S08678-073 508678-074 SO8678-075 S0BR78-076
TLANnALER FEIJL2238R(7T—2&E&#)
AL ] i L - : -
E{ugﬁiﬁﬁfﬂﬂﬂﬁm Elastic hemming (with puller)
: {with puller and binder apener) B256 B257
paase | 525 B257 :
i . -
pplication Prs ,
._,a-""m,:::>l w'-:_:
i B (F)
No.of needles 3 3 2 . G
8t ¥ (mm) 5.6 6.4 3.2 4.0 4.8

$tik A %8
MNeedle clamp
assy
$28782-001 | 528784-001 | 528770-001 $28774-001
T & a
Presser foot assy 0a0 - oon - 00 - 00
(B256) Bt
| 18ioesae | 112528583101 1 105265855101 1 17 5281 36101 1117 28180100 12328082401 L |_ =i L]
— T
I ”
Presser foot assy (on) 4 [ ( (ol (&)
(B257) ] - =
$28552-101 | S28554-101 | 528118-101 | 528121-101 | 528123-101
$t 1R Hﬂ
Meedle plate I—
528544-001 528545-001 528078-001 528079-001 528080-001
E3- 8-

Main feed dog

528240-001

=EE)E
Differential feed
dog

$28245-001

—




6/8

# & B256 B256
B257
Model B2 B257 3257
T #
Specifications DA ovi-8 owW1-7 0wW1-8
T# S ~ I
1 iiel 508678-077 508678-078 S08678-079 508678-080
T KL LHH ol b WA e SR, :
(T SEE R MERE H) | ighlb:ﬂl‘s: Mﬁﬁi? ?ﬁﬂ:ﬁ:xﬁiﬁﬁ] _
SPLgn knit elastic E::g::rp attaching e elastic loop attaching (with puller and right knife)
(with puller and binder opener) B256 B257
A & R257
Application & =
H%I
< ~/
*-;-,f}
it & &
No.of needles 3 3 3 3
gt & (mm)
Needle spacing 5.6 6.4 5.6 6.4
g1k 4 38
Needle clamp
assy
528782-001 528784-001
I
Presser foot assy
(B256)
4 oL
) I
I L1
i i ) iﬁ"z‘i!
Presser foot assy (an] . (g .
(B257) f
528556-001 528561-001 528563-001 528565-001
F
& & |l [u] [II]U
Needle plate ! in ;
%)
528546-001 528547-001 S08745-001 S08746-001
Fik ) 8 =i E E E 5 Q
Main feed dog =lE = 'g
528595-001 528238-001
EEhEY M | =
Differential feed i e |
dog
S28243-001 528246-001




7/8

528247-001

B = B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 BZ57 B257
TR 0X1-2 0X1-3 0X1-7 0X1-8
specifications
ft *E;;r Y| s08678-081 | S08678-082 | S08678-083 | S08678-084
~ L EE (A 4 & 1)/ Hem stitching (with left knife)
B256 B257 B256 B257
B #
dicaton | [ pTs, PRy i <Ep
1 1l | 1
1A [ 1 LA
it | (FK)
MNo.of needles 2 2 3 3
st W (mm) 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4
Meedle spacing
tak A #R
MNeedle clamp
assy
S28772-001 528782-001 528784-001
8 T 8 ﬁ @ %
Presser foot assy ki i 000 4
(B256) i -
|
| 100-882852 U= S28148-101cH 228152-101 1) 28154-101 f oo o0 | 5 |
FIHE W
Presser foot assy (s i %ﬁﬁl I i Q["'_P] 7
(B257) =3t _
S28129-101 528132-101 528134-101 528136-101
=
it i\ ”
MNeedle plate
. i
528083-001 528084-001 S28085-001 528086-001
HEEEH
EEYE a
MMain feed dog
528241-001
EEhEY E Tt =r HE
Differential feed 'rfl__.,f = EE
dog =




8/8

= B256 B256 B256 B256
Model B257 B257 B257 B257
ﬂ.: : E 0X6-2 0X6-3 0Xe-7 0X6-8
Specifications
Lo iﬁ; | s08678-085 | S08678-086 | S08678-087 | S08678-088
JLANALBET &8 - THMAMNERE LA AE&RETR)
Circular hemming (with puller, binder opener and left knife)
B256 B257 B256 B257
B &
Application S i o i P L
i ﬁﬂ:_rﬂ <F Hﬁ_r* £ 50
b '|! 11 -'!-_
it 8 ()
No.of needles z 2 3 3
st & (mm) 4.0 4.8 5.6 6.4
MNeedle spacing
£tk # 48
Needle clamp
assy
$28774-001 $28782-001 S28784-001
T %8
Presser foot assy or @D 0oo-
(B256) L5
_528753-101_| s28755-101_| s28757-101 | | o
A
JF I8
Presser foot assy .@ A G (iR
(B257)
$28571-101 | $28573-101 | S28575-101 | $28577-101
33
it &
Needle plate
528083-001 528084-001 $28085-001 528086-001
HEEHBE
=l=|=
EaEr =
Vain feed dog
528241-001

AEhE Y E

Differential feed

dog

=

:

528247-001






